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Auckland City Stamps Public Stamp Auction
Session 1 Box Lots & Accumulations Saturday October 15, 11.30am

Session 2 New Zealand & World Stamps and Postal History Sunday October 16, 9.30am

Auckland City Stamps, 1 Ngaire Avenue, Newmarket.

-  The Auctions Start at 

	 Session 1: Saturday October 15, 11.30am sharp
	 Session 2: Sunday October 16, 9.30am sharp
Auckland City Stamps, 1 Ngaire Ave, Newmarket
-  Opening Prices for each lot will be available to bidders in the room on the day of the auction.

-  �All lots will be available for viewing at the venue as follows:

	 Friday October 14 		  10am - 4.00pm
	 Saturday October 15 	 8.30am – 11.15am
	 Sunday October 16 		  8.30am – 9.15am
-  Please call the office on 0800 78 87 78 with any questions you have prior to the auction.

Important Information For Those Considering Attending The Auction:

PO Box 99988 Newmarket Auckland 1149 NZ • Ph +64 9 522 0311 • Fax +64 9 522 0313
bid@AucklandCityStamps.co.nz  •  www.AucklandCityStamps.co.nz

Welcome to Auckland City Stamps Public Auction 23. The auction is 
again split over two days.  We commence with lots 1-407 being Box Lots 
& Collections at 11.30am on Saturday October 15.  At 9.30am on Sunday 
October 16 we will offer the individual World & New Zealand Stamps & 
Cover Sections comprising Lots 408-951.  

The entire Auction contains 951 lots of Worldwide Stamps, Collections, 
Box Lots and Postal History with Estimates of over $575,000. We 
recommend those who are wanting to view the Box Lots & Collections 
Lots to make plenty of time as these sections have much to offer.

The Box Lots Section has 115 lots including these two highlights - Lot 60 
New Zealand Range (Est $1250) and Lot 110 World Range of Philatelic 
Terms (Est $1000).

A further 32 lots are being offered on behalf of retired stamp dealer, 
Derek lamb.

In the Collections & Accumulations Section the highlights include Lot 
159 Canada QV Heads Collection (Est $2500), Lot 161 Canal Zone (Est 
$1500), Lot 181 German States Stockbook (Est $1000), Lot 192 Great 
Britain Collection (Est $3000), Lot 224 NZ Collection (Est $5000), Lot 
228 NZ Full Face Queen Lot (Est $12,500), Lot 246 NZ 1d Universals lot 
(Est $4000), Lot 250 1935 Pictorial Collection (Est $15,000), and Lot 327 
World Foreign Ideal Collection (Est $10,000).

We also offer a further 60 lots of Foreign Countries split down from an 
Ideal Collection in the World Miscellaneous Section.

Postcard Section highlights include Lot 392 Cook Islands Collection 
(Est $1800), Lot 394 Fiji Early Collection (Est $2750), Lot 398 Hawaii 
Collection (Est $1000) and Lot 405 Samoa Collection (Est $2500).

Moving to Session 2, the World Stamps & Covers highlights include 
Lot 423 Canada 1897 QV Jubilee Set (Est $1500), Lot 464 GB 1d+2d 
Mulready Lettersheets Used (Est $1000), Lot 466 GB 1867/83 £5 Orange 
Unhinged (Est $7500), Lot 471 GB 1913 KGV £1 Seahorse Unhinged 
(Est $3000), Lot 507 Pitcairn Island 1940 Booklet (Est $3000), Samoa 
Lot 517-527 with Artist’s Drawings & Proofs, and Lot 552 USA 1898 
Trans-Mississippi Set Used (Est $1250).

In New Zealand Stamps the highlights include Lot 580 2d FFQ SG 5 
Mint (Est $3750), Lot 595 1d Orange-Vermilion P13 Pelure Paper Used 
(Est $3750), Lot 608 1874 1/- Green First Sideface Plate Block of 6 (Est 
$6000), Lot 616 1d OPSO 2nd Sideface Pair Used (Est $2000), Lot 640 
5/- Mt Cook Official Block of 8 Used (Est $5000), Lot 686 KEVII 1/2d 
Official with Overprint Inverted Used (Est $5000), Lot 734 1935 3/- Mt 
Egmont CP L14b(z) Inverted Watermark Used (Est $2500), Lot 752 1960 
4d Chalky Paper Block of 4 Unhinged (Est $7000), Lot 766 1975 8c Rose 

Block of 25 with Corner Sheet Fold (Est $3750), Lot 804 1934 Health 
Crusader FDC (Est $3500), Lot 818 1996 40c Teddy Bear Cover (Est 
$4000), Lot 823 1/- Pigeongram Overprint Used (Est $5000) and Lot 837 
Arms £3.10s Rose Unhinged (Est $4000).

New Zealand Postal History highlights include Lot 850 1861 Cover to 
USA with 1/- SG 16 (Est $2500), Lot 885 1900 Mafeking Boer War Cover 
(Est $500), Lot 891 1856 Inwards Cover Crimean War Period to the First 
Settler at Paeroa (Est $1000), and Lot 898 1886 1d Sailor Concession 
Rate Cover per HMS Nelson (Est $1000).

LIVE ON LINE BIDDING will be available during Session 2 of this 
auction, with instructions on how to register and participate in this 
catalogue and on our web site.  

In addition to live on line bidding, clients can choose to attend the auction 
at our Newmarket offices, post, email or fax their bids, register as a 
phone bidder or enlist the services of our auction agent for any lot in 
either Session 1 or Session 2.  

Mark Benvie Auction Agent 
Mobile +6421 656 777 
Email markbenvie@icloud.com 

Any bids sent by e-mail will be confirmed by us.  If you do not get a 
confirmation please resend your email or contact the office.  

There is a buyer’s premium of 15.5% on the hammer price for all 
successful Live Auction Bidders in Session 2 with all other bidders paying 
a 12.5% Buyers Premium on the hammer price.  GST will be added to 
the buyer’s premium only for New Zealand registered bidders.  Please 
ensure you review the auction terms and conditions over the page before 
bidding.  

There are several options for those wishing to view items prior to the 
auction.  Clients can visit our Newmarket Offices by appointment 
anytime until 4pm Thursday October 13.  Alternatively all lots will be 
available at the office as follows:

Friday October 14	 10am - 4.00pm 
Saturday October 15	 8.30am – 11.15am 
Sunday October 16	 8.30am – 9.15am

All the very best with your bidding in Public Auction 23.   

David Holmes				    Nigel Shanks 
Auckland City Stamps				    Auckland City Stamps 
david@aucklandcitystamps.co.nz



1. Postal / Absentee Bidding 
All Bids must be made in New Zealand Dollars. 
Bids can be made above or below our suggested 
estimate. Most Reserves are set at 80% of estimate. 
We do not under any circumstances accept bids 
under 80% of the estimate. Buy Bids are NOT 
accepted in our Public Auctions. Successful 
bidders will pay the lowest possible price for any 
lot. Generally this will be either the reserve or one 
step above the second highest bidder. By placing a 
bid, the bidder is entering into a legal and binding 
contract to purchase all the lots won in the sale. 

WE ACCEPT POSTAL BIDS BY: 
Mail: PO Box 99988, Newmarket, Auckland 1149, NZ
Telephone: +649 522 0311 Fax: +649 522 0313 
Email: hello@aucklandcitystamps.co.nz 

Deadline
Postal / Absentee bids must be received no later 
than 9am (New Zealand time) on the day of the 
auction. Any mail, fax or email bids received after 
this time will not be included in the auction. 

Postage & Insurance Costs
Without exception, every postal bidder’s invoice 
will be subject to a modest postage, packing 
and insurance charge. Lots mailed to successful 
purchasers are covered by our insurance.

Phone Bidding
We can accept a limited number of phone bidders 
on the day of the auction. You must register as a 
phone bidder at least five days prior to the date of 
the auction identifying the lots for which you wish 
to make phone bids. We will do our best to call 
you so that you may bid by phone but accept no 
responsibility whatsoever should we not be able to 
make contact.

Auction Agent
If you would like to use an Agent to bid on your 
behalf in this Auction please contact Mark Benvie 
on markbenvie@icloud.com or on +649 302 2425 or 
mobile +6421 656 777.

2. Bidding In The Room
All prospective bidders must register on the day of 
the auction and receive a unique bidder number. 
Subject to any reserve price, the highest bidder 
shall purchase the lot. In the event of a dispute the 
Auctioneer reserves the right to withdraw the lot or 
to reoffer it. The registered bidder will be deemed 
to be the purchaser unless the auctioneer has been 
given a copy of written authority to bid on behalf 
of another person. Agents bidding on behalf of 
persons are personally liable for the payment of lots 
they successfully bid on. Agents bidding on behalf 
of persons are personally liable for the safe delivery 
of successful lots to their clients.

Opening Prices
Opening prices for all lots will be available to 
bidders in the room on the day of the auction. 
Opening prices are calculated at either the reserve 
if there are no postal bids or one step above the 
second highest bidder. 

Refusal
The auctioneer reserves the right to refuse entry to 
any person or to refuse bids from any person. 

3. General Conditions Of Sale
Bidding Increments
These apply to Public and Postal Bidders but are 
subject to change at the auctioneers discretion. 
Under $500.00	 $10.00 Increases 	
$500.00-$1000.00	 $20.00 Increases 
$1000.00-$2000.00	 $50.00 Increases 
$2000.00-$5000.00	 $100.00 Increases
$5000.00+		  $250.00 Increases 

Guarantee  
Every item is guaranteed to be genuine and/or as 
described. All descriptions of condition are opinion 
and based on our 30+ years of experience as 
professional stamp dealers. 

Extension
Prospective buyers who wish to obtain an expert 
opinion on a particular lot (excluding collections 
or mixed lots) must notify Auckland City Stamps 
at least 7 days prior to the commencement of the 
auction. Should an extension be granted Auckland 
City Stamps will generally submit the item to either 
The Royal Society of New Zealand or The Royal 
Philatelic Society, London. Upon receipt of a clear 
certificate the costs of certification (including 
postage and insurance) will be charged to the 
buyer. 

Catalogue Listings 
When describing lots we generally use the latest 
edition of either The Auckland City Stamps Colour 
Catalogue of New Zealand Stamps, Stanley Gibbons 
World & British Commonwealth Volumes or The 
Campbell Paterson Catalogue Of New Zealand 
Stamps. 

Return Of Lots 
If you believe that a lot has been incorrectly 
described you must return it within 48 hours of 
receipt and if we agree with you a replacement or 
credit will be arranged. In the event of a dispute 
the opinion of a mutually agreed authority will be 
sought and such opinion will be final. 
The following lots are not returnable: 
i.  
Items illustrated in the catalogue are not returnable 
for visible faults. 
ii. 
Items that have been immersed in water or 
subjected to a chemical process subsequent to sale. 
iii. Collection, accumulation and kiloware lots. 
iv. 
Lots that have been inspected by the purchaser 
prior to the sale. 

Photocopies / Scans 
These are available for most lots free of charge. 
Please contact our office prior to the sale closing 
date with your requests.
We are unable to provide scans or photocopies of 
collection, accumulation or kiloware lots. 

Viewing Of Lots 
Lots can be viewed by appointment only at our 
offices before the auction or at the auction venue 
as follows:

	 Friday October 14          10am - 4.00pm
	 Saturday  October 15    8.30am – 11.15am

Prices Realised
All bidders, whether successful or not, will be sent a 
prices realised sheet after the sale closes.
Prices realised will also be available immediately 
after the auction and on our website within 48 
hours of the sale closing.

Payment 
Can be made by cash, cheque, bank deposit, bank 
draft, T/T, Visa, MasterCard or Amex 
Successful postal bidders must pay their accounts 
within 7 days of receipt of invoice.
Successful attending bidders must pay their invoice 
and collect their lots on the day of the auction. 

Time Payment
Time Payment may be available to clients spending 
$2,000.00 or more in this sale. Please contact us 
with your time payment request prior to sending in 
your bids or prior to registering as a bidder on the 
day of the auction. 

Failure To Pay
In the event that payment is not made in 
accordance with the above two clauses the 
Auctioneer reserves all rights to recover any 
moneys due, with interest in accordance with any 
applicable New Zealand laws. 

Buyers Premium
A Buyers Premium of 15.5% will added to the 
hammer price for those using the ON LINE BIDDING 
Platform. All other bidders will pay a Buyers 
Premium of 12.5% on the hammer price of any lots 
purchased in this public auction.  

GST 
New Zealand residents will have 15% GST added to 
the buyers premium only. 

Acceptance
By placing a bid or bids (either on the day or in 
absentia) in this sale, the bidder irrevocably accepts 
and agrees to each of these terms and conditions.

P U B L I C  A U C T I O N  -  C O N D I T I O N S  O F  S A L E

A B B R E V I A T I O N S

** 	 Unhinged Mint
Unh	 Unhinged Mint
*	 Mint
O.g.	 Original Gum
Lm	 Lightly Hinged Mint 
Hinge	 Heavier hinge

U	 Used           
GU	 Good Used
FU	 Fine Used
CTO	 Cancelled To Order 
L 	 Literature   
P	 Proof   
Defs	 Definitives

Picts	 Pictorials
Cat 	 Catalogue Value
incl	 Including
st/bk 	 Stock Book  
m/s 	 Miniature Sheet   
Blk 	 Block 

Pl.Blk	 Plate Block 
C 	 Cover
env	 Envelope
FDC	 First Day Cover
reg	 Registered
P/c	 Postcard  

ACS 	 Auckland City Stamps Catalogue 
CP	 Campbell Paterson Catalogue
SG	 Stanley Gibbons Catalogue 
H&G	 Higgins & Gage

New Zealand Clients Call (Toll Free) 0800 78 87 78

Overseas Clients Call +649 522 0311 

Email:  hello@aucklandcitystamps.co.nz

Ground Floor, 1 Ngaire Avenue, Newmarket, Auckland 
PO Box 99988, Newmarket, Auckland 1149, NZ

www.aucklandcitystamps.co.nz



- 11 -

BOX LOTS
1 */U BANANA BOX incl 12x Looseleaf Albums with a World Range A-Z with Mint & Used Earlies to Modern, Also 5x 

World & 2x New Zealand Fixed Albums. One NZ Album with a Good Used Range. Also 8x Small NZ First Day 
Cover Folders, NZ 1981 & 1982 Stamp Packs, Australia 1983 Year Album. (100’s)

500

2 */**/U BOX LOT 2x Banana Boxes World On & Off Paper with a few Albums with a good range of countries. Shoebox of 
envelopes with World range. Packet of First Day Covers. Hours of Fun (1,000’s)

200

3 U BOX LOT 2x Good Size Boxes with World Range in Packets, Boxes & Plastic Containers. Some sorted into 
countries. Earlies to Modern (1,000’s)

150

4 U BOX LOT Accumulation of mainly early Foreign stamps on pages, in packets and loose incl Card of Belgium 1861 
Imperfs, Pages of Cape of Good Hope 1864/1908, Stockbook of French Territories, Card of Finland 1866 roulettes 
(these Cat £1600), Italian Colonies, Paraguay in packets and so on. (100’s)

400

5 C BOX LOT Accumulation of World Covers in 3x Stockbooks incl bundle of 1942-44 USA APO Covers, France and 
New Caledonia Commercial Mail to NZ, 1960’s Flight Covers etc (100’s)

250

6 **/C BOX LOT Accumulation with bundle of Early NZ Receipts with stamps, Box NZ Covers from 1937 onwards, 
1970 flaws & varieties Unhinged & Used in envelopes, Scout Jamboree Cover 1959-66, 1970 Helicopter Airmail 
(several), various Booklets & Cinderellas etc (100’s)

200

7 C BOX LOT Australia 1937-2000’s First Day Covers in Shoeboxes & Packets includes Miniature Sheets (100’s) 250
8 C BOX LOT Australia Banana Box containing 4x Shoeboxes with First Day Covers, Special Postmarks, PSE’s & 

Odd Early Covers (100’s)
100

9 U BOX LOT Australia Charity Kiloware (Stamps on Paper) Mix with 45c & 50c values (6kg) 50
10 U BOX LOT Australia Kiloware (Stamps on Paper) Charity Mix Range (4kg) 75
11 U BOX LOT Australia Large Box with Charity Kiloware (Stamps on Paper) with mainly 45c & 50c values (12kg) 100
12 C BOX LOT Australia Modern Range of First Day Covers & Maximum Cards. Large lot (13kgs) 200
13 U BOX LOT Australia Postmarks 2x Banana Boxes with mainly Modern Postmarks on Stamp or Piece All in 

Packets. Noted Queensland & Victoria Postmarks. Ex Keith Richards (1,000’s)
250

14 C BOX LOT AUSTRALIA PSE’s Range Mint & Used (476) 50
15 */U BOX LOT Australia with 19x Mainly Tasman Printed Albums with mainly used stamps. Earlies to Modern. Useful 

Range (100’s)
250

16 C BOX LOT Australia with 4x Shoeboxes incl 2x Boxes of Australian First Day Covers. Mostly Decimals with odd 
earlies Noted 1936 South Australia Registered FDC, Box PSE’s, Box with Australian Antarctic Territory & Framas. 
(100’s)

200

17 */U BOX LOT Australian States range in folder SG Cat £330, cigar box early USA, Album of Suriname, choc box 
World early to modern (100’s)

150

18 */U BOX LOT Bundle of 120x Old Circuit Books returned from various stamp clubs around 40 years ago with New 
Zealand & World (1,000’s)

100

19 C BOX LOT Collection New Zealand 2001/2009 period First Day Covers, unaddressed, all different. Cat $2000 
(165)

250

20 */**/U BOX LOT containing 3x Stockbooks (2x Large) of Sweden with Duplicated Range Mint & Used from Earlies, 2x 
Small Boxes of Covers & World Stamps Off Paper noted several packets of Australia. One Large Shoebox World 
Perfins in Packets. (1000’s)

250

21 U BOX LOT Estate Accumulation Bulk Used NZ 1901-1970’s in several shoeboxes (1,000’s) 100
22 U BOX LOT Estate Accumulation Bulk Used NZ 1901-1970’s sorted into envelopes in Shoeboxes (1,000’s) 100
23 U BOX LOT Estate Accumulation of Bulk Used New Zealand 1901/1970’s mostly sorted into envelopes in 3x 

Shoeboxes plus a couple of other smaller boxes (1,000’s)
100

24 ** BOX LOT Estate Accumulation of Miniature Sheets New Zealand & Pacific Islands, some duplication. NZ alone 
Cat $2000 (100’s)

150

25 **/C BOX LOT Estate Accumulation with an Album of Aircraft stamps, New Zealand 1953/79 Hingeless Album incl all 
Health Miniature Sheets 1957/79 Unhinged and Ross Dependency 1957-67 Unhinged, 290 New Zealand First 
Day Covers up to 2005, World Stamps in envelopes, choc box etc. NZ alone Cat $4000 (1,000’s)

500

26 C BOX LOT Estate hoard of 1977/81 RNZAF Flight Covers, often pilot signed, some duplication (Approx 600) 250
27 */**/U BOX LOT Europe, Pacific, New Zealand, Packs, Covers, Sheets & Part Sheets, 1938 Tonga Tin Can Mail Cover, 

1983 USA Space Shuttle Flight Cover etc (100’s)
250

28 U BOX LOT Four World Albums Early to Modern, two Choc Boxes of World, Pages of Ceylon & Canada (1,000’s) 150
29 */**/U BOX LOT Great Britain 10x Tasman Albums, 1x Stockbook & 4x Bundles Stockcards QV to QE Range (100’s) 200
30 ** BOX LOT Group of Ross Dependency Sets 1994/2019 Unhinged in quantities, Total Face Value $1250 (100’s) 350
31 */U BOX LOT Haphazard Accumulation New Zealand & World in 4x Stockbooks, very mixed condition. Pickings 

incl NZ 1862 Imperf 2d FFQ, 1873 1/2d Newspaper stamp in a Strip of 10 Mint with letters watermark, 1925 4d 
Dunedin Exh Fine Used, 1953 10/- QE Unhinged and so on. NZ Cat $3500 alone (100’s)

400

32 U BOX LOT Huge disaster of World stamps in envelopes, tobacco tins, packets, covers etc in large carton (1,000’s) 150

Session 1
Lots 1 - 407 • Saturday October 15 • Commencing 11.30am
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33 */**/U BOX LOT incl Choc boxes of World stamps, novice New Zealand Albums, Boxes of New Zealand First Day 
Covers, British & Ross Dependency Packs, 1987 Americas Cup gold stamp and Dennis Conner signature etc 
(1,000’s)

250

34 */U BOX LOT incl early Rapkin Album (1200 stamps), World Cinderellas & Revenues on 12 pages, another small 
World Album, Stockbooks, stamps in packets, 1984 Olympic World Covers etc (1,000’s)

200

35 U BOX LOT incl Stockbook mostly Used New Zealand 1882/1987 with 1931 2d Blue Boy Used, New Zeland 
1976/2010 First Day Cover packs plus odd covers earlier and later. Cat $4500 (100’s)

400

36 */U BOX LOT Including Shoebox of World Early to Middle-period sorted by country, small old Wyndham Album of 
World, Scrapbook of interesting matchbox labels etc. (100’s)

125

37 C BOX LOT Interesting Original Accumulation of World Covers 1866 to 1950’s in Mixed Condition, worth inspection 
(100’s)

400

38 C BOX LOT Large Accumulation of World Covers (No New Zealand) incl Germany, Switzerland, Great Britain, 
Europa, Pacific Islands etc, Mostly First Day Covers (Approx 1000-1200)

250

39 C BOX LOT Large Estate Accumulation of Covers World & New Zealand, mostly First Day Covers (Approx 1000-
1250)

250

40 C BOX LOT Large Estate Accumulation of New Zealand Covers, mostly First Day Cover (Approx 1000-1500) 200
41 C BOX LOT Large Estate Accumulation of New Zealand Covers, mostly First Day Covers (Approx 1000-1250) 200
42 */U BOX LOT Latin America Collection of Revenues, Telegraph stamps, Proofs, Colour Trials, Reprints, unissued 

stamps, Perfins, Cutouts, Forgeries from many Countries Argentina to Venezuela. Mixed condition, wide variety. 
Interesting lot in stockbook. (Approx 2500)

750

43 U BOX LOT Messy Accumulation with Empire World Album, bundle Souvenir Flight Covers, Choc boxes of World, 
Covers, Packs etc (100’s)

150

44 */U BOX LOT Messy Accumulation with small World Albums, noted early New Zealand back to Full Face Queens, 
stamps in boxes, packets and loose (1,000’s)

200

45 U BOX LOT Messy World Accumulation in Carton incl small old SG ‘Improved’ Album, several Stockbooks, World 
Covers, Stamps on Paper (1,000’s)

100

46 */U BOX LOT New Zealand 1960/67 period of flaws and varieties sorted into envelopes in a shoebox, mostly used 
with duplication, Christmas and Pictorials 1/2d to 3/-, noted 35x 2d ‘ZF’ flaw (CP Cat $100 each for Mint), small 
colour shifts etc (100’s)

200

47 ** BOX LOT NEW ZEALAND 1967/1975 Commemorative Bulk Unhinged Quantities in Part Sheets, Blocks & 
Singles. Cat $7000+ (1,000’s)

350

48 U BOX LOT NEW ZEALAND Bulk Used largely 1930’s onward on paper incl back of the book issues, Healths 
1929-35 range (alone Cat $900), 1902/39 Postage Dues, Life Insurance, 1939 Express, Arms Definitives & 
Commemoratives, untouched Accumulation in 18 tobacco and cigarette tins (100’s)

200

49 U BOX LOT NEW ZEALAND Collection from Full Face Queens in 5x Stockbooks and 2x Albums, file box First Day 
Covers from 1935 Silver Jubilee onward, Mixed condition. Cat $4200 (100’s)

500

50 C BOX LOT NEW ZEALAND First Day Cover Collection 1985/2014 Period all different, many still in original hang-
sell packaging. Cat $4300 (100’s)

500

51 C BOX LOT NEW ZEALAND First Day Covers 1935 Silver Jubilee onward, Health 1936 onward, quantities of 
Scarcer 1970’s Privately Printed ‘PD’ Illustrated Covers, Cat value thousands as normals, in 4 File boxes (100’s)

300

52 C BOX LOT New Zealand Health 1980 Miniature Sheet unaddressed First Day Cover x 150, Scarcer Cover not 
listed in ACS but CP Cat $3000 (150)

300

53 C BOX LOT NEW ZEALAND Health 1981 Miniature Sheet unaddressed First Day Cover x 125, Scarcer Cover not 
listed in ACS but CP Cat $3125 (125)

300

54 U BOX LOT Old Bulk Used lot of New Zealand in envelopes 1867 QV Long -Type Revenues onward. (1,000’s) 150
55 */**/U BOX LOT Old New Zealand Accumulation in large carton with 1882-1974 Album, boxes of old kiloware, Health 

Miniature Sheets, 1d Universal 12 on printings chart with stamps, old CP Catalogue & 1949 Pims Cat, Album of 
Covers etc (1,000’s)

150

56 U BOX LOT Old World Accumulation Early to Middle-period in envelopes, some Commonwealth but mostly Foreign 
going right back. Fertile hunting ground in large shoebox (1,000’s)

250

57 U BOX LOT Old World Accumulation in cigar boxes and tobacco tins (100’s) 100
58 */U BOX LOT Old-time novice Colletion with 3 mall World Albums 1874 onward, bulk stamps in tobacco tins, match 

boxes and choc boxes (1,000’s)
100

59 U BOX LOT Small Old SG Improved Album of World with very mixed condition incl NZ 4x FFQ, NZ 1965 coin set 
unc, other albums, boxes and covers with little significance in large carton. (100’s)

150

60 */**/U BOX LOT Small Royal Worcester Fine Porcelin Box packed with stamps in small Plastic Pockets noted NZ QV 
£500 Stamp Duty Unpunched, Railway Charges noted 3d + 6d Halcombe Station Overprints, 1/- Ohaupo Station, 
1931 2d Blue Boy (3) incl 1x Used as a receipt, 1898 9d Perfined RGW, 1906 6d Christchurch Exhibition Mint, 
Imperf Full Face Queens Used noted 2d Blue, 3d Lilac (2), 6d Brown (3), 1/- SG 16,17 & 45, QV Long Types incl 
35/- Yellow unpunched, 1908 1d King Edward VII Used, Honey Seals PPMD 1/4d(2),1/2d(2),1d(2). Noted other 
Revenues & Cinderellas. Odd World incl GB 1840 1d Black Used. (100’s)

1250

61 C BOX LOT Three large Cartons of Covers Early to Modern incl file box with mixed New Zealand & World 1874 
onward, a few early NZ Documents, NZ 1970/2012 First Day Covers Cat $3300, other First Day Covers of 
Germany, Switzerland, Austria, South Africa, Great Britain, Sri Lanka, Europe, quantities 1984 Ausipex, box New 
Zeland Frama Covers (1,000’s)

750
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62 U BOX LOT Two Old Springback Albums of World Early to Middle Period, incl Great Britain 1840 QV 1d Black 
onward (100’s)

200

63 U BOX LOT Untouched Accumulation of World On & Off Paper, appears largely 1880’s to 1930’s in 44 Tobacco and 
Cigarette Tins (100’s)

150

64 C BOX LOT West Germany and West Berlin Collection First Day Covers 1960/73 all unaddressed (Approx 350) 100
65 C BOX LOT with Commercial Mail New Zealand & World 1950’s-1970’s. Also New Zealand & World in Envelopes & 

Bags Earlies to Modern Mint & Used noted Great Britain & Australia Decimals. Hours of Work (1,000’s)
100

66 U BOX LOT with several small World Albums, Tasman Albums of Australia 1913/89 Used (Roos 1/2d to 2/-) and 
Great Britain 1854/1990 Used, Stockbooks of surplus of New Zealand & Australia, Album New Zealand First Day 
Covers Cat $650, 1983 Commonwealth Day Collection etc (1,000’s)

250

67 U BOX LOT World & New Zealand Stamps and Covers in Choc boxes, bags and packets (1,000’s) 100
68 */U BOX LOT WORLD 13x Albums & Stockbooks Noted Canada, Malta, Canada, Bulgaria, China, Taiwan, North 

Korea, South African Provinces. Mint & Used Range. (100’s)
150

69 U BOX LOT World Kiloware (Stamps on Paper) Lot. Good Range of Countries. Hours of Fun (4kg) 150
70 U BOX LOT World Stamps on Paper 1850’s QV onward, Early to Modern in large carton. (1,000’s) 200
71 ** BULK LOT Kampuchea and Laos Bulk lot of full sheets covering 1983-85 period, generally short sets missing the 

top value, over 5000 stamps about 1kg weight. Michel Cat 1275 Euros some years ago (5000+)
100

72 */**/U CANADA BOX LOT with SG Album 1937/1977 Collection with a Used Range Sets & odds, 1988 & 1989 Year 
Collections, Unitrade 2003 Canada Stamp Catalogue plus 2 Plastic Bags Mint & Used (A few hundred)

100

73 */** CANADA Decimals Mostly in Blocks of 4 with a few Miniature Sheets & Odd Booklets. Some hinged, others 
Unhinged. Face Value = $1449 (100’s)

300

74 C CORBAN NZ Correspondence 1940’s-60’s 2x Wineboxes (1,000’s) 200
75 C CORBAN NZ Correspondence 1940’s-60’s in 5x Wineboxes (1,000’s) 500
76 C CORBAN NZ Correspondence 1940’s-60’s in Winebox (1,000’s) 100
77 */U CRATE LOT Novice World Collection in 6x Chinese Stockbooks, box of Covers, Folder of Arabian States etc 

(100’s)
100

78 C FINLAND 1991/2007 2x Shoeboxes with a Range of First Day Covers. All in Fine Condition. New Issue Cost was 
$1230 (A few 100)

200

79 U GERMANY in a good size Box with Postmarks packed in envelopes from A-Z on stamp/piece. Earlies to Modern. 
Odd Covers. Also Parcel Acknowledgement Cards with stamps. Ex Keith Richards (1,000’s)

200

80 */**/U GREAT BRITAIN 1988/1999 Range of 120 Definitives & Commemoratives with values to £10. Also SG QE Vols 3 
(1990) & Vol 4 (1994) plus 1987 Year Book. Charity Lot.

75

81 C GREAT BRITAIN Box Lot with 7x Albums with Modern Postcards all annotated. Also 4 Albums NZ Recycles 
Conservation envelopes. Ex Keith Richards (100’s)

50

82 */U HUGE CARTON 17 Albums & Stockbooks of World, Stamps & Covers in envelopes and packets. (100’s) 150
83 */U LATIN AMERICA in 7x Stockbooks incl Buenos Aires from 1858, Colombia from 1868, Argentina Departmental 

overprints, Bolivia, Costa Rica, Guatemala, Paraguay, Peru (100’s)
400

84 C MEXICO Early Pre-stamp and Stamped Covers, envelope of Mexico Revenues, El Salvador Early to Middle-
period Covers, Box of Early Latin America Postal Stationery, envelopes of unsorted Latin America stamps (100’s)

300

85 U NEW ZEALAND 1970’s-1990’s Charity Kiloware (Stamps on Paper) Mix (7.5kg) PHOTO-PLATE 19 100
86 U NEW ZEALAND 1970’s-1990’s Charity Kiloware (Stamps on Paper) Mix. Good Range (6.5kg) 75
87 C NEW ZEALAND 2012/2020 FIRST DAY COVERS with a Good Range of Definitives, Commemoratives, Health, 

Christmas & Ross Dependency. No Min Sheets. All Unaddressed. Fine Condition. ACS Cat $2900 (151)
250

88 */U NEW ZEALAND 25x Albums Mostly Tasman Printed Albums with mainy Used with Earlies to Modern. Useful 
Range (100’s)

400

89 */**/U NEW ZEALAND Box Lot 1862/2000 Mint & Used Range mainly on Album Pages noted 1862 2d Blue & 6d Brown 
Perforated FFQ Used, 1898 Pictorials values to 2/- Used, 1906 Christchurch Exhibition 1/2d (2), 1d (2) & 3d, 
1920 Victory Set Used, 1925 Dunedin Exhibition Set Used, Healths incl 1931 Red & Blue Boys Pair Used, Range 
Antarctica, Officials, Postal Fiscals & revenues. Mainly good condition. High Catalogue Value (100’s)

500

90 U NEW ZEALAND BOX LOT 1874/1992 Collection in 2x Stockbooks in Mixed Condition incl 1931 Red & Blue Boys 
Used. Also 1970/2016 First Day Cover Range, all different. Total Cat $8500 (100’s)

500

91 */**/U NEW ZEALAND BOX LOT 5x Folders 1900-1990’s Collection with Mint, Used & First Day Covers mounted on 
looseleaf pages. Some useful items (100’s)

250

92 U NEW ZEALAND Box Lot Alternative Post Kiloware (Stamps on Paper) Lot. Good Range (5kgs) 100
93 */U NEW ZEALAND BOX LOT with 14x Albums Some Printed with Early to Modern Range. Useful Range (100’s) 500
94 U NEW ZEALAND Charity Kiloware (Stamps on Paper) Lot (7.5kg) 75
95 C NEW ZEALAND CINDERELLAS Box Lot with 2x Lot of Modern Range of labels on piece or cover. Also odd World 

& Some Airmail labels/etiquettes etc. Ex Keith Richards (100’s)
100

96 C NEW ZEALAND Health First Day Cover Range 1940’s-80’s with Health Camp cancels. Also Great Britain Special 
QE Postmarks Cover Range. (100’s)

100

97 C NEW ZEALAND POSTAL HISTORY Banana Box with Modern Covers, cancels & cachets on piece. Also some 
Cinderella Covers. Ex Keith Richards (100’s)

50
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98 C NEW ZEALAND POSTAL HISTORY Large Box containing 5x Albums - 2x Albums with Pages Post Offices with 
cancels on piece or Cover Noted Whangarei, Wellington & West Coast PO’s, 2x Albums Covers noted 1940 St 
Helier’s Relief cancel on Cover, 1920 Pohangina Advertising Cover, 1909 Burke’s cancel on Postcard, Some 
First Day Covers 1930’s-40’s, Folder of Postcards with some Scenes odd Real Photo. Also Album Pages with 
Antarctica, Airrmails, also Some Postmarks on looseleaf pages on stamp/piece. Condition mainly fine (100’s)

450

99 C NEW ZEALAND Postmarks Banana Box with 4x Shoeboxes with Special Cancels on Cover/Postcard 1930’s to 
Modern. Large Range. Ex Keith Richards (100’s)

100

100 */**/U PACIFIC ISLANDS Fiji 1953/2001 Seven Seas 2x Hingeless Albums with a range of Mint & Unhinged stamps, 
Nauru Seven Seas Hingeless Album to 1985 with a range of stamps from 1924 with sets & odds. Also World On & 
Off Paper noted Pacifics in plastic bags. (100’s)

200

101 C PACIFIC ISLANDS POSTAL HISTORY File Box of mostly Commercial Cover Early to Modern. Noted wartime 
censored covers from Fiji & Tahiti, 1969 Samoa & 1953 Fiji Airletters, Tonga Aerogrammes, Tonga shapes 
stamps on Commercial Mail, Norfolk Island 1948 Registered Cover, Pitcairn 1940/59 to New Zeland, Nauru large 
registered cover to New Zealand with range of stamps up to 1924/48 10/- Freighter (Cat £120 used and scarcer 
on cover) etc. Mixed condition (100+)

500

102 U SECOND HAND Stockbooks Box Lot with 8x Lighthouse Stockbooks mostly L4/16 with 16 white pages (8) 100
103 U STAMP CATALOGUES BOX incl SG British Commonwealth 1997 2x Volumes, SG Part 6 France 1979 Edition, 

Part 7 Germany 1979 Edition, Part 11 Scandinavia 2nd Edition, Part 17 China 1979 Edition, SG Great Britain 
Concise 2004 & 2007 Editions, St Helena & Dependencies. Also Odd Album & Stockbook (12)

50

104 C SWITZERLAND Collection of Mint Postal Stationery circa 1890-1920 period with Lettercards, Reply Cards, 
Postcards, Newspaper Wrappers, private Printed Pre-franked envelopes. Nice range and condition (123)

400

105 C UNITED STATES OF AMERICA BOX LOT 1930’s-60’s Range Commercial of Mainly Long Covers with various 
stamps. Internal Mail (100’s)

50

106 U UNITED STATES OF AMERICA Box Lot Earlies to Modern On & Off Paper, Some First Day Covers, Page of 
Early Postmarks, History of the US Pioneer and Government-Operated Air Mail Service 1910-28 book etc Good 
Range (100’s)

100

107 C UNITED STATES OF AMERICA Box Lot with 3x Postal Commemorative Society (USA) First Day Cover Albums 
with Pages of First Day Covers all annotated. Fine Condition (Approx 200)

100

108 C UNITED STATES OF AMERICA Postal History Banana Box Earlies to Modern with Covers, On Stamp or Piece All 
in Packets from A-Z. Hours of Work and a great lot to expand. Ex Keith Richards (100’s)

150

109 U WARWICK 55 - 7x Albums lightly used all with 50 new pages, different coloured binders (7) 100
110 */**/U WORLD BOX LOT A Large Range of Stamps & Covers showing Philatelic Terms from all over the World. A lot in 2 

boxes plus various albums. Noted a book on forgeries. Also Cinderellas & Locals. Some mounted. Hours of work 
& fun (100’s)

1000

111 */U WORLD BOX LOT with 8x Printed & 1x Other Albums incl French Polynesia, Netherland Indies, Indonesia, USA, 
South West Africa, Bophuthatswana, Transkei, South Africa. Both Mint & Used Range (100’s)

200

112 U WORLD Filing Box with 3x Stockbook with 1x 16 Page & 2 Smaller Stockbook with a Range of Countries incl 
Australia (468), Canada (90), Great Britain (385), USA (638) & Other World (348) Charity lot. (2219)

150

113 C WORLD POSTAL HISTOR File Box of Commercial Cover Early to Modern, all inwards to New Zealand from a 
vast range of countries. Good variety, mixed condition (Approx 250-300)

300

114 C WORLD POSTAL HISTORY 1930’s-1960’s noted USA 1940’s Flight Cover to NZ, NZ 1944 10d Provisional FDC 
(2), NZ 1937 Flight Cover to USA, NZ 1914 1d Black Meter Cover, NZ 1941 6d Printed Registered Cover Posted 
at Waiouru Military Camp, 1949 Registered Cover from GB with Official Sealed label, Some Mails from the UK & 
USA. Condition varies (158)

250

115 C WORLD POSTAL HISTORY File Box of World Cover Earlies to Modern with a good variety. (Approx 250-300) 250

THE DEREK LAMB SALE
116 C AUSTRALIA 1970’s/2000’s First Day Cover Album Noted PNC’s (Coin) First Day Covers for 2000 Olympics (2), 

2001 Army, 2001 Federal Parliament. Mainly later FDC’s. Priced to Sell at $238 (98)
50

117 ** CANADA 1996, 1998, 1999 Yearbooks (3) 50
118 ** GERMANY 32 Page Black Stockbook with odd Modern Germany sets & singles. Odd tone (190) 50
119 */**/U GREAT BRITAIN 1841/1970 Windsor Album with Mint & Used Range. Priced to Sell at $500 (100’s) 125
120 ** GREAT BRITAIN 1970/1981 Windsor Sprinback Album with Printed Album Pages. Noted a good range of 

Machins. Price to Sell at $225 (A few 100)
50

121 **/C GREAT BRITAIN BOX Modern First Day Covers & Packs. Also Machin FDC’s. Priced to Sell At $1547 (200) 300
122 */** GUERNSEY & JERSEY 2x SG Albums 1941/1980 Sets & singles. Priced to Sell at $250 (100’s) 50
123 ** NEW ZEALAND 1972/2001 Perfect Scenes Album. Priced to Sell at $135 (1) 50
124 ** NEW ZEALAND 1997 NZ-CHINA Joint Issue 9x $7.95 Packs & 10x Year of the Ox Gutter Pair & Min Sheet 

$13.40 Pack (Retail $1235) - (19 items)
250

125 ** NEW ZEALAND 2001 Queen Mother Album. Face Value $92.50 (1) 50
126 */U NEW ZEALAND Collection 1862/2005 in 6 Red Binders with a Good Range Mint, Used & First Day Covers. 

Priced to Sell At $2242 (100’s)
500

127 **/C NEW ZEALAND Range FDC’s (Retail $120), Mint (Retail $460), Min Sheet Mint (Retail $816) & Used (Retail 
$168). Priced to Sell At $1564 (100’s)

250
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128 */**/U PAPUA & NEW GUINEA 1952/2005 Large Blue Stockbook with mainly sets. Mainly Used with a good range of 
modern sets. Priced to Sell at $450 (842)

100

129 ** PAPUA & NEW GUINEA 1993/2008 Sevens Seas Album with Sets & Min Sheets. Priced to Sell at $850 (100’s) 200
130 */U PAPUA/NEW GUINEA Folder with Mint & Used Range noted 1932 Birds of Paradise Air Overprints Set Used. 

Some faults. Priced to Sell at $273 (100)
50

131 */**/U PENRHYN Earlies to Modern Sets & Singles in Red Stockbook Priced to Sell At $441 (287) 100
132 */** PITCAIRN ISLAND 1940/2007 Range Sets & singles in 3 Seven Seas Binders. Price to Sell At $800 (100’s) 200
133 */**/U WORLD - Albums Australia Stockbook, Australia 2000 Yearbook, Denmark Used Collection, SG Great Britain 

1990/1993 Range on Hingeless Pages with Album/Binder, GB 1984 & 1986 Yearbooks, NZ Postmarks Stockbook, 
Niue 41 First Day Covers Folder, Tokelau Sotckbook, USA Used Collection Priced to Sell at $585 (100’s)

100

134 */**/U WORLD BIRDS Range on Albums Pages plus NZ 40c Kiwi Range Blocks etc. Priced to Sell At $200 (100+) 50
135 C WORLD Dunlop Shoebox with Range of Covers. Priced to Sell At $573 (150+) 100
136 C WORLD Hush Puppies Shoebox Range of Covers. Priced to Sell At $420 (150+) 75
137 C WORLD Modern First Day Covers in Black Folder with Hong Kong, GB & Pacifics. Priced to Sell at $400 (76 & 11 

M/S)
100

138 C WORLD New Balance Shoebox Mainly Commercial Covers (200) 100
139 C WORLD Plastic Box World, Railway Covers, NZ First Day Covers. Priced to Sell At $667 (A few 100) 100
140 */**/U WORLD Range of Stockcards in Blue Shoebox. Priced to Sell At $1800 (100’s) 300
141 */**/U WORLD Range of Stockcards Mint & Used in Riposella Shoebox. Price to Sell At $682 (100’s) 150
142 */**/U WORLD Range on Stockcards Mint & Used in Brown Shoebox. Priced to Sell at $1131 (100’s) 200
143 C WORLD Shoebox First Day Cover Range Noted NZ 1931 Christmas Airmail Flight on KGV 2d Lettercard, NZ 

1934 7d Trans-Tasman Cover, Hong Kong 1970 Year of the Dog FDC, GB 1988 Castles FDC, Australia 1937 
NSW Sequi FDC (light ageing), Japan Range Covers. Priced to Sell At $878 (150+)

150

144 */**/U WORLD THEMATICS - CATS & DOGS Range Stamps, Locals & Covers. Priced to Sell At $490 (A few 100) 100
145 ** WORLD THEMATICS 1990’s/2000’s Black Folder with Hagner Pages with Sets & Miniature Sheets on DOGS 

Unhinged Priced to Sell at $304 (95 stamps & 43 Min Sheets/Sheetlets)
75

146 */**/U WORLD THEMATICS Range on Stockcards Mint & Used. Sets & Odds (100’s) 250
147 **/C WORLD Widlife Fund Black Binder & Slipcase with 11 Sets & FDC’s Fine (1) 50

COLLECTIONS & ACCUMULATIONS
ANTARCTICA

148 C POSTAL HISTORY 1949/90 Range of World Antarctic Covers with 1963 AAT Nella Dan letter with contents, 
AAT 1954 Mawson & 1961 Wilkes Covers, 1962 French Antarctic Dumont Station, 1949 Falkland Graham Land, 
various USA 1957-62 etc. Mixed condition (17)

75

ARGENTINA
149 */U 1858/1943 Box Lot Collection in 2x Albums and large Stockbook of bulk 1867-1952 Mint & Used. Plus range of 

old literature covering Argentina postmarks etc (1,000’s)
250

150 U Collection of Departmental Overprints 1913-36 on pages, another quantity in envelopes, other bulk Argentine 
early to middle period in envelopes. (Many 100’s)

150

AUSTRALIA
151 */U 1913/1990 Collection in black Lighthouse Stockbook mostly Used, Roos & KGV onward, also Australian Forces in 

Japan 1946 BCOF 1d to 1/- & 5/-. SG Cat £750 (100’s)
200

152 */U 1913/1994 Collection in Two Lighthouse Stockbooks Mint & used up to 1972 then mostly just fine used sets 1973-
94. Includes 39 Kangaroos various watermarks up to 10/- Used (edge nick) and £2 appears fine used but repaired 
punch hole (Roos Cat SG £1000 specialised not including £2), quantity KGV to 1/4, 1913 6d Kookaburra Mint & 
Used, 1932 Sydney Harbour Bridge Set Used, 1948 Arms Mint & Used, 1963 Navigators Mint & Used etc. Mixed 
condition. SG Cat £2750 without £2 Roo (100’s)

750

153 ** 2006/07 Collection Mint & Used Sets, Booklets Mint & Used, Maximum Cards all on Album Pages in a Folder. 
Priced to Sell at $1000 (Several 100)

200

154 */U STATES Accumulation of old album pages from several albums 1857 onward, incl a good number of Revenues, 
WA Hospital Fund, Financial Emergency Tax, Impressed Duty etc (100’s)

150

155 */U Stockbook with odd Roos noted 4d Orange-Yellow SG 6a Use, £1 Grey C of A Wmk SG 137 Used, 10/- OS SG 
051 Fine Used. Also KGV Used Range + 1913 1d SG 17 with range plates. Also various Books with Australian 
Specialist Cats 1968,1947 & KGVI 1995 plus Study 1/2d Kangaroo 1938-56 (169 stamps + 4 Books)

250

AUSTRIA
156 */U Collection Earlies to Modern Range on Pages. Odd perf staining. Cat £400 (591) 100

BRITISH POSTAL AGENCY EASTERN ARABIA
157 ** 1948/53 Range Unhinged and Part Sets from Bahrain, Kuwait, Tangier, Eastern Arabia, some duplication. SG Cat 

£200 (178)
100

CANADA
158 U 1859/1984 Collection in Stockbook, earlies mostly used, some specialised, mixed condition with toning. SG Cat 

£1600 (100’s)
200
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159 U 1868/1898 Collection QV Heads to 10c Range of shades and printings on Album pages with some Covers Noted 
1891 Cover to Brisbane with 3x QV 5c on Unclaimed Cover. Also some surplus on looseleaf sheets, Range of 
Postal Stationery & Covers. Noted some postmarks. Has Canadian Fancy cancellations of the 19th Century 2nd 
Edition & Holmes’ Specialized Philatelic Catalogue of Canada & British North America. A good lot to expand and 
sort out (100’s)

2500

160 U 1890/2013 Collection on Album Pages with a Good Range of Definitives & Commemoratives. Useful Earlies. 
Mostly Good Condition (Several 100’s)

200

CANAL ZONE
161 */U 1904/41 Substancial Specialised Collection Mint & Used, mixed condition. Noted 1904 5c Blue first issue Mint 

with APS certificate (small thins), 1904 USA oveprints set Mint No Gum, ranges of other 1904 issues, 1909 
Overprints reading up and down, 1915/21 ranges of top values Mint/Used/Both, 1924 USA Overprints Sets Mint & 
Used, 1941 Official Sets, 1914 Postage Due Fine Used, 1915 Postage Dues Sets Mint & used etc. SG Cat £6000 
simplified (100’s)

1500

162 U 1904/65 Accumulation on pages and in envelopes, some specialised noted 1904 1c Green Block of 4 Fine used 
with one blunt corner. (A few 100)

100

CHILE
163 U 1853/1950’s Bulk Used in envelopes plus Collection 1923/80 on pages (100’s) 100

CHINA
164 ** 1981/2005 Period Mint Unhinged Collection in 2x Albums and 2x small boxes, sets appear all different purchased 

from new issue service. Noted 2003 80f SARS Cat £95. Total SG Cat £2350 (100’s)
1000

165 */**/U CHINA (+Taiwan) Album with Earlies to Modern Range Mint & Used on Album Pages & on Hagner Sheets. Odd 
Miniature Sheet. Packet of Used on Pieces. Useful Range (100’s)

250

COLOMBIA
166 U 1866 onwards Collection on pages and in envelopes, mainly early period (100’s) 125
167 */**/U 1881/83 Issues in Stockbook and on pages, values from both printings Mint & Used, many multiples, some part 

sheets, partial platings, cancels etc. States to Cat SG £2800 (1600)
500

CUBA
168 U 1855/1928 Specialised Collection on stock pages, starting with an 1860 entire with 1/2r Blue, noted Y 1/4 on 2r 

Red Used, good ranges of most stamps in the period. (100’s)
250

DOMINICAN
169 */U 1865/1929 and 1955/80 Specialised Collection Mint & Used in Album and on stock pages. Noted 1911 Inverted 

Overprint. (100’s)
250

ECUADOR
170 U 1865/1950’s Collection on pages and some surplus in envelopes (100’s) 100

EL SALVADOR
171 */U 1879 onwards Collection on pages and in envelopes sometimes in sheets or quantities, early to middle period 

(100’s)
250

172 */**/U Accumulation of 100’s of Plate Proofs in Pairs up to part sheets for the 1896 UPU issue, postage dues etc (500+) 750
FINLAND

173 U Collection Earlies to Modern Range on Pages. Odd perf staining. Cat £275 (407) 75
FRANCE

174 U Collection Earlies to Modern on Pages. Useful Range. Odd perf staining. Cat £1064 (996) 200
175 */U FRANCE & TERRITORIES Collection on Hagner Pages. France from Earlies to Modern Used. Range of Territory 

issues Mint & Used (100’s)
75

176 U Stockbook 1850’s to Modern Range in 16 Page Stockbook. Useful Range (Several 100’s) 100
GERMANY

177 U 1875/1944 Collection on Illustrated Album Pages (237) and Allied Forces 1946 to 1949 incl RD5 to RD30. 
Proceeds to Charity (340)

110

178 */U 1900/2016 Collection on Album Pages with odd Earlies, Good Range East & West Germany plus odd Berlin from 
1949 to Modern. Has a good modern range. Clean condition (100’s)

200

179 */U 1945/46 Allied Occupation Range Mint & Used on Printed Album pages with odds, sets, miniature sheets and a 
few covers. A good lot to expand. Interesting lot. (266 stamps, 9 Min Sheets & 11 Covers)

500

180 */U Collection Earlies to 1940’s Mint & Used Range on Pages. Odd perf staining. Cat £880 (462) 150
181 */U GERMAN STATES Stockbook with a Range of States Noted Baden, Bavaria, Turns & Taxis, Prussia, 

Wurtemberg, plus other issues. Condition Mixed. Hours of Work (100’s)
1000

182 C (WEST BERLIN) 1948/53 Range of good stamps fine used on Covers incl 1948 2pf-84pf Overprints, 1950 20pf 
ERP, 1952 Berliners 4pf02pf and 30pf, 1953 Uprising set. SG Cat £510 (28 stamps on Covers)

150

183 C (West Berlin) 1948/54 Range of good stamps fine used on Covers incl 1948 Overprints range (25pf both red and 
black overprints), 1950 20pf ERP, 1953 Uprising Set, 1954 Stamp Expo Block of 4, 1954 40pf Furtwangler Block 
of 4 etc. SG Cat £600 (22 stamps on Covers)

175

GERMANY - EAST
184 C 1949/50 Range of good stamps fine used on Cover, some duplication incl 1949 Postal Workers 30pf Red Block of 

4, 1951 12pf Sports x 2, 1950 Science 1pf-12pf and 24pf with several of each. SG Cat £280 (30 stamps on Cover)
75
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185 U 1950/53 Range of Sets in Blocks Fine Used incl 1950 Bach Blocks of 4, 1950 84pf DEBRIA x 28 in Blocks, 1951 
Leipzig Blocks of 4, 1951 Friendship x12 in Blocks, 1952 Winter Sports x 12 in blocks etc. SG Cat almost £1200 
(131)

300

186 * 1950/76 Collection of Mint Miniature Sheets on pages incl 1950 DEBRIS, 1953 Marx Min Sheet sets both Perf & 
Imperf, 1963 Space, 1964 Republic etc. SG Cat £925 (52)

250

GERMANY - WEST
187 C 1950/52 Range of good stamps fine used on Covers, with 1950 Bach Set, 1951 Lubeck Church Set, 1951 

Exhibition Set, 1952 Relief Fund 30pf Blue. SG Cat £620 (7 stamps on Covers)
175

188 C 1950/56 Range Covers with many good sets & singles, noted 1949 Refugees Set, Humanitarian relief Fund Sets 
for 1952-56 etc, a little duplication. SG Cat £1800 (26)

450

189 U 1951/1997 Collection on Illustrated Album Pages incl SG 2008 Cat £605. Proceeds to Charity (1089) 275
GOLD COAST

190 U Stockbook with mostly QE lower values on stamp/piece with some postmarks noted. Also range Ghana, Gambia 
& Sierre Leone. (A few 100)

50

GREAT BRITAIN
191 U 1840/1887 Quantity QV Earlies in Stockbook, mostly 1854/67 period various printings, SG Cat up to £25,000 but 

mostly average to spacefiller condition, sometimes heavy duplication incl 1d Reds & 2d Blues. Noted one QV 
1840 1d Black with 3 Margins. Possible postmark interest (520)

400

192 */**/U 1840/1950’s Printed Album Mint & Used Range noted 1840 QV 1d Black & 2d Blue Used (3 Margins), 1840 1d 
Black Entire dated 3 September 1840 to Leith, 1847/54 Embossed Set with the 1/- Green with 4 Margins Used, 
1858 Perforated 1d Red’s Set to Plate 225 Used, 1867/80 QV 5/- Red Plate 4 Used, 1883/84 Set to 10/- Used, 
1884 6d QV Green on Mourning Cover to NZ, 1887/1900 QV Set to £1 Used, 1902/10 KEVII Set to £1 Used, 
1924/25 Wembley’s, Odd Cinderellas. odd toning (100’s)

3000

193 U 1840/1970 Collection in Lighthouse Stockbook with the best item 1840 QV 1d Black with 4 Margins Used with a 
black Maltese Cross (100’s)

200

194 U 1841/1880’s 8 Page Stockbook with a Range Imperf 1d Red-Brown noted shades and cancels, Also Perforated 1d 
Red’s Range, 1887 QV Jubilee’s Range, QV Postal Stationery cutouts, odd Revenues and Postmark pieces incl 
Malta/A25 on QV 1d piece. Also QV 2d Blue Mulready Envelope (not complete) (400 + 2 Covers)

150

195 */**/U 1841/1980 2x Lighthouse Green Hingeless Albums with a Range of Definitives & Commemoratives Mint & Used. 
Useful Range (100’s)

200

196 */U 1902/1934 KEVII & KGV Range on Hagner Pages noted 1902/10 Set to 1/- Mint, Set to 5/- Used; 1912 KGV Set 
to 1/- Mint & Used, 1924 KGV Set to 1/- Mint, 1934 KGV Set Mint & Used. Good condition (A few 100)

250

197 U 1902/1951 Specialised Collection on Album Pages with KEVII & KGV Printings & Shades anotated with mostly 
SG Numbers. Mostly Good to Fine Used. Noted some Scarce shades. High Catalogue Value (100’s)

1000

198 U Collection QV to QE Range Definitives & Commemoratives on Pages. Cat £2980 (1478) 250
199 **/C Modern Range of Decimal Packs & First Day Covers. Cat £195 (93 items) 50
200 U PERFINS QV to QE Good Range in Stockbook with a bit of duplication (1100) 250
201 U QV to KGV Quantity Earlies, strongest in QV 1857/80 period various printings. SG Cat £25,000 but most average 

to spacefiller condition, sometimes heavy duplication, 200 stamps in the 1857-1880 period (340)
400

HAITI
202 */U 1881/1939 Specialised Collection Mint & Used on stock pages, incl Imperfs, Imperf between pairs, double print 

etc (100’s)
300

203 * 1881/98 Mint Collection on pages with duplicated range of Liberty issues, a few Plate Proofs or Colour Trials of 
1898 issues etc. SG Cat £700+ (A few 100)

200

HONDURAS
204 U 1866 Onward Collection on Pages and in envelope, odd proofs, forgeries etc. (A few 100) 100
205 */U 1866/1929 Specialised Collection Mint & Used on stock pages starting 1866 Seal range of genuine plus several 

types of Spiro forgeries, 1878 issue several of all values, 1893 Imperf between pairs, 1898 Train 20c Official strip 
Imperf at left, 1898 Train full Imperf Sheets of 50 presumably fogeries, 1907 Imperfs, 1920 Gutierrez set, couple 
bisects on piece etc. (100’s)

350

HONG KONG
206 */U 1862/1980’s Collection on pages Used and a few Mint, Definitives & Commemoratives, 1923 Postage Due 

Range, Contract Note Revenues etc. SG Cat £900 (Approx 300)
300

207 */**/U QV to QE Small Collection Used on Pages, 1983 5x Sets in Packs plus 2003 Year Pack (99). Cat £391 (99) 150
HUNGARY

208 */U 1871/1944 Collection on Album Pages Mint & Used with a Good Range of Sets & singles. (A few 100 plus 3x M/S) 100
INDIA

209 */**/U STATES 32 Page Stockbook with a Range Mint & Used incl Jaipur, Cochins odds plus a good range of Hyderabad 
including some blocks. much duplication with shades. (100’s)

100

INDONESIA
210 */**/U 1948/1993 Dealer stock of Unhinged Mint & Used & odds, some duplication, incl a few printing errors. SG Cat 

£400 without errors (100’s)
250

ITALY
211 */U Collection Earlies to 1950’s Range on Pages. Odd perf staining. Cat £1110 (435) 200
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JAPAN
212 U 1871/1985 Printed Illustrated Pages with a small range of stamps Used (168) 50

LEEWARD ISLANDS
213 */U 1890/1954 Range Mint & Used on pages. SG Cat £170 (80) 80

LIECHTENSTEIN
214 U 1980’s/2000’s Range of Sets Used all identified in small plastics. A little duplication. Fine Condition. Cat £1660 (A 

few hundred)
300

MACAU
215 ** 1999/2002 Lighthouse Hingeless Printed Album with a Range of Sets & Miniature Sheets Unhinged (125 stamps 

& 35 M/S)
150

MEXICO
216 U 1872 Hidalgo Eclectic Collection in Stockbook with many different town overprints, stockbook ‘spare’ 1874-83 

Hidalgo issues, part stockbook of revenue stamps, stockbook bulk standard issues 1934-82 (1,000’s)
200

217 U 1872 Onward accumulation in envelopes, noted quantity of 1879 Porte De Mar values (100’s) 100
218 C POSTAL HISTORY Prestamp 1828,1853,1855,1860, then several stamped covers & cards. Then quantites of 

early Postal Stationery Mint & Used. (100’s)
250

219 U Stockbook of old Forgeries and Reprints starting with 1856 issue onward, Interesting Range (about 500-600) 1000
NETHERLANDS

220 U 1860’s to Modern Stockbook with a duplicated Range of Definitives & Commemoratives incl some Higher Values 
(100’s)

100

221 C 1952/63 First Day Covers ex old auction lots German auction with estimates of 720 DM many years ago and 
stated to Catalogue Michel 1800DM at that time. Couple of duplicates (35)

150

222 U Collection Earlies to Modern on Pages plus Range of Colonies. Odd perf staining. Cat £563 (347) 200
NEW SOUTH WALES

223 */U 1852/1907 Old Specialised Collection on Pages with many perfs, shades, watermarks and watemark varieties. 
Officials OS printed and punched. Mixed condition. SG Cat £2900 (100’s)

500

NEW ZEALAND
224 U 1855/1946 2x Albums with a Good Range from Full Face Queens to KGVI noted Imperf FFQ 1d SG 8, 6d SG 14, 

1d SG 33,34, 6d SG 42; Perforated FFQ’s to 1/- Range incl 4d Rose; First Sidefaces to 2/- noted 1d & 2d Large 
Star Wmk, 1882 2nd Sidefaces Range incl some varieties & odd covers, 1898 Pictorials range, KEVII & KGV 
Issues with different printings. Odd Postcards & Covers. High Catalogue Value. Condition Mixed (100’s)

5000

225 */** 1855/1961 Mint Pre-decimal Collection in Premier Album with Imperf FFQ 2d Blue with 3 Margins (bit rough), Perf 
FFQ 1d orange, 1d Red (thin), 1d Brown, 2d Orange, 1882 2nd Sideface Set, 1898 Pictorials Set, 1898 Officials 
1/- & 2/-, 1900 Pictorials Set, 1907 Pictorials Set, 1907 6d Small Kiwi Official, 1909 KEVII Set & Officials 1/2d to 
8d, 1913 3d Auckland Exh (short perfs), 1915 KGV Recess Set, 1915 KGV Surface & Officials Sets, 1920 Victory, 
1925 Dunedin Exh Set unh, 1926 2/- Admiral, 2/- Admiral Official Unh, Officials Set for 1935,1938,1940,1954, 
Health 1931 2d Blue Boy Mint No Gum. Cat $13,000 simplified (199)

2500

226 */U 1855/1989 Collection in mostly Used in Tsman Album with Imperf FFQ 6d Black-Brown Fine Used almost 4 
Margins, 7 different Perf FFQ, 1874 First Sidefaces to 2/- Rose, 1882 2nd Sidefaces Set, 1898 Pictorials Set (5/- 
fiscal), 1906 CH Exhibition 4x Cinderella labels, 1907 Pictorials, 1909 KEVII, 1915 KGV, 1920 Victory Set and so 
on. Health 1929-86 Complete incl 1931 Red & Blue Boys, range Officials 1907-54, range 1931 Arms to £1, 1882 
QV Long Types to £1 fiscally Used etc. Cat $6000 not incl fiscals (100’s)

1250

227 U 1855/1993 Collection in Lighthouse Stockbook Mixed condition with 1/- Imperf FFQ and 7x Perf FFQ’s, 1908 
Antarctic 1d King Edward Land Fine Used, First Sidefaces to 1/- Used etc. Cat $3500 (100’s)

400

228 */U 1855/61 Full Face Queens Collection of London and Richardson Printings inc 1855 1/- London SG 3 (repaired), 
1955 Richardson 1d Red on blue paper SG 4 Fine Used 3 Margins, 3x 2d Blue SG 5, 1/- SG 6 short corner, 
Perkins Bacon trade sample in black, 1d SG 8 Unused, 1d SG 8 Used 4 Margins, 2d SG 8a Fine Used with 4 
Margins, 2d SG 9 Unused, 6d SG 14 Unused 4 Margins thinned, 6d Chestnut SG 15 Fine Used 4 Margins, 1/- SG 
16 & 17 Good Used 3 Margins, 2d SG 28 Used etc. CP Cat $78,950 for the finest (24 stamps & 1 trade sample)

12500

229 */U 1855/90 Large Filing Box with a Collection on 3x Springback Albums & 4x Small Folders all on CP Album Pages 
noted Imperf 2d Full Face Queen Used, 1906 Christchurch Exhibition Set Mint & Used to 3d, 1931 Red & Blue 
Boys Used, 1931/34 Airs Used, 1958 2d Stars Used, Life Insurance 1891 & 1905 Sets Used, QV Long Types 
plus Arms with some values fiscally Used, Also QV Officials 2/- & 5/- Used. Kind Edward VII Used. Cinderellas & 
Revenue Range. High Catalogue Value (100’s)

1900

230 U 1857/2000 Used Collection in CP Illustrated Album. Imperf FFQ simplified Set of 8 mostly 3 Margins, 10x Perf 
FFQ incl 4d Yellow Fine Used, 4d Rose fair, 1882 2nd Sideface Set, 1898 Pictorials Set (5/- fiscal), 1907 Pictorials 
Set, 1909 KEVII, 1915 Recess & Officials Sets, 1925 Dunedin Exh Set Fine Used, 1926 2/- Admiral Official Fine 
Used, Definitives & Commemoratives Sets up to Modern. ACS Cat $7500 not incl fiscals (100’s)

1500

231 U 1862/190 Collection in Tasman Album with many useful Fine Used stamp incl FFQ Imperf 2d,3d,6d all 4 Margins, 
FFQ Perf x5 with 4d Yellow and 1/- Green, 1898 2 1/2d Wakitipu, 2/- Milford, 1907 6d Small Kiwi Official, 1909 
KEVII Official Set, 1915 KGV 9d Official, 1920 1/- Victory, 1926 3/- Admiral & 2/- Admiral Official, 1931-5 Airs, 
1935 Jubilee, 1954 QE Officials, Healths 1929-30 & 1932-34, Life Insurance 1905 2d Purple, 1903 6d Express 
etc. Cat $4600 (100’s)

1000
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232 */U 1862/1953 Old-time Collection in Springback Album, ranges of printings in need of sorting, sometimes in pairs & 
blocks, mixed condition. Noted 14x Perf FFQ with 1d Brown unused, 1d Brown Fine Used Pair, Imperf 6d Pelure 
U, 2d Vermilion Fine Used, 2nd Sidefaces range all values, 1898 Pictorials Perfs & papers to 2/-, 6d Green Kiwi 
Fine Used, 1d Universals & 1/2d Mt Cook range, 1909 KEVII most Mint & used with Mint Blocks 3d & 4d Orange, 
1915 KGV some blcoks, 1925 Dunedin Exh Set Fine Used, various Officials, 1931 Red & Blue Boys. Some loose 
amongst pages. ACS Cat $9000 simplified (100’s)

1500

233 */U 1862/1978 Collection often Mint & Used in old-time album, mixed condition, some toning incl 7x Perf FFQ 
average Used, 1882 2nd Sideface 8d Blue with advert, 1898 Picts Set Used, 1900/1907 Sets Used, 1909 KEVII 
Sets Mint & Used, 1906 CH Exh Set Mint (rusty), 1915 KGV Recess Sets Mint & Used, 1935 Officials Set Fine 
Mint, and most sets onward Mint & Used, 1902/33 Dues, Healths incl 1931 Red & Blue Boys Fine Used, page 
Unemployment Relief Stamps etc. ACS Cat $9000 (100’s)

1700

234 * 1862/1982 Mint Collection in CP Illustrated Album incl FFQ Imperf 2d Blue Unused 4 Margins, Imperf 1/- Green 
Unused with 3 Margins, Perf Mint with Original gum 1d Brown, 2d Orange, 6d Blue, 1/- Green and Mint No Gum 
1d Red, 1d Orange, 2d Blue, 3d Lilac, 6d Brown (fault), range 1874 First Sidefaces to 1/-, 1882 2nd Sideface Set, 
range 1898 to 2/- Official, 1906 CH Exh 1/2d to 3d, 1913 Auckland Exh Set Mint, 1915 KGV Recess Set, 1920 
Victory Set, 1926 2/- Admiral Official (gum toned), Health 1929-82 missing 1931, Life Insurance 1905 range etc. 
Mixed condition but FFQ pretty good. ACS Cat $17,150. (FFQ Cat $8150) (100’s)

3500

235 */U 1862/1988 Collection in Two Stockbooks incl FFQ 6d Brown on 1864 Front, Healths 1929-88 with 1931 Red & 
Blue Boys Fine Used, range Posal Fiscals mixed, 1882 QV Postal Fiscal 5/- Official Pair Fine Used, £1 Official U 
(short corner), 2nd Sideface adverts range to 8d and reconstructed pane of 60 of 1d/2d (toning), 1915 1/- Botha 
Boer War Cinderella label, 1901 1/4d Grey Discount Stamp Block of 4 Postally Used (most unusual), other back 
of book, postmarks, oddities. Cat $6000 simplified (100’s)

1000

236 U 1862/63 Full Face Queens Collection of Pelure Paper No Wmk issues incl 1d SG 81 Fine Used faults, 2d SG 83 
Used, 6d SG 85 Used x2, 1/- SG 86 Used, 6d Roulette 7 SG 88 faulty, 6d P13 SG 93 Used. CP Cat $15,000 for 
the finest (7)

4000

237 U 1862/64 Full Face Queens Collection of Davies Imperf Printings incl 1d SG 35 Unused with 3 1/2 Margins, 1d 
SG 34 Fine Used with 4 Margins, 2d SG 36 Unused with 4 Margins (NY Certificate), 2d SG 37a Unused with 4 
Margins, 6d SG 42 Unused with 4 Margins (Buhler Certificate), 6d shades SG 41/43 Fine Used with 4 Margins, 1/- 
shades with 2/4 Margins etc. CP Cat $34,775 for the finest (26)

9000

238 */U 1862/64 Full Face Queens Collection of Perf 13 on Davies Large Star Watermark Printings incl 1d SG 68 & 69 
Unused & Used, 2d SG 70 Used, 3d SG 74 Used (straight edge), 6d SG 75/77, 1/- SG 78/80, plus 2d SG 96a 
Provisional Paper No Wmk. CP Cat $27,100 for finest (18)

5000

239 */U 1862/64 Full Face Queens Collection of Roulette 7 & Serrate 16 on Davies Printings incl 2d SG 50 Fine Used, 
6d SG 54 & 55 Unused, envelope piece with 6d SG 54 and two SG 51 Used (RPSL & RPSNZ Certificates), 2d 
Serrate 16 SG 60 on envelope but torn, range other Roulette 7 2d to 1/-. CP Cat $38,500 (12 stamps, some on 
piece)

9000

240 */U 1864 Full Face Queens Collection of NZ Watermark issues incl 1d SG 97 Unused & Used, 2d SG 98 Used, 6d SG 
99 Fine Used with 4 Margins, 1/- SG 100 4 Margins, 2d P13 SG 105 Pair & single, 1/- P13 SG 106, 2d P12 1/2 
SG 107 Pair & single, 6d P12 1/2 SG 108 x2. CP Cat $12,750 (16)

2500

241 */**/U 1864/1959 Collection in Cathedral Album with FFQ Perf 6d Brown Used, 1931 Red & Blue Boys Used, 1940 
Official 1/- Kauri Unhinged, 1902/39 Postage Due Sets etc. Cat $1800 (100’s)

300

242 */U 1864/73 Full Face Queens Collection of P12 1/2 and later issues. Unused examples incl 1d SG 110/112 shades, 
3d SG 117, 4d SG 120, 1d Brown SG 128, 6d Blue SG 135. used incl shades of most values, 3d Brown-lilac 
SG 116, 3d Imperf SG 117a singles, 4d Rose x2 U-FU, 4d Orange-Yellow SG 121, 2d Mixed Perfs SG 130b, 1d 
Brown purportedly SG 127 sold as is, 1d Brown No Wmk SG 137, 2d NZ Wmk SG 141, 2d Lozenges SG 142 with 
certificate. CP Cat $45,000 (53)

7500

243 U 1874/2000’s Collection on Album Pages with Definitives & Commemoratives, Christmas, Healths, Alternative Post 
with Fastways & NZM. Proceeds to Charity (1352)

200

244 U 1882/1980’s Small Collection on Pages. Cat £628 (255) 100
245 */U 1882/2007 Back of the Book Collection in Album. Healths 1929/2007 Fine Used with 1931 Red & Blue Boys, 

Ross Dependency 1957/2007 Fine Used, 1931 Arms Postal Fiscals Range 1/3 Lemon to £2 Purple Used, QV 
Long Types range to 15/-, Southern Scenic Air Service Queenstown label, 1d & 4d Railway Newspaper, 1891 
Life Insurance 1/2d to 6d, 1905 Set missing 2d Chestnut, Express, Dues, 1896 Govt Life Insurance Policy bonus 
certificate (scarce) etc. Cat $3400 not incl fiscals (100’s)

900

246 */**/U 1901/08 1d UNIVERSAL Large Black Stockbook with Range of Printings noted London Print First Day Cover, 
Pirie CP G2d P14x11 Used, CP G2e Mixed Perfs pair Mint, Basted Mills P11 CP G3a Used, Dot Plate CP G8b 
Used, Waterlow G9a with Plate W1 & W2 Blocks of 4 Mint, Redrawn CP G11a Block of 4 Mint/Unhinged Mint. 
Some Blocks, postmarks and re-entries. Needs some work (100’s)

4000

247 */**/U 1909 1d DOMINION Specialised Collection on Album Pages Mint & used incl Officials with flaws, Booklet Panes 
mostly anotated with illustrations noted 2x Booklet Panes (plus additional 1/2d KEVII Pane). Also 1d Dom 
Complete Sheet for reference with slight perf staining and perf splitting. (A few 100’s)

1000

248 U 1909/1938 Accumulation envelope of old auction lots Good to Fine Used incl 1926 3/- Admiral. Cat $565 (8) 150
249 */** 1915/1967 Pre-decimal Range of singles, multiples & blocks Definitives, Commemoratives, Christmas & Health. 

Good Range incl odd Plate Block (100’s)
100
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250 */**/U 1935 PICTORIALS Extensive Collection in 3x Lighthouse Binders with Plastic Pockets housing Album Pages of all 
values 1/2d to 3/- plus Officials. Includes singles, blocks, part sheets, plate blocks, flaws, re-entries, photo essays 
noted 1d Kiwi CP L2b Block of 4, 1 1/2d Brown CP L3c Plate 1A Block of 4, 5d Blue Part Counter Coil, 8d Brown 
CP L10e(z) Inverted Watermark Mint, 3/- Mt Egmont CP L14g Plate Block, Official 9d Green Overprint Block of 4. 
A few blemishes. A lifetime Collection and a great lot to expand. Huge Catalogue Value (1,000’s)

15000

251 C 1940’s Quuensland Insurance Company Ltd Insurance Receipts with 1935 Pictorials, KGVI & Arms Stamps Used. 
Good range of values (38)

150

252 ** 1940’s/50’s Large Mint Sheet Folder with 1948 Otago Centenary Set in Sheets, 1951 Health Set in Sheets. Also 
Hong Kong 1946 $1 Victory Sheet of 60, Also Part Blocks 1946 Victory South Africa, Aden Kathiri, Australia. 
Condition varies (Several 100’s)

50

253 ** 1940/1967 Stockbook with mostly Blocks & Multiples of Commemoratives & Christmas. Noted a few Plate Blocks. 
Clean Lot (100’s)

200

254 */** 1960 Pictorial Collection in 4x Stockbooks with 1/2d to 10/- generally in Mint Blocks, some part sheets, with plate 
flaws and varieties, a few small printing flaws and colour shifts (2 1/2d ‘fruit salad’ shifts), perf varieties. Plus a 
further stockbook with 177x Counter Coil Pairs 2 1/2d to 1/9. Some ageing or toning to deal with. Hours of Work & 
Study (1,000’s)

600

255 ** 1960/1978 4x Peg Fitting Albums with Definitives & Commemoratives with Sets, Plate Blocks & Flaws. Also 
Christmas & Health Range incl Flaws unhinged (100’s)

200

256 ** 1975/1984 5x Warwick 55 Albums with a Range of Definitives & Commemoratives incl Plate Blocks and Varieties 
noted 1975 8c Rose Bottom Corner Block of 4 Imperf, 1977 10c Queen Imperf Pair, 1980 15c Maori Portrait with 
a Green Offset, 1979 14c/10c Queen with a Double Overprint, 1980 14c Queen Strip of 3 Missing Black etc. STC 
$15,000 (100’s)

1500

257 ** 1980/88 Collection of 50 different Mint Set Packs for exclusive sale at overseas stamp exhibitions by NZ Post 
Office. Some unmarked and some stamped with Philexfrance 1982, Ameripex ‘86, Stockholmia ‘86, Capex ‘87 
and Sydpex ‘88. Rare unlisted individual packs that were difficult to obtain even at the time (50)

500

258 C 1994/2014 Collection of 40 Maximum Card Sets, each postcard bearing appropriate stamps with commemorative 
cancels incl Hobbit issues. Cat $535 for basic stamps (40 Sets)

150

259 C 1996/1999 First Day Cover Packs. ACS Cat $720 (4) 100
260 C 2000/2002 First Day Cover Year Packs. ACS Cat $820 (3) 100
261 C 2003/2005 First Day Cover Packs. ACS Cat $845 (3) 100
262 C 2006/2008 First Day Cover Year Packs. ACS Cat $720 (3) 100
263 C 2009/2011 First Day Cover Year Packs. ACS Cat $940 (3) 150
264 C 2012/2014 First Day Cover Year packs. ACS Cat $1400 (3) 200
265 U NZ POSTAL HISTORY - NAPIER POSTAL DISTRICT Filing Box with the Balance of the Collection Ex Robin 

Startup with some great reference notes on pages with a range of postmarks on stamp and pieces with part to 
good strikes noted Whakaki,Wallingfrod,Port Ahuriri,Piripaua etc. Some main Post Offices with many different 
types of cancels. Some loose items (100’s)

200

266 U NZ POSTAL HISTORY - PALMERSTON NORT POSTAL DISTRICT Filing Box with Balance of Ex Robin Startup 
along with good reference notes of the album pages with a range of postamarks on stamps and pieces with part 
to good strikes. Noted Hamua,Colyton,Ballance,Pohanagina,Parawanui,Makino,Table Flat,Cheltenham etc. Some 
of the main Post Offices showing many different types of cancels. Some loose items (100’s)

150

267 U PERFINS Stockbook with a Range all Anotated noted BGEC,DB&Co, HB,MGM,NZF,S&S,SSE,VOCo.,BNZ etc. 
Many on different issues for each perfin (142)

250

268 C POSTAL HISTORY - RAILWAY TRAVELLING POST OFFICES Collection 1880’s-1980’s on Pages in a Folder 
noted 1887 RPO-WN cancel on Cover to England, 1919 Mourning Cover with TPO Main Trunk cancel, 1923 
Meter Cover with Trav PO North Otago cancel. 1900’s Main Trunk Machine cancel 2x North & 3x South on Cover 
or Postcards. Good Range 1900’s Covers & Postcards with various cancels. Some on stamp & piece. (100 
Covers/Postcards & 190 stamp/pieces)

750

269 C POSTAL HISTORY Album Covers incl 1865 Christchurch to Dunedin with 2d Blue FFQ (faults), Govt Life 
Insurance 1945 with 2d Yellow and 1946 Life Insurance Cover with 1/2d & 1 1/2d, 1948/49 Life Insurance Covers, 
Pitcairn Island 1938 NZ Postal Agency Cover, 1942 Health First Day Cover Whenuapai Air Force cancel on YMCA 
Cover etc. Mixed condition (79)

300

270 C POSTAL HISTORY Bundle of Covers from one correspondence 1920’s-30’s Christchurch area, Noted Postmarks 
from Motunau, Ferry Road, Christchurch Loose Letter, Dead Letter Office etc (Approx 175)

250

271 C POSTAL HISTORY Mostly 1940’s Wartime Cover with NZEF, FPO, stamped and unstamped OAS covers, 
Reported Missing cachet, Deceased Return to Sender, US Navy to NZ, various censor markings, NZ Airgraph, 
Gibraltar FPO to NZ, NZ Forces in Vietnam, RAAF Post Japan etc. Mixed condition (38)

250

272 C POSTAL HISTORY Shoebox of Commercial Covers 1970’s-2007 with an interesting range of postal markings incl 
31 damaged in transit covers 2004/2007 with explanation labels often ‘damaged during processing’. Also short 
paid, not found, miss sent, box closed etc (Approx 200)

100

273 C POSTAL STATIONERY 1899-1980’s Accumulation of envelopes, registered envelopes, postcards, lettercards and 
aerogrammes all Mint. Some duplication. Samuel Cat $910 over 20 years ago plus $250 of heavily duplicated 
lettercards (quantities)

350

274 C POSTAL STATIONERY 1973/78 Bundle of OHMS School Record Card covers incl 7x Departmetn of Education 2 
1/2c & 3c Statonery envelopes, one with 8c deficient postage paid (22)

50
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NICARAGUA
275 */U 1862/1939 Substantial Specialised Collection in 9x Stockbooks, noted in passing has double and inverted 

overprints incl ranges of cancellations up to 1899, Zelaya and Cabo. (1,000’s)
750

PARAGUAY
276 */**/U 1960’s-1970’s Collection of Mint & Used with many Thematic Related Sets on Hagner pages (100’s) 100

QUEENSLAND
277 */U 1866/1908 Old Specialised Collection on pages with perfs, shades, watermarks, mostly used with a few mint. 

Mixed condition as expected. SG Cat £1800 (apprrox 250)
300

RHODESIA
278 * 1892/1908 Arms issues Mint Collection on pages, rusty condition in need of restoration. Noted 1892 2/-, 2’6, 1896 

2/-, 2’6 Die 2, 1896 BSAC Overprints 3d,6d,1/- etc. SG Cat £1300 (34)
200

279 * 1905/25 Early Mint range on pages, rusty condition in need of restoration inc 1905 Victoria Falls Set, 1909 various 
Rhodesia oerprints up to 2/-, 1913/25 KGV Most to 2/6. SG Cat £700 (30)

125

RUSSIA
280 */U 1858/1940 Collection on Printed Album Pages all set out with Odd Mint but mostly Used Noted ‘33 Ethnographical 

Set, Communist Activists Set, 1933 Balloons Set Used. Also 1934 Airs Set Mint. Clean condition. High Catalogue 
Value (100’s)

400

281 */**/U 1920’s-1980’s 16 Page Stockbook with a Range of Sets & singles Mint & Used. Noted some Thematic related 
sets incl Olympics (100’s)

125

SAMOA
282 */**/U 1899/1987 Collection on Album Pages from earlies incl Express Reprint Set. Mainly Mint/Unhinged Mint. Clean 

Lot (100’s)
100

283 */U 1900/1977 Collection in Springback Album mounted on Album Pages with a good range of NZ Overprints Mint & 
Used incl KEVII,KGV, 1920 Victory, 1921 Huts Set Mint & Used, 3x Censored WW2 Covers inccl 2x addressed to 
the BNZ, Wellington. Then most sets Mint & Used Definitives & Commemoratives. Some Blocks (100’s)

500

SOUTH AFRICA
284 U Small Collection on Pages with South Africa (249) Earlies to Modern plus Transvaal (13) & Cape of Good Hope 

(15). Cat £883 (282)
200

SPAIN
285 */U 1936/39 Spanish Civil War locals on 12 pages, mixed condition, good range (114) 75

SWITZERLAND
286 */U 1854/1907 Collection on Various Issues all on Album Pages witth some duplication. Mostly Used. Noted 1854/62 

Helvetia values to 1fr, 1862/64 Helvetias to 1f, 1882/07 Helvetias to 3f incl Scarce P9 1/2, 1882/07 Numerals incl 
15c White Paper with Certificate. Mostly good condition. Cat £8478+ (368)

850

287 U 1919/59 Collection Fine Used Sets and part sets, noted 1932 90c Disarmament, 1935 Airs 10c to 30c and 40c 
on 90c, 1936 30c Defence, 1938 1f Labour, 1938 Exhibition Min Sheet, 1945 Peace Range to 80c, Pro Juventute 
1921 40c, 1923 40c, 1924/26 30c etc. SG Cat £1240 (dozens)

400

288 C 1995/97 Collection Railway Printed Covers & Postcards on Album Pages with anotations. (41) 50
289 U Postage Dues & Official Range on Album Pages. Good Range. Cat £2477 (382 & 2 Covers) 400
290 U PRO JUVENTUTE 1913/2012 Almost Complete Collection on Album Pages in Fine Condition. Cat £2170 (399 + 

3 M/S)
300

TASMANIA
291 */U 1855/1912 Old Specialised Collection on Pages with perfs, shades, watermarks, punched Officials, 1860 QV 

Postal Fiscals 1d to 1/-, 1905 double perfs etc. Mixed condition as expected. SG Cat £1700 (approx 125)
300

THAILAND
292 */U 1905/71 Collection on pages Mint & used in mixed condition, noted some high catalogue Mint stamps such as 

1905 1t Bistre & Blue, 1918 Victory up to 15s, 1920 50s Black & Brown, 1951 various up to 5 baht, 1961 various 
to 25 baht (toned) etc. SG Cat £1000 (240)

350

293 */**/U 1977/1995 Dealer Stock of Unhinged Sets  with duplication 10 to 50 Sets on stockcards, plus some used. SG Cat 
£800 (100’s)

300

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
294 U 1870/1999 Collection on Illustrated Album Pages Mostly Used. Proceeds to Charity (1634) 195
295 */**/U 1870/2000’s 16 Page Stockbook with a Good Range of Definitives & Commemoratives. Useful Lot. Proceeds to 

go to Charity. (1527 & 3 M/S)
250

296 U Collection USA, Canada, Central/South America and Caribbean Islands Range of 681 Stamps from 28 Countries.
Proceeds to Charity (681)

60

297 U PERFINS Two Volume Collection mounted on Printed US Perfin Album Pages identifying Company and Perfin 
Type. Each perfin coded according to scarcity. A great lot to expand. Odd rarity. (2075)

500

VENEZUELA
298 */U 1859/1937 Specialised Collection Mint & used on stock pages, large range of earlies with shades, postmarks, etc. 

Noted 50c Arms double print, inverted overprints, Civil War issues, perfins, forgeries etc. Comprehensive range 
(100’s)

750
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299 */U 1862/1911 Specialised Collection Mint & Used with duplication in 3x Stockbooks, quantities of 1862-3 issues and 
onward, Arms Official Imperf Proofs, double print etc (100’s)

500

WESTERN AUSTRALIA
300 */U 1861/1912 Old Specialised Collection on pages with perfs, shades, watermarks, punched OS Officials. Mixed 

condition as expected. SG Cat £900 (125)
150

WORLD
301 */U 1935 Silver Jubilee Range of Sets & singles Mint & Used with a little duplication. Some Sets. Mostly good 

condition (240)
200

302 U AFRICA & MIDDLE EAST Range of 61 Countries with 713 Stamps on Album Pages. Proceeds to Charity (713) 60
303 */U Bavaria (49), Baden (3) & Germany (921) Earlies to Modern Range on Pages. Cat £880 (973) 125
304 */U BRITISH COMMONWEALTH 1860-1960’s Collection Aden to Zululand Mint & Used in Stockbook, part sets 

& singles, noted Fiji range 1878 onward, Sudan incl 1951 Set Mint, Sothern Rhodesia 1931 Set to 5/- Used, 
Nyasaland 1945 Set Mint, India, Gibraltar, KUT, BNA, St Helena etc. SG Cat £1750 (100’s)

750

305 */U BRITISH COMMONWEALTH 1912-40 Range on pages incl Australia 1913 6d Kookaburra Fine Used, Roos & 
KGV, 1931 with both 6d Airs Mint, Fiji 1912 KGV to 2’6 Mint and to 5/- Used, 1938 5d Blue Sugar Cane Mint & 
Used, Gibraltar 1931 Set Mint, Hong Kong 1912 KGV Range to $1 Mint, Pitcairn, Solomon Island 1939 Set to 10/- 
Mint etc. SG Cat £1200 simplified (211)

450

306 U BRITISH COMMONWEALTH 24 Page Stockbook Mint & Used Range Assorted A-Z Earlies to Modern. A little 
duplication otherwise a good range with higher values noted (100’s)

150

307 */U BRITISH COMMONWEALTH Haphazard accumulation in old Stockbook, Countries I-N most period’s but strong in 
1920’s-30’s, Mint & Used in Mixed condition with duplication, odd part sets to 5/-, worth checking for specialised. 
SG Cat £1800+ simplified (100’s)

700

308 C EUROPA 1963/65 Collection of Unaddressed Illustrated First Day Covers, all different incl Cyprus, Ireland, 
Norway, Portugal etc. SG Cat £132 for Fine Used (57 Covers)

50

309 C EUROPA 1966/68 Collection of Unaddressed Illustrated First Day Covers all different including Andorra (scarce), 
Portugal, Cyprus, Ireland, Monaco etc. SG Cat £146 for Fine Used (56)

60

310 U EUROPE Collection on Album Pages with a good range of Countries. Earlies to Modern. Proceeds to Charity 
(2300)

180

311 U France, Belgium & Italy Range on Pages. Earlies to Modern. Odd perf staining. Cat £788 (1549) 150
312 */U Iceland (96) & Finland (338) Range Earlies to Modern on Pages. A little perf staining. Cat £376 (434) 100
313 */U Labuan (22), Belgium Congo (21), Burma (14), Thailand (94) Mint & Used Range on Pages. The Labuan Used 

with CTO cancels. Cat £450 (137)
200

314 */U Mauritius (56), British Honduras (13), Ceylon (77), Gibraltar (43), Turks & Caicos (7) Mint & Used Range. Cat 
£349 (196)

150

315 */U Nyasaland (38) incl KEVII & KGV High Values Fiscally Used Cat £998 Postally, Basutoland (18), Bechunaland 
(11), plus ood Gold Coast & Malawi Mint & Used on Pages. (91)

100

316 */U PACIFIC ISLANDS 1870’s-1930’s Range on pages many mint fewer used, incl overprints on NZ for the various 
Cook Islands, early Samoa, Fiji KGV to 2’6 Mint, 1938 5d Blue Sugar Came Mint, Pitcairn 1940 Set Mint, New 
Hebrides Inter-Island locals, Wallis & Futuna 1941 Part Set 1c-5f Mint etc. SG Cat £1000 simplified (227)

350

317 C PACIFIC ISLANDS POSTAL HISTORY Bundle of 1970’s Commercial Mail into NZ from Cook Islands, Fiji, Samoa, 
Tonga, New Caledonia etc. Rather mixed condition. Noted Tonga 1976 Aerogramme, French Polynesia 1974 
Registered ‘AR’ Cover. (137 Covers)

100

318 U PERFINS Wide Range of Countries in Stockbook Nice Lot (1,000+) 300
319 U SENF’s Illustrated Printed Postage Stamp Album 10th Edition 1902 containing a few stamps. Reasonable 

condition (1)
100

320 U Springback Album QV to KGVI Range mainly odds from many countries. Noted Gold Coast 1928 5/-. (A few 
100’s)

100

321 */U STRAND World Album with a range Mint & Used (100’s) 150
322 */U Switzerland (340), Austria/Belgium (70) & Lietchenstein (141) Earlies to Modern on Pages. Odd Perf staining. Cat 

£448 (551)
100

323 C THEMATIC Range Modern First Day Covers with Shipping, Captain Cook, Aeroplanes & Space from USA & 
Russia. Clean condition (83)

75

324 ** THEMATICS DOGS Range of Russian Cinderella Sets & Sheets all on Hagner Pages. Priced to Sell at $200 (198 
stamps & 40 M/S)

50

325 U WORLD 16 Page Stockbook with a Range of USA (928), Australia (289), NZ (217) & World (217). Clean Lot 
Proceeds to go to Chairty (1600)

150

326 ** WORLD 2x Sprinback Albums with mainly QE Grenada & Jamaica Sets Unhinged. Priced to Sell at $445 (390 
stamps)

75

327 */U WORLD FOREIGN COUNTRIES Ideal Printed Album to 1914 - A comprehensive Collection Mint & Used. Strong 
with French & Colonies, German States, Portugal & Colonies. Also noted Austria, Azores, Belgium, China noted 
1878 3ca Used, Colombia, Korea, Danish West Indies, Denmark noted 1851 2bs Used, Madagascar, Mexico etc. 
Conditon mainly good. A fine collection to expand. Very High Catalogue Value. (1,000’s)

10000
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328 */U WORLD Geographia International Stamp Album with a good range Mint & Used (100’s) 200
329 */U WORLD Large Lighthouse Peg-Fitting Albums with a Good Range from Earlies to Modern from Great Britain, 

Australia, Greece, France, Italy, Russia, some Pacific Islands, Canada and Germany. Nice Range. (1,000’s)
600

330 */U WORLD Range on Album Pages Mint & used incl China 1930’s/1960’s Mint & Used, 1937 Coronation & 1946 
Peace Sets Mint, Australian States, Ceylon, NZ 1931/35 Airs Mint & Used, NZ Arms incl 4/- red perfined MGM, 
Range Pacifics, NZ Earlies incl 1862 Perforated 2d Orange FFQ Mint, NZ Social Security Range, NZ 1d Dominion 
Page Used incl Flaws, Cook Islands 1930’s in Larger Blocks Unhinged. (100’s)

500

WORLD MISCELLANEOUS SECTION
The following 60 lots are from an early collection of foreign countries 1843-1936 Mint or Used, collected in huge New Ideal albums. Each 
lot is a group of pages separated from the album with a total SG Catalogue value (simplified). Inevitably there may be the odd reprint or 
forgery and anything obvious is not included in the catalogue value. Extensive and fascinating life-time’s work.

331 */U Aegean Islands SG Cat £6750 1500
332 */U Afghanistan, Alaouites, Albania SG Cat £2600 500
333 */U Alexandria to Antioquia SG Cat £4625 800
334 */U Argentine Republic and Armenia SG Cat £1400 250
335 */U Austria and Austrian Italy SG Cat £13,000 2000
336 */U Azerbaijan to Belgium Occupation of Germany SG Cat £9850 1800
337 */U Baden and Bavaria SG Cat £14,000 1500
338 */U Benin to Boyaca SG Cat £2500 500
339 */U Brazil SG Cat £5100 1000
340 */U Bremen, Brunswick, Bulgaria SG Cat £6400 500
341 */U Cameroons, Canton, Castelrosso, Chile etc. SG Cat £3000 600
342 */U China & Chinese Post Offices SG Cat £5700 1200
343 */U Cilicia, Cirenaica, Colombia SG Cat £5000 750
344 */U Confederate States (USA) to Danish West Indies and Korea, SG Cat £10,600 2000
345 */U Danzig, Dedeagh, Demark SG Cat £7990 1220
346 */U Diego Suarez to Eritrea SG Cat £6680 1250
347 */U Estonia to Finland SG Cat £10,000 1200
348 */U Fiume to france SG Cat £33,500 3000
349 */U French Colonies, French Congo, French Guiana, French Guinea SG Cat £3675 700
350 */U French India, French Oceania, French Somali Coast SG Cat £3250 600
351 */U French Sudan to German East Africa SG Cat £1350 250
352 */U Germany and Occupation issues SG Cat £10,800 1500
353 */U Grand Comoro, Great Lebanon, Greece SG Cat £5950 1000
354 */U Guadeloupe & Guatemala SG Cat £1880 350
355 */U Haiti to Holland SG Cat £5000 900
356 */U Hamburg, Hanover, Hawaii SG Cat £16,400 1500
357 */U Honduras & Hungary SG Cat £1450 250
358 */U Iceland SG Cat £7200 1000
359 */U Indo-China to Iran SG Cat £8850 1500
360 */U Italy & Italian Colonies SG Cat £9400 1500
361 */U Ivory Coast to Levant SG Cat £11,000 1500
362 */U Japan SG Cat £5800 600
363 */U Liberia to Luxembourg SG Cat £10,800 1500
364 */U Madagascar to Memel SG Cat £5500 800
365 */U Mexico, Middle Congo, Modena, Moheli SG Cat £4900 500
366 */U Monaco to Naples SG Cat £8200 1000
367 */U New Caledonia to North Mongolia SG Cat £2500 500
368 */U Norway, Nyassa, Oldenburg SG Cat £13,500 1000
369 */U Oubangui-chari to Phillippines SG Cat £4350 750
370 */U Poland, Porto Rico, Port Said SG Cat £4300 700
371 */U Portugal SG Cat £17,500 2500
372 */U Portuguese Africa to Portuguese India SG Cat £2650 500
373 */U Prussia to Rouad Island SG Cat £13,500 1500
374 */U Romania SG Cat £2450 450
375 */U Russia SG Cat £2550 500
376 */U Saar SG Cat £2200 400
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377 */U Sardinia to Shanghai SG Cat £7200 1250
378 */U Siam, Sicily, Silesia SG Cat £11,000 1000
379 */U Spain SG Cat £20,000 2000
380 */U Spanish Guinea and Surinam SG Cat £1850 350
381 */U St Pierre & Miquelon to San marino SG Cat £4500 750
382 */U Sweden SG Cat £22,000 2000
383 */U Switzerland SG Cat £3950 600
384 */U Syria to Tripolitania SG Cat £7800 1500
385 */U Abyssinia SG Cat £750 200
386 */U Tunis and Turkey SG Cat £2850 500
387 */U Tuscany to Upper Volta SG Cat £4350 600
388 */U Uruguay SG Cat £2550 450
389 */U Vathy to Wallis & Futuna SG Cat £2900 500
390 */U Wenden to Zanzibar SG Cat £3300 600

POSTCARDS & POSTCARD COLLECTIONS
391 P 1914/18 WW1 Portrait of a Red Cross Servicemen (96mmx126mm) mounted on card and showing NZ Ferns 

around the portrait. (1)
50

392 C COOK ISLAND Postcard Collection in Folder with 33x Early Postcards incl 21x Real Photos noted Wharf & 
Sheds, Aitutaki seen from the Sea, Village Scenes; 4x Teal Menu Cards, 152x Modern Range of Cards incl 6x 
QSL Radio Cards. Odd Maps of the Island. Also odd Postal Stationery Card. Some Cards are Used. Fine Lot to 
exhibit or add to (190)

1800

393 C EASTER ISLAND Folder of 17x Coloured Postcards plus 23 Covers with cachets. Noted several from Robinson 
Crusoe Island. Interesting Range (41)

500

394 C FIJI Early Range of Picture Postcards with Black & White, Coloured & real Photos. Noted 60x Undivided Backs & 
198 Divided incl 7x Different Zeiher Stamps Cards. Also Odd Postal Stationery & a few early photos. Large Range 
of Scenes noted Dr Sheldon Advertising Cards, Pacific Island Series, Village Scenes incl Working Groups, a good 
Social History of the Island in the early 1900/30’s period. Condition mostly good, odd blemish. A good collection to 
exhibit or build on. (258 Postcards, 10x Postal Stationery items, 22x Photos)

2750

395 C FIJI Modern Postcard Range in 3x Albums Noted USA Perforated Edge Cards (39), Stinton’s USA No’s 1010-
1203 (186) incl some Used, Good Range of Scenes from 1950’s up to date. Fine Lot (571)

1250

396 C GREAT BRITAIN 1924 British Empire Exhibition Official Picture Post Cards containing 9 Photogravure Views 
Published by Fleetway Press Ltd. Fine Lot (1)

50

397 C GREAT BRITAIN, Commonwealth & Odd Foreign Cards in an Album. Mostly Old Cards. Interesting Scenes (112) 150
398 C HAWAII Collection of 2 Folders - 1x Early Cards with 55x Coloured Cards incl Private Mailing Cards plus 25x 

Early Real Photo Cards; Album Modern Cards 1950’s-1980’s 81 Cards. Fine Lot (161)
1000

399 C NEW ZEALAND Large Album with a Good Range of Early Postcards noted Zeiher Stamp Cards (2), Some 
Real Photos incl Post Office Rotorua, Auckland exhibition, Train ascending the Spiral Main Trunk Line, Miner’s 
Bay, Kawau, Also Hospital Wanganui Sepia Card, M & M Egmont Street, Patea Street Scene, The Museum, 
Wanganui, Ohakune - Early Morning Express leaving for South, Shipping - The Port, Nelson Green Card. Good 
Range Scenes from around New Zealand. A few Modern Cards. (300)

500

400 C NZ 1906 Christchurch Exhibition - 1) General View No 780 Coloured Card & 2) No 2 - Main Entrance both with 1d 
Christchurch Exhibition stamps tied (2)

100

401 C NZ 1906 Leather Shoe Postcard with 1d Christchurch Exhibition Posted at Christchurch to Wellington. The item 
endorsed ‘Pon My Sole/This is a good show, NZ Exhibition, Christchurch 1906/07’ Interesting Item (1)

100

402 C NZ 1907/10 NZ Post Office Telegraph x 4 Cards - 3x Black (Roman Catholic Cathedral, Christchurch (2) & 
Summit of Mount Hart and 1x Purple (Banks of the Avon, Christchurch) (4)

100

403 C NZ Canterbury Times ‘A Typical Antarctic Tabular Iceberg with Caves’ Picture Postcard Used 1904. Slight soiling 
(1)

50

404 C NZ Chatham Island No 11 - Blackfish Stranded. Sepia Card Mint (1) 50
405 C SAMOA Collection of Early to Modern Postcards. Mainly Western Samoa Noted Early German Coloured Cards, 

Zeiher Stamp Card, Range of Tattersall Cards some in Sepia & Real Photos. 2x Muir & Moodie Cards. Brown 
Cards incl Hoisting the Union Jack & Making Copra. Real Photos incl Governor’s Residence Vailima, Paplola 
Waterfall, Shipwrecks, Apia Harbour, Village Scenes. Great Range to exhibit or add to. (230)

2500

406 C WORLD Old Postcard Album with French, Belgium, UK (50 Cards), NZ (24 Cards) incl Two Silk Cards, One Field 
Postcard, Gisborne District High School, Paekakariki Railway Scene, Officers 21st Regiment, Kaitoke Railway 
Station, The Strand Tauranga, etc (133)

200

407 C WORLD POSTCARDS 2x Folders on the theme of Dogs. Early to Modern Range. Priced to Sell at $400 (280) 75
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WORLD STAMPS & COVERS
AITUTAKI

408 C 1916 (1SP) Registered Cover to New Zealand with KEVII 6d SG 11 tied by Aitutaki cancel. Backstamped 
Rarotonga, Wellington & Nelson Registered cancels. The Cover has a vertical fold and minor ageing. SG Cat 
£420 on Cover (1) PHOTO-PLATE 15

250

AUSTRALIA
409 C 1886 Sailor Concession Rate Cover to England endorsed ‘From Jas A F Clark, HMS Nelson, Sydney NSW’, 

signed by Commanding Officer William des V Hamilton. The Cover sent on P&O Gwailor to Alexandria, then on 
24 December 1886 to Brindisi, arriving London 27 December 1886. Has 2x GB 1d QV tied by Foreign Mail Branch 
‘FB’ cancel in Bars. Backstamped Staines. The cover has minor tears at left and lightly ageing. Rare Sailor 
Concession Shipmail Cover (1) PHOTO-PLATE 15

500

410 C 1909 (AU9) Real Photo Postcard showing workers on a ship processing Copra. Has Queeensland QV 1d tied by 
THURSDAY ISLAND Unframed cancel to NZ. Fine Historical Postcard (1)

200

411 C 1928 Picture Postcard showing Captain Kingsford Smith (Pilot & Leader) & C T P Ulm (Relieving Pilot) for the 
Transpacific Flight from America to Australia. Has Facsimile Signatures. The Card Produced by Studios Pty Ltd 
for the Broadcasting Co of Aust Pty Ltd. Has slight edge faults. Historical. (1)

100

412 C 1931 (7JL) Francis Chichester Airmail Cover Posted from Thursday Island to Japan (Eustis 210) Has Certification 
on the back. The Cover No 9 of 145. Signed by Francis C Chichester. Backstamped Thursday Island, Manila & 
Japan cancels. The cover has a tear on the right. Cat A$525 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 15

250

413 U 1932 5/- Sydney Harbour Bridge SG 143 Very Fine Used. Cat £225 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 1 200
414 C 1943 (24DE) Qantas Christmas ‘Parachute’ Flight Cover to Mornington Island (Eustis 970) with green vignette. 

Signed. Cat A$150 (1)
100

415 C 1946 (24DE) Qantas Christmas ‘Parachute’ Flight Cover to Mornington Island. Has Orange Vignette. Signed on 
the back. Eustis 1089. Minor ageing. Cat A$150 (1)

75

416 P 1950 1 1/2d Queen Elizabeth Photographic Essay (95mmx110mm) (1) 50
417 C 1954 (26FE) Royal Visit/Australian Visit of HRH Duke of Edinburgh (Eustis 1333) endorsed Lauceston to 

Melbourne. Signed with Australian National Airways violet cachet. Bergen Cover. (No 5 of 16) Very Scarce (1)
150

418 C (BCOF) 1947 (19MY) Plain Cover bearing BCOF JAPAN 1946 Set SG J1/J7 all tied by AUST ARMY PO cancels. 
SG Cat £275 for the Set alone (1) PHOTO-PLATE 15

250

BAHAMAS
419 */** 1859/60 QV 1d Dull Lake SG 2 Block of 4 lightly hinged at top. Fine condition. Cat £260 (4) PHOTO-PLATE 1 150

BAHRAIN
420 * 1938/41 KGVI 8a Mail Lorry SG 30 Good Mint Cat £350 (1) 150

BOLIVIA
421 ** 1915 Unissued Guaqui Set of 9 values (engraved printing) in full sheets of 50 Unhinged, some selvedge 

separation and odd blemishes as expected. See note in Scott with value US$25 per set. US Cat $1250 (450)
200

BRITISH ANTARCTIC TERRITORY
422 C 1988 30th Anniversary Trans-Antarctic Expedition 9x Different Illustrated First Day Covers. All Signed by E P 

Hillary plus a Photo of him also signed. (10)
500

CANADA
423 U 1897 QV Jubilee Set SG 121/40 includes extra 1c,2c & 5c shades Good to Fine Used. The high values $1-$5 with 

parcel cancels. Cat £3500 (19) PHOTO-PLATE 1
1500

CEYLON
424 * 1857/59 QV 1’9 Green SG 11 Fine Mint with 3 Margins and touching on the right hand side. Fine colour. Cat £800 

(1) PHOTO-PLATE 1
500

425 U 1857/59 QV 10d Dull Vermilion SG 9 with 3 Close to Good Margins Very Good to Fine Used. Cat £325 (1) 150
426 P 1857/59 QV 2/- Black Imperf Perkins Bacon Plate Proof Pair on thin unwatermarked paper (2) PHOTO-PLATE 1 150
427 P 1857/59 QV 6d Black Imperf Perkins Bacon in a Plate Proof Block of 4 unwatermarked thin paper. Has minor 

creasing on the base (4) PHOTO-PLATE 11
375

428 * 1861/64 QV 2/- Dull Blue SG 37 Good Mint Cat £750 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 1 375
429 * 1861/64 QV 2d Green SG 20 Good Mint Cat £275 (1) 150
430 * 1861/64 QV 8d Brown SG 32 Good Mint. Very Scarce. Cat £1700 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 1 850
431 * 1861/64 QV 9d Deep Brown SG 33 Good Mint Cat £160 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 1 100
432 * 1863/65 QV 9d Sepia SG 57 Good Mint Cat £350 (1) 175
433 * 1867/70 QV 2/- Deep Blue SG 72b Good Mint Cat £170 (1) 100
434 * 1867/70 QV 2/- Steel Blue SG 72 Good Mint Cat £275 (1) 150
435 * 1867/70 QV 4d Rose SG 65ax Good Mint Cat £275 (1) 150
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436 U Revenue 1912 KG 100r Black Barfoot #2 on piece with a punchhole and surface blemish & 500r Green Barfoot #3 
Pair on piece tied both with punchholes. Cat £265 (3) PHOTO-PLATE 1

150

CHINA
437 ** 1967 Long Live Chairman Mao Part Set Yang W12/16 & W18 - SG 2354/58 & 2368 Unhinged SG Cat £1160 (6) 750

CHRISTMAS ISLAND
438 C 1950’s-60’s Coloured Picture Postcard ‘Main Camp’ Mint & 1980 QSL Radio VK9XT Card Used (2) 50

CINDERELLA
439 ** 1924 Paris Olympics Pair of Values in Orange/Black & Green/Black Sheets of 50 Unhinged. Fine & Scarce (100) 100

COCOS (KEELING)  ISLAND
440 U OFFICIAL 1991 Official Paid Mainland SG 01 Fine Used Cat £90 (1) 100

COOK ISLANDS
441 C 1913 (7JY) Sepia Picture Postcard ‘Mount Maungatea, Rarotonga’ endorsed ‘SS Talune’ with 1d Makea tied to 

NZ. Fine (1)
100

DANZIG
442 C 1923 (28JY) 2x Registered Inflation Period Cover sent to Elmen-Gross-Salze - One with 1.5m,300m & 1000m 

values and the other 3x 1.5m,3x 50m & 500m values. Backstamped Berlin. Minor ageing.(2)
100

FALKLAND ISLANDS
443 * 1898 QV 2/6 Deep Blue & 5/- Red SG 41/42 Good Mint Cat £525 (2) PHOTO-PLATE 1 400

FRANCE
444 U 1870/71 80c Rose Carmine Imperf Bordeaux Printing SG 183 Pair Nice Used. Cat £500 (2) PHOTO-PLATE 1 500

FRENCH ANTARCTIC TERRITORY
445 P 1962 10f Pintado Petrel SG 28 Imperforate Pair Unhinged plus De Luxe Imperf Proof Sheet Unhinged (2 items) 

PHOTO-PLATE 1
200

446 ** 1980 70c Royal Penguin SG 138 7x Colour Trials in 2x Pairs & 1x Strip of 3 Unhinged (7) 200
447 P 1986 Seabirds SG 208/10 in Top Selvedge Imperf Plate Proofs Unhinged (3) 75

GERMANY
448 U 1921 Surcharges 1m60 on 5pf SG 172a Good to Very Good Used Cat £900 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 1 400
449 */** 1923 400,000M on 15pf Michel 297 in a Bottom Left Numbered Block of 12 lightly hinged on 2 stamps, the other 

unhinged. Scarce Positional Block (12)
50

450 C 1935 Welfare (Costumes) 12 Sets cancelled at Dusseldorf on 12 Covers but have toning/staining. May clean up if 
soaked. SG 585/94. Cat £1000 (12)

100

451 U 1947 Leipzig Autumn Fair & 1948 Spring Fair Allied Occupation Sets. SG 951/954. 100x mainly Fine Used. Cat 
£1550 (400)

250

452 C 1951 (29JU) Large Registered Cover with various Stamps incl Berlin ‘40 30pf+5pf Berlin Relief Fund SG B70, ‘50 
30pf + 5pf Berlin Philharmonic Orchestra SG B73 & ‘51 30pf Freedom Bell SG B78. The total number of stamps 
on the cover is 11 all tied by STRAUBING cancel to Steinburg. The Stamps Cat £500 alone (1)

250

453 C Express Delivery Ruhleben 1/2d Postage Paid Meter Cover Unused with light staining (1) 50
GERMANY - WEST

454 C 1949/52 Group of 5 Covers with many of the best early sets Fine Used - 1949 First Stamps, 1949 Refugee Fund, 
1950 Bach, 1951 Church, Exhibition, Relief Fund, 1952 Schurz, Youth Hostels, Relief Fund plus 1952 Berlin 
Olympics. SG Cat £1250 (5)

350

455 ** 1979 Sports Booklet 6x 60pf & Berlin similar booklet: 17 of each. Michel 596/97 Cat 300 Euros (34) 50
GILBERT & ELLICE ISLANDS

456 U 1905/1946 Range of FANNING ISLAND cancels mostly on piece and on NZ Stamps (except for 2x items) noted 
KGV 1/2d Green Irregular Block of 14 with 4 strikes. Some part to good strikes (11 items, 35 stamps) PHOTO-
PLATE 11

100

457 C 1911 (OC14) Hawaiian Private Mailing Card with NZ 1d Dominion tied by a good strike of ‘FANNING ISLAND’ 
English type cancel to England. Has Paddington NO 28 11 receiving cancel. Redirected in the UK. The card has 
slight blemishes (1) PHOTO-PLATE 15

200

458 C 1913 (FE10) Cover with NZ 1d Universal tied by a good strike ‘FANNING ISLAND’ to NZ. Has Marton Junction 7 
AP 13 receiving cancel. (1) PHOTO-PLATE 15

200

459 C 1916 (DE19) Cover to NZ with 1d Dominion, 2d Mauve & 5d Brown KEVII, KGV Surface 1/2d & 2d values all tied 
by ‘FANNING ISLAND’ cancels. Backstamped Lower Moutere 7 FE 17 cancel. The cover has a light vertical fold 
(1) PHOTO-PLATE 15

150

460 C 1937/1972 Range of 20 Covers & 1x Postcard with various cancels incl Fanning Island, Nui, Abemama, Betio, 
Bikenibeu, Canton Island. Odd First Day Cover. Odd faults but interesting range (21)

125

461 C Christmas Island Pacific 1957 QSL Radio VR3E Card Used. Scarce (1) 50
GREAT BRITAIN

462 C 1830’s-40’s 7x Prestamp Entires/Wrappers (7) 50
463 C 1840 (JY15) 1d Mulready Lettersheet cancelled by Red Maltese Cross cancel. Has a very light vertical fold. SG 

Cat £550 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 15
200

464 C 1840/41 1d Black Lettersheet (FE 1 1841) and 2d Blue Lettersheet (AU27 1840) Used with Red Maltese Cross 
cancels. Both with light folding. Scarce. CP Cat £2925 (2)

1000
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465 C 1841 (FE18) Entire with QV 1d Black (Plate 6) tied by light Maltese Cross cancel Posted at Cardiff to Bristol. Has 
Bristol FE 19 1841 backstamp. The 1d Black has 4 Close to Good Margins. Letters ‘EH’. The Entire has a light 
vertical crease. SG Cat £750 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 15

300

466 ** 1867/83 QV £5 Orange SG 137 Fine Top Selvedge with Superb Centreing. Fine Colour & Unhinged with minor 
gum creasing. Fine Item. Cat £12,500+ (1) PHOTO-FRONT COVER

7500

467 C 1868 (MR24) Birmingham Canal Navigations Wrapper with QV 1d Red Posted at Birmingham to Sherbourne & 
Cover to New York with QV 1d Red Strip of 3 Posted at Dawlish. Cover Unclaimed. Backstamped New York Paid 
All red cancel. Also Dead Letter Office cancel. (2 Covers)

75

468 C 1874 (JA12) Opened out Mourning Cover with 1d Brown x9 Posted at AYR to Waihola, Otago and redirected to 
Milton. Has large handstruck ‘2’ in black. (unrecorded figure 2 marking). The cover has a little ageing. (1) PHOTO-
PLATE 17

250

469 C 1881 (AU8) Cover with QV 1d Lilac tied by SCORRIER Squared cancel addressed to Messrs Pemberton & 
Wilson (Stamp Dealers) London. Backstamped St-Day & London cancels. Interesting Item (1) PHOTO-PLATE 15

100

470 C 1900? QV 4 1/2d Green & Red SG 206 tied on Illustrated Printed Cover to London. Fine & Interesting (1) PHOTO-
PLATE 15

300

471 ** 1913 KGV £1 Green Seahorse SG 403 Fine Unhinged Cat £2800 (1) PHOTO-FRONT COVER 3000
472 C 1931 RMS Macedonia Picture Postcard with KGV 1 1/2d tie by ‘PAQUEBOT’ handstamp to India. Has Port Taufio 

& Naini-Tal cancels. (1)
50

473 ** CINDERELLA 1933 20th Philatelic Congress Set of 7 Different Colours in Sheets of 12 Unhinged. Minor ageing 
on the blue sheet Fine Lot (7 Sheets)

150

GREECE
474 U 1896 10d Brown Olympic Games SG 121 Fine Used with minor perf toning. Cat £500 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 1 450

GREENLAND
475 ** 1945 Pictorials Set SG 8/16 Fine Unhinged Cat £350 (9) PHOTO-PLATE 1 200

GRENADA
476 P 1861/62 6d Rose Imperf Plate Proof Pair on Unwatermarked Laid paper. Has a light ink marking on the reverse 

otherwise fine item (2) PHOTO-PLATE 1
200

GUYANA
477 P (French) 1947 200f Toucans (Bird) SG 243 Die Proof in Blue. Fine & Scarce (1) PHOTO-PLATE 15 150
478 * (French) 1947 50f,100f,200f Birds SG 241/43 Good Mint Cat £88 (3) 50

HONG KONG
479 C 1880 (JA14) OHMS Registered Cover addressed to ‘Messrs Pemberton Wilson & Co, London’ (Stamp Dealers) 

with a Red ‘Registered London 18 FE 80’ receiving cancel plus a FREE handstamp. The cover has minor 
blemishes. No backstamps. Scarce (1) PHOTO-PLATE 15

200

480 */U QV Spiro Forgeries 2c,4c,8c,24c in Blocks of 4 plus a Small Range KGVI Definitives & 1940 Centenary values 
Mint mostly (40)

100

HUNGARY
481 ** 1949 3fl UPU Perf & Imperf singles Ex Min Sheet SG MS1072 Unhinged (2) 200

INDIA
482 C 1884 (14AU) OHMS Chemical Examiner with OHMS QV 1a tied by AGRA cancel to MEERUT. Minor vertical fold 

(1)
50

483 C 1930 (22NO) Cover endorsed ‘By RAF Aeroplane Allahabad to Delhi’. Has Oval violet cachet ‘Letter D’Coy/1st Bn 
The Cheshire Regiment’. Signed on the back. Minor ageing (1)

100

ITALY
484 U STATES Small Collection - Naples 1861 Entire with 2g Blue tied on slight aged entire, Papal States 1852/64 

7x Different Used values, Parma 1852 5c & 10c Imperfs Used, Sicily 1859 2g SG 3 Used, Tuscany 1859 Part 
Wrapper with 2c Greenish-Blue tied and with ageing. Also 10c Red-Brown 1860 SG 43 tied on part piece. 
Interesting lot (10 Stamps, 3 Entires/Part Covers)

250

JAPAN
485 C 1938 (11NO) Pictorial Cover with 25s Brown Definitive tied on First Day Cover to NZ. Minor ageing (1) PHOTO-

PLATE 15
50

486 ** 1947 New Constitution Min Sheet, 1948 Osaka Philatelic Exhibition Min Sheet, 1948 Aomori City Stamp Exhibition 
(2), 1948 Red Cross Set & Min Sheet, 1949 Yoshino-Kumano & Fuji-Hakone National Park Min Sheets in Folders, 
1950 Akan & 1951 Towada National Park Min Sheets in Folders, plus 1952 New Year’s Greetings in a Sheetlet of 
4. The Sheets either Unhinged or Mint No Gum as issued. Cat £454 (10 Min Sheets & 2 Stamps)

250

KENYA UGANDA & TANGANYIKA
487 U British East Africa 1895 4 1/2a Brown-Purple SG 39b Fine Used. Very Scarce. Cat £1000 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 1 1000

LIECHTENSTEIN
488 C 1931 (10JU) LZ127 Zeppelin Airmail Cover with 2m Zeppelin SG 317 tied by Special Red Cancel to Heiden with 

Vaduz cancel on the front. The Stamp Cat £550 alone (1) PHOTO-PLATE 17
500

489 ** 1963 50r Europa Bulk Lot: 8x full sheets of 20 Unhinged and 8x full sheets of 20 CTO. SG 427 Cat £512 (320) 100
MALAYA (JOHORE)

490 C 1931 (12AP) Airmail Cover to Sydney (Eustis 187zd) carried by road to Singapore then flown by British Airways 
to Darwin where Qantas carried flight to Brisbane. Australian National Airways then carried on to Sydney. 
Backstamped Singapore & Sydney. Interesting Darwin Transit Airmails. Cat A$150 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 15

100
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MALAYSIA
491 ** 1965 $2 Great Argus Pheasant SG 25 in an Imperforate Proof Pair Unhinged (2) PHOTO-PLATE 1 200

MAURITIUS
492 P REPRINT Sheets 1912 QV 1d Orange-Red & 2d Blue of 12 Printed from the Original Plate. Fine & Scarce (2) 300

NAURU
493 C 1917 (MR16) 3x Registered Covers to New Zealand. One with 4d & 2d SG 8&4, Secondly with 3d & 5d SG 7&9 

plus Thirdly with a 1/- value SG 12 All tied by PO Pleasant Island/(Nauru) cancels. Boxed Registered Cachets. 
Backstamped Registered/Sydney and Lower Moutere Receving cancels. The Covers have a light vertical fold. SG 
Cat £710 on Cover. Fine Trio of Covers (3) PHOTO-PLATE 15

450

494 C 1940’s Black & White Postcard with Ladies Dressed Up. Has 1/2d Ship stamp tied. (1) 100
NETHERLANDS INDIES

495 C 1940 (JA) KNILM Bali Crash Airmail Cover to NZ with black ‘RECOVERED FROM/LOST FLYING BOAT’ 2 line 
cachet. Has Tokomaru Bay Receiving cancel and redirected to Gisborne. White Censor Tape with Passed By 
Censor No 24 cachet. The cover has minor staining. Fine Crash Mail Flight Cover (1) PHOTO-PLATE 19

250

NEW CALEDONIA
496 C 1945/46 2x US 6c Printed Airmail Covers cancelled by US Army/APO 502 (Noumea) cancels to NZ (2) 50

NEW GUINEA
497 * OFFICIALS 1925 Huts OS Set SG 022/030 plus 6d SG 027a Good Mint Cat £95 (10) 75

NIUE
498 C 1903 (30APR) Registered Cover to NZ with 2 1/2d & 1/2d Pictorials plus 1d Universal NZ Overprints tied. Scarce 

(1) PHOTO-PLATE 15
250

499 C 1917 Registered Cover to New Zeland with 1d Dominion SG 21 & 3d KGV SG 22b tied by ‘Niue’ cancels. 
Backstamped Wellington, Auckland & Nelson Registered Cancels. The Cover has a light vertical crease and gum 
ageing. SG Cat £405 on Cover (1) PHOTO-PLATE 15

250

500 P 1950 Definitives Set in Photographic Essays 125mm x 100mm in Size. Fine Lot (10) 200
OIL RIVERS

501 U 1894 ‘1’ on half of QV 2d SG 59 tied on piece dated 15 NO 94. Cat £375 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 1 250
PALESTINE

502 C 1919/21 Two Registered Covers to NZ - Firstly with 3m Yellow-Brown SG 7 Block of 4 plus 1p Deep indigo SG 10 
tied by O.E.T.A. E.E.F cancel; Secondly with 2p SG 11 & 2m SG 6 Block of 4 tied by a similar cancel. The cover 
has a slight tear at bottom right. Backstamped Army Post Office/SZ1 & Lower Moutere cacensl. Also 1921 (3DE) 
Cover with 3m SG 49 & 1p SG 52 tied by Jerusalem cancel with Jerusalem & Lower Moutere cancels. The cover 
has light creasing (3) PHOTO-PLATE 16

150

PENRHYN ISLAND
503 C 1913 (6DE) Registered Cover to Germany with 46x 1/2d Mt Cook P14 NZ Overprint SG 4 tied in various size 

blocks. Has Wellington Registered & Bremen backstamps. The registration label is slightly damaged. The stamps 
Cat £644 alone (1)

200

504 C 1914 2x Registered Covers both to Germany - The first cover with 10x 6d Kiwi SG 15 (Cat £50 each) with the 
stamps slightly oxidised and the Second Cover with 10x 1/- Kea/Kaka (the stamp Cat £60 each). Both Philatelic 
Covers. The stamps Cat £1100 alone (2)

400

PHILIPPINES
505 C 1931 (JL27) Airmail Cover addressed to FC Chichester, British Aviator, Canada. Signed by Francis C Chichester. 

No 259 of 872 Covers carried. The cover has a vertical fold and lightly stained. (1)
100

506 C 1945 (18JE) Unaddressed Cover with various Victory Stamps all tied by ‘No.1 RAAF Base PO/Pacific’ cancels. (1) 50
PITCAIRN ISLAND

507 ** Booklet 1940 KGVI 4/8 SG SB1 Fine & Complete. Very Scarce. Cat £3250 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 1 3000
RHODESIA

508 * 1910/13 Double Heads 1/2d to 2/6 Mint in rusty condition and in need of restoration. SG Cat £1100 (13) 150
RUSSIA

509 P 1858 10k Imperf Plate Proof with Specimen backstamp (1) PHOTO-PLATE 1 50
SAMOA

510 * 1877/80 1d Blue Express SG 15 Mint Sheet of 20 with large part toned original gum. Has BPA 1992 Certificate. 
SG Cat £800 (20) PHOTO-PLATE 16

500

511 */U 1877/80 Express 1/- Dull Yellow Partial Reconstruction of Sheet with 2x Mint & 7x Used with 9 out of 10 positions. 
The 2 Mint stamps - one with a thin and the other Mint No Gum. SG Cat £1490 (9) PHOTO-PLATE 16

750

512 * 1914/18 2x Government Seals - 1x Red with Deputy Administrator of Savaii & 1x Blue Sui Puleaga O Savaii. 
Scarce (2) PHOTO-PLATE 1

100

513 C 1919 (19SP) Tattersall’s Studio, Apia Pictorial Folder ‘Souvenir of Samoa’ with 5 Sepia Scenes with 2d Hut stamp 
tied by part Apia cancel to USA. Nice Item (1)

100

514 P 1935 Pictorials 1d to 2/- Photographic Essay (195mmx165mm) (1) 50
515 P 1935 Pictorials Ray Collins Imperf Essay Colour Trial Sets of 4 of the 1/2d, 2 1/2d, 1/- & 3/- values with Set in 

Mauve, Orange (2 Sets), Red (2 Sets), Black (2 Sets), Green (3 Sets), Blue (3 Sets), Dark Green (3 Sets) (84 
items) plus A range of Album Pages showing a Colour Range of Stamps Ex Ray Collins (118 stamps) Nice Lot 
(202)

500

516 C 1937 3x Pan Am Samoa Clipper Flight Covers to San Francisco with 1x Postcard & 2x Photos of the Samoan 
Clipper. Also Article Ex NZPHS By Gerald Lawson. (6 Items)

200
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517 P 1967/69 Birds 1s,7s,10s,20s,50s,$1 All in Large Coloured Artists Drawings on Card. A bit of ageing. (6 Items) 500
518 C 1970’s Airmail Cover to Rotary International, USA with WWF 24s value with Double Perf Error tied. The cover has 

been fold and minor perf staining (1)
50

519 P 1971 Timber Industry SG 360/63 Set of 4 Large Artists Drawings with a bit of ageing (4) 300
520 P 1971 Tourism SG 365/68 with an Imperf Proof Set on John Waddington Printers Original Proof Cards. Also Large 

Coloured Essay 175mm x 120mm of the 10s Aggies Hotel & Aggie Grey. Minor ageing. (5 Items)
500

521 P 1972 250th Anniversary of Sighting by Jacob Roggeveen with 4x Large Coloured Essays (has a bit of ageing) and 
a Set of 4 Imperf Proofs on House of Questa Proof Cards (8 Items)

500

522 P 1972 25th Anniversary South Pacific Commission SG 382/85 Set of 4x Large Coloured Essays (with a bit of 
ageing) plus 4x Coloured Proofs on Card (8 items)

500

523 P 1974 UPU SG 430/MS434 Set of 4 & Min Sheet Imperf Plate Proofs in Printer’s Folder plus issued Stamp & Min 
Sheet on Card (10 items)

250

524 P 1977 50th Anniversary Lindbergh’s Transatlantic Flight SG 483/MS487 with 4x Large Artist’s Drawings, 4x 
Finished Artwork Proofs, 1x Artist Rough Proof for the Min Sheet, 1x Artwork for the First Day Cover. Also 5x 
Black & White Pictures for Reference. A bit of ageing. Nice Lot (15 Items)

750

525 P 1977 Silver Jubilee SG 479/82 - 4x Large Artists Finished Artwork, Folder containing 4 Rough Artwork Designs. 
Also Rough & Finished First Day Artworks. Also 2x Photos. A bit of ageing (12 Items)

500

526 P 1978 250th Birth Anniversary Captain Cook SG 512/15 - Set of 4 Large Artists Drawings ex John Waddington plus 
Rough & Finished First Day Cover Proofs. A bit of ageing. Captain Cook Thematic Lot (6 Items)

500

527 P 1979 10th Anniversary Moonlanding SG 544/MS550 Set & Min Sheet of Rough & Finished Artists Drawings & 
Proofs ex John Waddington plus First Day Cover Rough & Finished Proofs. A bit of ageing (16 Items)

750

528 C Postal Stationery Range of 1900’s Mint Cards 11x Mostly Different plus 1914 GRI 1/2 on 5pf & 1d on 10f Used. 
Fine condition (13)

250

529 C (US) 1904 (MY3) Printed ‘Oceanic Steampship Company/ SS Sonoma’ Cover with US 5c Lincoln tied by PAGO 
PAGO/Samoa cancel to NZ. Minor ageing otherwise Fine Cover (1) PHOTO-PLATE 16

250

530 C (US) 1909 (JUN 23) Picture postcard with US 1c Franklin tied by fine ‘TAU/SAMOA’ cancel to USA. Fine & Scarce 
(1)

400

SAMOA (GERMAN)
531 C 1898 (9/8) Coloured Picture Postcard (Kind Greetings from Apia) endorsed ‘SS Mariposa/Via San Francisco’ 

with German 10pf Eagle Definitive tied by ‘APIA/Kaiserl Deutsche/Postagentur’ fine cancel to Munchem. has 
Muenchen 9 SP 98 receiving cancel. Fine Postcard (1) PHOTO-PLATE 16

300

532 * 1900’s 3x Different Government Seals - 2x Blue & 1x Red. A couple with light ageing. Scarce (3) PHOTO-PLATE 
1

100

SARAWAK
533 C 1945 BMA Set to $1 on Long Cover Posted at Kuching 25 Jan 1946, 1946 Centenary Set on Plain Long First Day 

Cover, 1947 Royal Cypher Set on Registered First Day Cover (minor tear at base), 1949 UPU Set on Plain Long 
First Day Cover; plus North Borneo 1945 BMA Set to $1 on Long Cover Posted at Kuching 25 Jan 1946. The 
Stamps alone Cat £246 alone (5)

200

SARDINIA
534 */U 1851/55 Small Lot of Reprints & Forgeries 17 Mint & 4 Used plus odd Papal States (4) & Romage (1). Condition 

Mixed (26)
50

SERBIA
535 U (German Occupation) 1941 Set SG G1/15 - Scott 2N1/2N15 Very Good to Fine Used mostly on pieces. SG Cat 

£2600/Scott US$1500 (15)
500

536 U (German Occupation) 1941 Smederoro Explosion Relief Perforated Min Sheet SG MSG49a/Scot 2NB5 Fine Used 
SG Cat £1100/Scott US$450 (1)

450

SOMALILAND
537 * Revenue Court Fee 1900 4a Lilac Barfoot 3 Mint Scarce (1) 50

SWITZERLAND
538 C 1845 Printed ‘Die Postwagen-Expedition’ Mail Coach Ticket to Basel. Interesting (1) 100
539 U 1923 Airmails incl 3 of each 15c,25c,35c,45c,50x and 7x 2f then 9x 1943 1f Prp Aero. SG Cat £1200 (35) 300
540 U 1926 Pro Junvenute 30c Blue & Red Fine Used x 35, some in pairs or strips. SG J39 Cat £665 (35) 200
541 C 1935 (16NO) Airmail Cover ‘London-Brindisi-Singapore’ to NZ with ‘23 35c & 45c Airs plus ‘32 20c International 

Disarmament Conference tied by BLONAY cancels. Backstamped Sydney. Minor ageing. SG Cat £97 for the 
stamp alone (1)

75

542 C 1937 Pro Juventute Children Imperf Min Sheet x 25 on Covers, some are Registered or Express. SG MSJ83a. 
Cat £2125 (25)

400

543 C 1943 (20JY) Commercial Censored 1f Red Meter Cover addressed to Bank of NZ, Wellington NZ Posted at 
WELSCHENROHR. The cover posted via Basle Service to Lisbon for Pan Am flight to USA with US Censor then 
by sea to NZ. Censor tape. Good WW2 Cover (1)

75

544 U 1963 Publicity and 1963 Pro Patria issues, 24 Sets in Blocks of 4 CTO. SG Cat £360 (264) 50
545 U UNITED NATIONS 1950 3f & 10f Parliament SG LU18 & LU20 Fine Used with light ageing. Cat £450 (2) PHOTO-

PLATE 2
200
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TASMANIA
546 C 1879 (MY12) Parcel Front endorsed ‘By Book Post - Pamphlet only from Captain Henslow,R.N.’ addressed to Rev 

W H Henslowe, Norfolk, England. Has QV 6d Violet tied by Hobart Town/Tasmania duplex cancel. Interesting Item 
(1) PHOTO-PLATE 16

100

547 * Postal Fiscal 1863/80 10/- Salmon SG F7 Mint No Gum with 3 Close Margins. Cat £1500 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 2 300
TONGA

548 C 1915 (15OC) Registered Cover with 1d & 2d(2) Pictorial values tied by Nukulofa/Tonga cancels to NZ. Has 
Registered At/Nukualofa,Tonga No 515 black cachet. Backstamped Auckland Registered 7 NO 15. (1)

150

549 C 1915 (7JL) Stampless Cover endorsed ‘Per favor/Capt D Todd addressed to Capt Allan Wallis, SS Atua, Apia, 
Samoa. Has at left Oval ‘H.M. CUSTOMS/NEIAFU, VAVAU’ handstamp with TGR initals. The cover roughly 
opened at top. (1)

150

TURKEY
550 C 1860’s/80’s Early Cover with 20pa Green Block of 6 tied. (Brandt P27/28 Type 3 No 32 Nev Sehir) Light ageing (1) 100

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
551 C 1878 (JU5) Uprated Postcard with additional 1c Franklin value cancelled with BOSTON/MASS & BOSTON Red 

Paid cancels plus 2x Large ‘F’ cancels to England. Backstamped Southampton JU 17 78 cancel. The card has a 
minor age. The cover addred to E L Pemberton - a Famous Philatelist & Dealer (1) PHOTO-PLATE 16

100

552 U 1898 Trans-Mississippi Exposition Set Scott 285/293 Very Good Used. The $1 & $2 values have one straight 
edge. Cat US$2172 (9) PHOTO-PLATE 2

1250

553 C 1938 (MY24) Aviation Equipment & Export Inc/New York Printed Cover addressed to ‘East Coast Airways Ltd, 
Napier NZ’ Has various stamps. Interesting addressee (1)

50

554 C 1941 (SP18) Sterling Products International Printed Airmail Cover to NZ with 50c President (Pressy) tied by 
NEWARK/NJ cancel. Has large ‘NEW ZEALAND CLIPPER’ violet cachet. The address crossed out. Nice Clipper 
Mail/Pressy Cover (1)

100

555 */U Confederate States 2x 5c Blue (different shades) tied on piece plus $1 Red ‘Blockade Postage to Europe’ Mint No 
Gum slight faults with ageing (3) PHOTO-PLATE 2

100

WESTERN AUSTRALIA
556 P 1854 1d Swan Black Imperf De La Rue Plate Proof Block of 4 from the base of the sheet of Unwatermarked wove 

paper. (4) PHOTO-PLATE 2
500

557 U 1854 1d Swan Rouletted SG 2 Very Good Used with a very minor corner crease in the top right margin. Has 
roulettes on 3 sides. Scarce. Cat £850 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 2

300

558 * 1857/59 2d Brown-Black/Red SG 15 Mint No Gum with 3 Good Margins and close at the right on the 4th margin. 
Minor thin on the back. Very Scarce. Cat £9500 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 2

950

559 * 1860/64 2d Pale Orange SG 24 with a Large Pre Printing Paper Crease on the right. Mint No Gum. Fine Printing 
Error (1) PHOTO-PLATE 2

150

560 * 1861 4d Vermilion SG 35 Fine Mint No Gum Cat £1900 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 2 500
561 * 1861 6d Purple-Brown SG 42 Good Mint Centred to top Cat £550 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 2 250
562 U 1864/79 1/- Bright Green SG 61 in an Attractive Block of 8 Very Good Used. Has a small repair on one lower right 

hand stamp plus odd short perf. Cat £160+ (8) PHOTO-PLATE 2
100

563 P 1864/79 6d Indigo-Violet Imperf Plate Proof single from the top right corner. (1) PHOTO-PLATE 2 200
WORLD

564 C 1830/1874 Range of Entires & Outer Wrappers from Great Britain, USA, France, Switzerland & Canada . Range 
of cancels, rates and markings (15 items)

250

565 C SHIPMAIL COVERS - Germany 1908 Bremen/Norddeutscher Llloyd Picture Postcard with 10pf tied by Deutsche 
Seepost/Bremen-New York Line cancel, 1913 Ship Postcard with 10pf tied by Deutsch-Amerik Seepost Hamburg-
New York cancel, 1914 GB KGV Pair tied by Valetta/Malta cancel on Paquebot Cover to England, Guadeloupe 
1937 Picture Postcard with 90c value tied. Has ‘Mailed At Sea/RMS Colborne Montreal’ cachet to Canada, GB QE 
1/2d Wrapper cancelled ‘FB/M’ addressed to HMS Camperdown, Channel Squadron. Interesting lot (5)

200

NEW ZEALAND STAMPS
1855-62 IMPERF FULL FACE QUEENS

566 U 1/- Blue Green No Watermark SG 17/CP A6c(2) Very Good Used with a little overinked cancel. Has 3 Margins. 
SG Cat £1800/CP Cat $4000 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 2

1250

567 U 1/- Deep Green NZ Watermark SG 100/CP A6h(1) Very Good Used with 4 Good Margins. SG Cat £300/CP Cat 
$1000 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 2

375

568 U 1/- Dull-Emerald Green No Watermark SG 16/CP A6c(1) Very Good to Fine Used with 4 Good to Large Margins. 
SG Cat £1800/CP Cat $4000 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 2

2000

569 U 1/- Green No Watermark on Blue Paper SG 6/CP A6b Fine Used with 4 Close to Good Margins. Has RPSNZ 
2019 Certificate. SG Cat £3750/CP Cat $7500 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 2

4000

570 U 1/- Yellow-Green Large Star Watermark Roulette 7 SG 57/CP A6d(y) Very Good to Fine Used with 3 Margins and 
roulettes on 3 sides. Has Basel 2009 Certificate. SG Cat £900/CP Cat $2250 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 2

900

571 U 1/- Yellow-Green Large Star Watermark SG 3/CP A6a 4 Margins with RPSNZ 2022 Certificate stating ‘that it 
has been repaired over most of the back and the frame lines repainted at right and base’. Has a full Obliterator 
‘9’ (New Plymouth) cancel. A good looking stamp. SG Cat £5500/CP Cat $15,000 for a Fine Used example (1) 
PHOTO-PLATE 2

500
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572 U 1/- Yellow-Green No Watermark Pelure Paper SG 86/CP A6f(2) Very Good to Fine Used with 4 Close to Good 
Margins. SG Cat £1100/CP Cat $2500 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 2

1000

573 * 1/- Yellow-Green NZ Watermark SG 100/CP A6h(2) Fine Mint with original gum with 4 Good Margins. BPA 1991 
Certificate. SG Cat £2500/CP Cat $6000 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 2

3000

574 U 1/- Yellow-Green NZ Watermark SG 100/CP A6h(2) Horizontal Pair Good to Very Good Used. SG Cat £600/CP 
Cat $2000 (2) PHOTO-PLATE 2

750

575 * 1d Carmine-Vermilion Large Star Watermark SG 35/CP A1e(4) Fine Mint No Gum with 4 Close to Good Margins. 
SG Cat £750/CP Cat $2000 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 2

750

576 U 1d Dull Orange No Watermark SG 8/CP A1d Very Good Used postmarked with Obliterator ‘15’ (Nelson) cancel. 
Has 4 Close to Good Margins. SG Cat £800/CP Cat $2000 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 2

500

577 U 1d Red No Watermark on Blue Paper SG 4/CP A1c(1) Very Good Used with 4 Good Margins. Ex Currie. SG Cat 
£2500/CP Cat $4000 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 2

2000

578 U 1d Red No Watermark SG 4/CP A1c on Blued Paper Fine Used with 4 Close Margins. Has RPSNZ 2019 
Certificate. SG cat £2000/CP Cat $4000 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 2

2000

579 U 2d Blue No Watermark on Blue Paper SG 5/CP A2b(x) Has ‘Overlap’ variety on the top margin. Has 4 Close to 
Good Margins. Scarce. CP Cat $2500 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 2

1250

580 * 2d Blue No Watermark on Deep Blue Paper SG 5/CP A2b(1) Fine Mint with 4 Close to Good Margins. Ex Yeroc 
(2000) & Sir Gwaine Baillie (2009) Cat £3250/CP Cat $8000 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 2

3750

581 U 2d Deep Greenish Blue Large Star Watermark SG 2/CP A2a Fine Used with 3 Close Margins. SG Cat £700/CP 
Cat $1500 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 2

500

582 U 2d Deep Greenish Blue Large Star Watermark SG 2/CP A2a Very Good Used with 4 Close to Good Margins. SG 
Cat £700/CP Cat $1500 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 3

700

583 * 2d Pale Blue Large Star Watermark SG 37a/CP A2d(8) Mint No Gum with 4 Good to Large Margins. Fine Colour. 
Superb example. CP Cat $5500 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 3

2500

584 U 6d Chestnut No Watermark SG 15/CP A5a(12) Fine Used. Odenweller 2013 Certificate. Cat £650/CP Cat $1500 
(1) PHOTO-PLATE 3

650

585 * 6d Grey-Black Large Star Watermark SG 41/CP A5b(2) Fine Mint No Gum with 4 Close to Good Margins. Scarce. 
SG Cat £2000/CP Cat $5000 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 3

2000

586 * 6d Red-Brown Large Star Watermark SG 43/CP A5b(5) Fine Mint No Gum with 4 Close to Good Margins. SG Cat 
£1700/CP Cat $4000 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 3

2000

1862-73 FULL FACE QUEEN CANCELS
587 U 1/- Deep Yellow-Green Large Star Watermark SG 125 with Manuscript ‘JP’ cancel plus indistinct cancel. (1) 

PHOTO-PLATE 3
250

588 U 4d Yellow SG 120 with part ‘4/ONEHUNGA/4’ Maori War Period cancel (1) PHOTO-PLATE 3 100
589 U 6d Pale Blue Large Star Watermark SG 135 with ‘K’ (Kowhai) Manuscript cancel (1) PHOTO-PLATE 3 250
590 U 6d Red-Brown Perforated Large Star Watermark cancelled with Excised ‘Headquarters’ cancel. Used at Tauranga 

PO. Fine (1) PHOTO-PLATE 3
100

1862-73 PERF FULL FACE QUEENS
591 U 1d Brown Large Star Watermark, 2d Vermilion No Watermark, 3d Lilac Large Star Watermark, 4d Bright Orange-

Yellow No Watermark, 6d Pale Blue Large Star Watermark, 1/- Yellow Green Large Star Watermark. All with 
Corner Presentation cancels and with gum. Fine Lot (6) PHOTO-PLATE 3

1500

592 U 1d Brown No Watermark SG 137b showing part of ‘D&E’ Papermakers Watermark Very Good Used. SG Cat 
£600/CP Cat $1750 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 3

750

593 U 1d Brown, 2d Vermilion (No Watermark), 3d Lilac, 4d Pale Yellow, 6d Pale Blue (Vertical Pair), 1/- Yellow Green 
All in Horizontal Pairs (unless stated) and 2d Blue Plate 1 Strip of 3. Large Star Watermark unless stated. Mostly 
Fine Used. The 6d Blue Good Used. CP Cat $3190+ (15) PHOTO-PLATE 3

1000

594 * 1d Carmine-Vermilion P13 Large Star Watermark SG 69/CP A1f(2) Fine Mint No Gum from the bottom selvedge. 
RPSNZ 1977 Certificate. SG Cat £3250/CP Cat $6500 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 3

3000

595 U 1d Orange-Vermilion No Watermark P13 Pelure Paper SG 90/CP A1g(w) Very Good Used showing Misperforation 
showing a portion of the upper stamp at top. Has barred cancel at left. Signed by George Buhler dealer marking 
on the back. Fine item. SG Cat £3750/CP $10,000 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 3

3750

596 U 1d Orange-Vermilion P13 Pelure paper No Watermark SG 90/CP A1g(w) Horizontal Pair Very Good Used with 
‘Dunedin’ Obliterator cancel. Has a damaged bottom left corner on the right hand stamp. The bottom margin 
Imperf. Minor ageing on the back. Rare Pelure Multiple. SG Cat £9000/CP Cat $20,000 (2) PHOTO-PLATE 3

4000

597 * 2d Dull Deep Blue P13 No Watermark on White Paper SG 96a/CP A2h(z) Mint No Gum. Very Scarce. SG Cat 
£2000/CP Cat $5000 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 3

2000

598 U 2d Vermilion No Watermark SG 138, 4d Bright Orange-Yellow No Watermark SG 139, 6d Pale Blue SG 136 & 1/- 
Yellow Green both Large Star Watermark. All with Presentation Corner cancels. Fine lot (4) PHOTO-PLATE 3

1000

599 U 2d Vermilion P12 1/2 No Watermark SG 138c showing a clear Papermarkers ‘R S’ of ‘TH SAUNDERS Good Used 
with part Christchurch cds SG Cat £800/CP Cat $2500 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 3

500

600 * 2d Vermilion P12 1/2 No Watermark showing a Double lined ‘E’ Watermark of ‘TH SAUNDERS’ Mint No Gum SG 
Cat £1900/CP Cat $4500 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 3

2000

601 * 2d Vermilion P12 1/2 NZ Watermark SG 141/CP A2v Fine Mint No Gum. Odenweller 2011 Certificate. SG Cat 
£1500/CP Cat $5000 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 3

2000
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602 U 4d Bright Orange-Yellow No Watermark SG 139/CP A4c Very Good Used. SG Cat £850/CP Cat $2500 (1) 
PHOTO-PLATE 3

900

603 U 4d Bright Orange-Yellow No Watermark SG 139a/CP A4c(z) Fine Used showing a portion of a letter watermark 
with a Presentation cancel. Has RPSNZ 1988 Certificate. CP Cat $5750 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 3

1000

604 ** 4d Yellow SG 120 Unhinged CP Cat $750 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 3 500
605 * 6d Pale Blue Large Star Watermark SG 135/CP ASP5(z) with Violet ‘SPECIMEN’ Overprint. Has part gum. Fine 

(1) PHOTO-PLATE 3
300

606 * 6d Pale Blue P10x12 1/2 SG 131/CP A5j(2) Fine Mint SG Cat £3500/CP Cat $4500 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 3 3000
1855-73 FULL FACE QUEEN PROOFS

607 P 6d Dull Chocolate-Brown Reprint with a large right-hand selvedge margin Overprinted with ‘SPECIMEN’ Blue 
Overprint. Fine (1) PHOTO-PLATE 3

250

1874 FIRST SIDEFACES
608 */** 1/- Green P12x11 1/2 SG 184/CP C6c Bottom Selvedge Plate 1 Block of 6 with the top stamps Mint with some 

hingeing. The bottom 3 stamps Unhinged. Very Scarce Plate Number Block. CP Cat $10,350 (6) PHOTO-PLATE 
11

6000

609 ** 1/2d Newspaper SG 151/CP B3a Block of 14 Unhinged with minor gum creasing as normal. Faint perf tone 
otherwise a fine block. CP Cat $980 (14)

500

610 * 2d Rose Perf Nearly 12 SG 158/CP C2d Mint with most original gum. Minor gum age and thin. CP Cat $3500 (1) 
PHOTO-PLATE 3

1000

611 * 2d Rose Provisonal Large Star Watermark SG 179/CP C2c Mint Regummed Scarce. RPSNZ 2019 Certificate. CP 
Cat $2000 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 3

750

612 * 4d Maroon P12x11 1/2 SG 182/CP C4d Mint Centred right CP Cat $700 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 3 350
1882 SECOND SIDEFACES

613 */** 1/2d Black P11 CP D1e(2) Part Sheet of 24 mostly Unhinged (2x Mint) has slight paper adhesion on several 
stamps otherwise a nice block plus 2d Mauve P11 CP D3k(1) in a Bottom Sheet No 498511 Block of 18 with 
mostly No Gum. Both blocks with fine appearance. Nice Multiples. CP Cat $900+ (42)

300

614 P 1d,2d,3d,4d,6d,8d,1/- Imperf Plate Proof Blocks of 4 on Unwatermarked Cream Paper. All with RPS London 1969 
Certificates (7 Blocks) PHOTO-PLATE 3

375

615 ** 2 1/2d Blue P11 SG 239/CP D4j(1) Right-hand Selvedge Block of 6 Unhinged. Has one perf tone otherwise a fine 
block. CP Cat $1500 (6) PHOTO-PLATE 11

900

616 U OFFICIAL 1891/1906 1d Rose P11 SG 07/CP DP2p handstamped with ‘OPSO’ in Rose/Magenta PAIR 
postmarked with Wellington 15 OC 9?. Fine Item. SG Cat £1600/CP Cat $4000 (2) PHOTO-PLATE 3

2000

1893 ADVERTISEMENT STAMPS
617 U 1d Rose 1st Setting in Red Complete Reconstruction Set of 4 Panes on looseleaf sheets. Fine condition. Scarce. 

CP Cat $4800 (240)
2500

618 U 1d Rose 3rd Setting in Red Complete Reconstruction Set of 4 Panes of 60 Used. CP Cat $2880 (240) 1000
1898 PICTORIALS

619 ** 1/- Kea & Kaka London Print SG 257/CP E18a(1) Orange-Red shade in a Fine Unhinged Block of 4. CP Cat 
$2200 (4) PHOTO-PLATE 4

1350

620 ** 1/- Kea & Kaka P11 No Watermark SG 268c/CP E18b(5) Block of 4 lightly hinged on the top 2 stamps, 2x 
Unhinged. Centred left. CP Cat $1500 (4) PHOTO-PLATE 4

750

621 */** 1/- Kea & Kaka P11 Wmk SG 315a/CP E18d(2) Block of 4 lightly hinged on the top 2 stamps, 2x Unhinged. CP 
Cat $1280 (4) PHOTO-PLATE 4

700

622 ** 1/- Kea & Kaka P11 Wmk SG 315a/CP E18d(3) Deep Red shade in a Block of 4 Unhinged. CP Cat $1800 (4) 
PHOTO-PLATE 4

1000

623 U 1/- Orange-Red Abnormal Watermark SG 315ba/CP E18c Very Good Used postmarked with Dannevirke 16 DE 
03 cancel. Very Scarce. CP Cat $4000 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 5

2000

624 * 1/2d Mt Cook Purple CP E1a(x) Top Selvedge Pair with Offset on the back Mint No Gum. CP Cat $1500 (2) 
PHOTO-PLATE 4

500

625 U 1/2d to 5/- London Print Set SG 246/59 Fine Used Cat £800/CP $1933 (14) PHOTO-PLATE 4 1000
626 ** 2 1/2d Wakitipu SG 249a/CP E7a(4) Dull Blue Shade in a Block of 4 Fine Unhinged CP Cat $240 (4) 150
627 */** 3d Huias London Print SG 251/CP E9a(1) Yellow-Brown shade in a Block of 4 - 3x Mint, 1x Unhinged. CP Cat 

$600 (4) PHOTO-PLATE 4
300

628 * 5/- Mt Cook London Print SG 259/CP E21a Fine Mint CP Cat $1000 (1) 500
629 ** 5d Otira P11 No Watermark SG 263/CP E13b(1) Chocolate shade Block of 4 Fine Unhinged. CP Cat $1300 (4) 

PHOTO-PLATE 11
750

630 */** 5d Otira P14 Watermark SG 323a/CP E13d(3) Red-Brown shade in a Block of 4 with 3x Mint, 1x Unhinged. CP 
Cat $550 (4) PHOTO-PLATE 11

300

631 */** 6d Deep Green (More Green) P11 SG 264/CP E14b(1) Block of 4 with the top stamps Mint, 2x Unhinged. The top 
right stamp has rough perfs. CP Cat $1900 (4) PHOTO-PLATE 4

1000

632 ** 6d Deep Green P11 SG 264/CP E14b(1) Left-hand Selvedge Block of 6 Fine Unhinged. CP Cat $4500 (6) 
PHOTO-PLATE 4

2000

633 ** 6d Green Kiwi P11 SG 264/CP E14b(1) in a Bottom Selvedge Vertical Block of 12 Unhinged with faint gum ageing 
on a couple of stamps. CP Cat $9000 (12)

4500
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634 */** 8d Canoe London Print SG 266a/CP E16a(2) Block of 4 lightly hinged on the top 2 stamps, 2x Unhinged. Fine 
Block. CP Cat $1300 (4) PHOTO-PLATE 4

750

635 * 8d Canoe P11 No Watermark SG 266/CP E16b(2) Fine Mint CP Cat $600 (4) PHOTO-PLATE 4 250
636 * 8d Canoe P14 SG 325/CP E16d(1) Block of 4 Good Mint CP Cat $400 (4) PHOTO-PLATE 4 250
637 * 9d Terraces P11 No Watermark SG 267/CP E17b(3) Block of 4 Mint CP Cat $1000 (4) PHOTO-PLATE 4 250
638 * 9d Terraces P14 SG 326/CP E17d(1) Purple shade in a Block of 4 Nice Mint. CP Cat $400 (4) PHOTO-PLATE 4 250
639 ** 9d Terraces P14 SG 326/CP E17d(2) Reddish Purple Block of 4 Unhinged CP Cat $1000 (4) PHOTO-PLATE 5 600

1898 PICTORIAL OFFICIALS
640 U 5/- Mt Cook SG 067/CP EO21e Block of 8 Very Good to Fine Used. Nice Multiple. CP Cat $4000 (8) PHOTO-

PLATE 11
2000

1900 PICTORIALS
641 ** 1 1/2d Boer War P11 SG 275b/CP E4a(3) Chestnut shade in a Block of 4 Fine Unhinged CP Cat $440 (4) 250
642 ** 1d Terraces SG 274/CP E3a(1) Crimson shade in a Block 4 Fine Unhinged CP Cat $400 (4) PHOTO-PLATE 5 250
643 U 2d Pembroke Mixed Perf SG 340/CP E6d Very Good Used. Ex Diamond. CP Cat $1500 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 5 400
644 U 2d Pembroke P11x14 Compound Perf SG 331/CP E6c(1) Good Used. Centred left. CP Cat $1000 (1) PHOTO-

PLATE 5
500

645 ** 2d Pembroke P14 SG 319/CP E6b(1) Dull Purple shade in a Block of 4 Fine Unhinged. CP Cat $200 (4) 125
646 ** 4d Lake Taupo P11 Wmk SG 310/CP E12b(1) Top Right Corner Block of 4 Fine Unhinged. CP Cat $160 (4) 100
647 U 4d Lake Taupo P11x14 Compound Perf SG 342a/CP E12e(1) Fine Used CP Cat $1750 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 5 900
648 * 4d Lake Taupo P14 SG 322a/CP E12c(y) Horizontal pair, Imperf Vertically Mint with faint gum ageing. CP Cat 

$1800 (2) PHOTO-PLATE 5
750

649 */** 6d Bright Rose-Carmine P14 SG 324b/CP E14g(3) with 1x Mint, 3x Unhinged. Minor perf tone. CP Cat $1120 (4) 
PHOTO-PLATE 5

600

650 ** 6d Pale Rose P11 Wmk SG 312/CP E14e(1) Block of 4 lightly hinged at top, 2x Unhinged. CP Cat $810 (4) 
PHOTO-PLATE 5

500

651 * 6d Red Kiwi Waterlow & Sons Sample Proof Sheet of 9 Unused. Fine & Scarce (1) PHOTO-PLATE 17 750
652 */** 6d Rose P11 No Wmk SG 265/CP E14c(1) Block of 4 lightly hinged at top, 2x Unhinged. CP Cat $550 (4) 300
653 */** 6d Rose Red P11 Wmk SG 312a/CP E14e(2) Block of 4 lightly hinged at top, 2x Unhinged. CP Cat $550 (4) 300
654 */** 6d Rose-Carmine P11 Wmk SG 312b/CP E14e(3) Block of 4 lightly hinged at top, 2x Unhinged. CP Cat $550 (4) 300
655 */** 6d Rose-Red P11 No Wmk SG 265c/CP E14c(2) Block of 4 lightly hinged at top, 2x Unhinged. CP Cat $550 (4) 300
656 ** 6d Rose-Red P11 Wmk SG 312a/CP E14e(2) Bottom Right Sheet No. 185159 Corner Block of 10 Fine Unhinged. 

The top 5 stamps with Watermarks, the bottom 5 stamps - 4x stamps with letters watermark and 1x Unhinged. CP 
Cat $2100+ (10) PHOTO-PLATE 5

1250

1901 1D UNIVERSAL
657 ** Booklet 1902 1/- 1/2d Complete SG SB3/CP W2a the front cover with a light crease. Very Scarce. CP Cat $3000 

(1) PHOTO-PLATE 5
1500

658 C London Print SG 277 First Day Cover (112mmx69mm) Small Size with HPT Emblem on the back. Light ageing. 
Cat $250 (1)

100

659 */** Royle P11x14 SG 358/CP G10d(1) Block of 4 with the top 2 stamps lightly hinged, 2x Unhinged. CP Cat $1500 
(4) PHOTO-PLATE 5

800

660 * SLOT MACHINE 1d Dickie Machine Dot Plate Pair SG 361/CP GS1a Fine Mint CP Cat $800 (2) PHOTO-PLATE 
5

400

1906 CHRISTCHURCH EXHIBITION
661 U 1/2d to 6d Set SG 370/73 All with Exhibition/Christchurch cancels. The 1/2d,1d & 3d values dated 22 JA 07 and 

the 6d value 8 DE 06. ACS Cat $850 (4) PHOTO-PLATE 5
400

662 */** 1/2d to 6d SG 370/73 in Fine Blocks of 4 lightly hinged on the top stamps, 2x Unhinged. CP Cat $4750 (16) 
PHOTO-PLATE 6

2500

1907 PICTORIALS
663 ** 1/- Kea/Kaka P14x15 SG 385/CP E19b(1) Unhinged CP Cat $1000 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 6 500
664 */** 6d Carmine Pink P14 SG 376/CP E15a(1) Block of 4 lightly hinged a top, 2x Unhinged. CP Cat $950 (4) PHOTO-

PLATE 6
500

665 * 6d Carmine Pink P14x15 SG 384/CP E15c(1) Block of 4 Good Mint CP Cat $500 (4) 300
666 */** 6d Deep Aniline-Pink P14 SG 376/CP E15a(3) Block of 4 lightly hinged at top, 2x Unhinged CP Cat $950 (4) 500
667 * 6d Deep Rose-Red P14 SG 376a/CP E15a(4) Block of 4 Good Mint CP Cat $500 (4) 300
668 */** 6d Red P14 SG 376a/CP E15a(5) Block of 4 lightly hinged at top, 2x Unhinged. CP Cat $950 (4) PHOTO-PLATE 

6
500

1909 1D DOMINION
669 ** 1d DLR Complete Sheet of 240 stamps Unhinged. Has minor perf splitting on several stamps. Great item for a 

Specialist Collector. ACS Cat $2400 (240)
500

670 * Booklet 1d Kodak Pane CP W4e(y) Good Mint CP Cat $340 (1) 200
1909 KING EDWARD VII

671 */** 2d Rosy Mauve CP H2a(3) Block of 8 - 6x Unhinged CP Cat $920 (8) PHOTO-PLATE 6 500
672 ** 3d Bistre Brown P14x14 1/2 in a Top Right Corner Sheet No 1040 Block of 4 Unhinged. CP Cat $1000 (4) 

PHOTO-PLATE 11
600
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673 ** 3d Chestnut CP H3a(2) Chestnut shade in a Left-hand Selvedge Block of 9 Unhinged. The bottom first stamp has 
a short corner. The stamps centred left. CP Cat $1125 (9)

500

674 */** 4d Bright Yellow CP H4d(1) Block of 4 lightly hinged at top, 2x Unhinged CP Cat $340 (4) 200
675 ** 4d Orange Red P14 Line SG 396/CP H4b Block of 9 Unhinged CP Cat $900 (9) PHOTO-PLATE 12 500
676 ** 4d Orange Red P14x14 1/2 SG 390/CP H4a Top Right Corner Block Sheet No 14980 Unhinged CP Cat $600 (6) 

PHOTO-PLATE 12
350

677 ** 4d Yellow CP H4d(2) Block of 4 Unhinged CP Cat $460 (4) PHOTO-PLATE 6 275
678 U 5d Deep Red Brown Two Perf Pair SG 402a/CP H5d(2) Fine Used CP Cat $700 (2) PHOTO-PLATE 6 350
679 ** 5d Deep Red-Brown P14x13 1/2 CP H5c(2) Top Right Corner Sheet No 711576 Block of 4 plus showing a Plate 

Dot in the selvedge Unhinged (4) PHOTO-PLATE 12
2000

680 ** 6d Carmine P14x13 1/2 CP H6c(1) Block of 4 lightly hinged on the top 2 stamps, 2x Unhinged. Centred right. CP 
Cat $1800 (4) PHOTO-PLATE 6

900

681 U 6d Carmine Two Perf Pair SG 403a/CP H6e(1) Fine Used dated 30 SP 15. Has blunt bottom left corner. CP Cat 
$2000 (2) PHOTO-PLATE 6

750

682 U 8d Indigo-Blue Two Perf Pair SG 404a/CP H7d(1) Fine Used CP Cat $500 (2) PHOTO-PLATE 6 250
683 */** Booklet 1910 Part Pane with the ‘Ornamental Star’ at top left Fine Mint. CP W3a(v) with 2 extra singles. CP Cat 

$500+ (4) PHOTO-PLATE 6
300

1909 KING EDWARD VII OFFICIALS
684 */** 1/- Orange-Vermilion CP HO8b(1) Block of 4 with top stamps lightly hinged, 2x Unhinged. CP Cat $1300 (4) 

PHOTO-PLATE 6
750

685 ** 1/2d Green CP HO1a(1) Block of 12 Unhinged with one stamp with a slight tone. CP Cat $840 (12) 450
686 U 1/2d Green SG 073/CP HO1a(x) Inverted Overprint Very Good Used. RPS 1985 Certificate. CP Cat $8000 (1) 

PHOTO-FRONT COVER
5000

687 ** 1/2d Yellow Green CP HO1a(2) Block of 4 Unhinged CP Cat $280 (4) 150
688 ** 3d Deep Chestnut CP HO3a(2) Block of 4 Fine Unhinged CP Cat $640 (4) PHOTO-PLATE 6 375
689 */** 6d Carmine CP HO6b Block of 4 lightly hinged at top, 2x Unhinged. CP Cat $420 (4) PHOTO-PLATE 6 250
690 */** 8d Deep Bright Blue P14x13 1/2 CP HO7c(1) Block of 4 lightly hinged at top, 2x Unhinged. CP Cat $350 (4) 

PHOTO-PLATE 6
200

691 ** 8d Deep Bright Blue P14x14 1/2 CP HO7b(1) Right-hand Selvedge Block of 4 Unhinged. CP Cat $460 (4) 275
692 ** 8d Deep Bright Blue Two Perf Pair CP HO7d(1) Block of 4 Unhinged CP $900 (2 Pairs) PHOTO-PLATE 6 500

1913 AUCKLAND EXHIBITION
693 U 1/2d to 6d Set SG 412/15 Very Fine Used. ACS Cat $1500 (4) 750

1915 KGV RECESS
694 */** 1/- Orange-Vermilion P14x13 1/2 CP K12a(2) Block of 4 lightly hinged at top, 2x Unhinged. CP $380 (4) PHOTO-

PLATE 6
225

695 ** 1/- Orange-Vermilion P14x14 1/2 SG 430c/CP K12b Plate 41 Block of 4 Unhinged CP Cat $1200 (4) PHOTO-
PLATE 12

800

696 * 1/- Orange-Vermilion SG 430cb/CP K12b(z) Imperforate Pair Fine Mint CP Cat $1200 (2) PHOTO-PLATE 7 600
697 ** 1/- Vermilion P14x14 1/2 SG 430c/CP K12b(1) Block of 4 Unhinged CP Cat $500 (4) PHOTO-PLATE 7 300
698 P 1910 Photographic Proof of King George V on Unadopted design. Fine Item (1) PHOTO-PLATE 12 500
699 ** 2d Deep Violet P14x13 1/2 SG 417/CP K2a(2) Top Right Corner Sheet No 681499 Block of 8 Unhinged. CP Cat 

$320 (8)
160

700 ** 2d Deep Violet P14x14 1/2 SG 417a Bottom Right Corner Block of 8 with Violet Large Printing Colour Area on the 
bottom selvedge Unhinged. CP Cat $320 (8)

200

701 ** 2d Violet P14x13 1/2 SG 417/CP K2a Plate 16 Corner Block of 4 Unhinged. CP Cat $800 (4) PHOTO-PLATE 12 500
702 ** 4 1/2d Deep Green P14x13 1/2 SG 423/CP K6a Block of 4 Unhinged. Centred right. CP $360 (4) PHOTO-PLATE 

7
200

703 */** 4d Blackish-Violet P14x13 1/2 CP K5h(1) Block of 4 lightly hinged at top, 2x Unhinged. CP Cat $2100 (4) PHOTO-
PLATE 7

1250

704 U 4d Bright Violet CP K5d(u) Horizontal Pair Fine Used. Unpriced for Used. (CP Cat $4000 for Mint ) Very Scarce 
(2) PHOTO-PLATE 7

1500

705 * 4d Bright Violet CP K5d(z) Vertical Pair with the upper stamp imperf on 3 sides and the lower stamp imperf at top. 
Fine Item. CP Cat $4000 (2) PHOTO-PLATE 7

2000

706 * 4d Bright Violet SG 422a/CP K5d(u) Horizontal Imperf Pair Fine Mint BPA 1998 Certificate. CP Cat $4000 (2) 
PHOTO-PLATE 7

2000

707 * 4d Deep Violet Plate 44 CP K5g(z) Vertical Pair with the upper stamp imperf on both sides and the lower stamp 
imperf at top. Fine Mint. CP Cat $4000 (2) PHOTO-PLATE 7

2000

708 ** 4d Purple P14x14 1/2 Plate 44 Block of 4 Unhinged CP Cat $1750 (4) PHOTO-PLATE 12 1250
709 ** 4d Yellow P14x13 1/2 SG 421/CP K5a Plate 20 Block of 4 Unhinged CP Cat $600 (4) PHOTO-PLATE 12 400
710 ** 5d Blue P14x13 1/2 SG 424/CP K7a Plate 43 Block of 6 Unhinged CP Cat $1760 (6) PHOTO-PLATE 13 1100
711 ** 5d Pale Ultramarine P14x13 1/2 SG 424/CP K7a(2) Block of 4 Unhinged CP Cat $320 (4) PHOTO-PLATE 7 200
712 ** 6d Carmine P14x13 1/2 SG 425/CP K8a Plate 37 Block of 4 Unhinged. CP Cat $1750 (4) PHOTO-PLATE 13 1250
713 * 6d Carmine SG 425a/CP K8a(z) Vertical Pair with the upper stamp imperf on both sides and the lower stamp 

imperf at top Mint. Minor gum ageing. Very Scarce. CP Cat $4500 (2) PHOTO-PLATE 7
2000

714 ** 7 1/2d Deep Red Brown P14x13 1/2 SG 426/CP K9a Block of 4 Unhinged. CP Cat $260 (4) PHOTO-PLATE 7 150
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715 ** 7 1/2d Deep Red-brown P14x13 1/2 Plate 24 Block of 4 Unhinged. Has an indellible ink mark on the left selvedge. 
Minor gum crease. CP Cat $900 (4) PHOTO-PLATE 13

450

716 U 7 1/2d Red-Brown Two Perf Pair SG 426b/CP K9c in a Block of 4 with Parcel 1921 cancel. CP Cat $1000 (2 
Pairs) PHOTO-PLATE 7

250

717 ** 8d Indigo Blue P14x13 1/2 SG 427/CP K10a Plate 39 Block of 4 Unhinged CP Cat $1500 (4) PHOTO-PLATE 13 1000
718 */** 8d Red Brown SG 428/CP K10d(2) Block of 4 lightly hinged at top, 2x Unhinged CP Cat $380 (4) PHOTO-PLATE 

7
200

719 ** 8d Red Chocolate SG 428/CP K10d(1) Plate 39 Block of 4 Unhinged CP Cat $1200 (4) PHOTO-PLATE 13 800
720 */** 9d Yellow-Olive P14x13 1/2 SG 429c/CP K11a(3) Block of 4 lightly hinged at top, 2x Unhinged. CP Cat $340 (4) 

PHOTO-PLATE 7
200

1915 KGV RECESS OFFICIALS
721 ** 3d Deep Chocolate P14x14 1/2 CP KO4b(1) Right-hand Selvedge Block of 6 Unhinged CP Cat $270 (6) 150

1915 KGV SURFACE 
722 C 1d Field Marshal Fine Plain First Day Cover postmarked at Whakatane. ACS Cat $675 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 16 450
723 ** 1d Field Marshal Unauthorised Imperforate Block of 6 Unhinged with light ageing. (See RPSNZ Vol 1 Page 674) 

(6) PHOTO-PLATE 7
500

724 * Booklet 1/2d Green & 1d Dominion Abdulla/Jeyes’ Fluid Booklet Panes CP W4d(w) & W4d(z) Good Mint CP Cat 
$775 (2)

400

725 * Booklet Pane 1d Field Marshal CP W4f(w) Good Mint CP Cat $275 (1) 150
1915 KGV SURFACE OFFICIALS

726 ** 3d Jones CP KO19c(3) Block of 4 Unhinged CP Cat $360 (4) PHOTO-BACK COVER 200
1920 VICTORY

727 ** 1/2d to 1/- SG 453/59 Set in Blocks of 4 Unhinged. ACS Cat $1600 (28) PHOTO-PLATE 7 800
1923 MAP

728 C First Day Cover addressed to Messrs Verne, Collins & Co Ltd Posted at Christchurch. ACS Cat $400 (1) 250
1926 ADMIRALS

729 * 2/- Cowan Paper SG 469/CP K20b  Bottom Left Corner Block of 4 with Grossly Misplaced Perforations Mint with 
light gum ageing. (4) PHOTO-PLATE 8

400

1931-4 AIRMAILS
730 P Photographic Proof showing 6d Aeroplane/NZ Map. Fine & Interesting (1) PHOTO-PLATE 8 150

1935 PICTORIALS
731 ** 1 1/2d Brown Single Watermark SG 558/CP L3a Block of 8 Unhinged with a Diagonal Brown Printing Flaw on the 

top 4 stamps. One stamp with a perf tone (8) PHOTO-PLATE 8
150

732 P 1 1/2d Tuatara (later 8d) Photo Essay by L C Mitchell, Designer. Fine Item (1) PHOTO-PLATE 13 150
733 P 2d Whare 2x Photo Essays ex H W Young, designer (2) 100
734 U 3/- Mt Egmont P13 1/2 x 14 SG 569aw/CP L14b(z) Watermark Inverted. Fine Used. Rare. CP Cat $5000 (1) 

PHOTO-PLATE 8
2500

735 ** Booklet 1935 2/- Complete SG SB15/CP W5a Fine & Scarce. CP Cat $750 (1) 400
736 ** Booklet 1936 2/- Complete SG SB16/CP W5b Scarce CP Cat $700 (1) 375

1936 CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
737 P Set 1/2d to 6d of Photographic Essays (135mmx82mm) Fine (5) 100

1938 KGVI
738 ** Booklet 1938 2/- Complete SG SB17/CP W6a Scarce CP Cat $660 (1) 375
739 ** Booklet 1938 2/- Complete SG SB18/CP W6b Scarce CP Cat $1200 (1) 600
740 ** Booklet 1938 2/3 Complete SG SB19/CP W6c Slight ageing on the cover. CP Cat $900 (1) 450

1940 CENTENNIAL
741 P Photographic Essays of 1/2d & 1 1/2d values, Portrait of King George VI, 1936 Anzac (2 of each), 1909 1/2d 

KEVII, 1898 2 1/2d Wakatipu & 1935 4d Pair showing Plate Dots (9 items)
100

1950 CENTENNIAL
742 P Photographic Proof 1d Unadopted Desing with Monument named ‘Tu Rakautahi (Ngai Tahu). Fine & Interesting 

(1) PHOTO-PLATE 8
100

1953-9 QUEEN ELIZABETH
743 U 1954 9d Brown/Green CP N9a(v) Imperforate Pair Fine Used. Rare Used. CP Cat $2000 for Mint (2) PHOTO-

PLATE 8
1000

744 ** 1954/57 Queen on Horseback 2’6 to 10/- Set in Top Right Corner Value singles Unhinged. CP Cat $270+ (4) 
PHOTO-PLATE 13

150

745 ** 1954/57 Queen on Horseback 2’6 to 10/- Set on Top Value Corner Blocks of 4 Unhinged. CP Cat $1080+ (16) 500
746 ** 1954/57 Queen on Horseback 2/6 to 10/- Set in Plate Blocks of 4 Fine Unhinged. CP Cat $2475 (16) 1000
747 P 1955 3d & 4d Stamp Centenary & 1956 8d Farming (revalued as a 3d value) & 3d Takahe (revalued as an 8d 

value) (4 items)
75

748 ** 1958 2d Stars Error SG 763b/CP N41a Plate 13 Block of 6 Unhinged with a light gum tone. CP Cat $4000 (1) 
PHOTO-PLATE 8

1250

749 U 2/6 to 10/- Queens SG 733d/736 Set in Plate Blocks of 4 Fine Used (16) 200
750 U 2d Stars Error SG 763b Fine Used tied on piece. CP Cat $400 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 8 200
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1960-6 PICTORIALS
751 * 1960 4d Chalky Paper SG 786a/CP O6b Mint with RPS London 1969 Certificate. CP Cat $2000 for Unhinged Mint 

(1)
500

752 ** 1960/66 4d Puarangi Chalky Paper SG 786d/CP O6b in a Left-hand Selvedge Block of 4 with a normal block of 4 
as a comparison. Fine & Rare Multiple. CP Cat $8000+ (4) PHOTO-PLATE 8

7000

753 ** 1d Karaka SG 782a/CP O2a(z) Top Selvedge Vertical Strip of 4 showing the top 2 stamps with Missing Yellow 
Colour and the bottom two stamps normal. Minor perf tone. CP Cat $2500 (4)

1250

754 */** 2/6 Butter SG 797a/CP O17a(z) Yellow Colour Omitted on the top stamp, Partial on the next stamp and the next 
two stamps normal. The strip lightly hinged at top. Slight tone on the last normal stamp. Fine Error Strip. CP Cat 
$2000 for the full error stamp. (4) PHOTO-PLATE 8

1750

755 ** 9d Flag SG 790a/CP O11a(z) Red Colour Omitted in a Horizontal Strip of 3 with the first stamp with Missing Red, 
the other 2 stamps normal Unhinged CP Cat $1750 (3) PHOTO-PLATE 8

1000

1967-9 PICTORIALS
756 ** 1967 2 1/2c Kowhai CP OD4a(w) Block of 10 with the last pair of each strip with Imperforate on the 2nd last 

stamp of one stamp and Imperforate on the last stamp Unhinged CP Cat $1600 (10) PHOTO-PLATE 9
1000

757 ** 1967 2 1/2c Kowhai CP OD4a(x) Left-hand Selvedge Block of 4 with Double Perforations Horizontally & Vertically 
Unhinged (4) PHOTO-PLATE 8

500

758 ** 1967 2 1/2c Kowhai Part Block of 20 from Rows 5 & 6 showing a gradual Misplaced Design and the Vertical 
Perforations slightly askew Unhinged. Fine Error Block (20)

750

759 ** 1967 3c Puarangi in a Bottom Imprint/Plate 2B2B2B2B of 30 Stamps with a Single Paper Fold Error on the left-
hand side affecting a partial missing design on Row 19/1 and half missing design on Row 20/1. Has extra perfed 
paper at left Unhinged. Fine Error Part Block. (30)

1500

760 U 1967 5c Clematis Lilac Omitted Fine Used. Unlisted in CP. The only example known Used (1) PHOTO-PLATE 8 1000
761 P 2 1/2c Progressive Imperf Proof Set in 4 Pairs - the last Pair with a final composite proof. All Unhinged. Fine Set 

of Proofs (5 Pairs) PHOTO-PLATE 9
500

1972-5 COMMEMORATIVES
762 ** 1971 6c Antarctic Treaty mounted on card and signed by the designer Eileen Mayo (1) 100

1975-9 PICTORIALS
763 ** 1975 4c Rose Ex Plate 1A1A1A1A A Complete Strip of 10 from Row 9 showing the last stamp with a Partial 

Missing Design. CP PA4a(z) Unhinged. Fine Error Strip (10)
1000

764 ** 1975 6c Rose in a Bottom Right Corner Block of 4 with a Striking Paper Fold affecting the bottom right stamp 
showing a split in the design. Fine Error Block (4) PHOTO-PLATE 14

1000

765 ** 1975 6c Rose Plate 1A1A1A1A1A Block of 10 CP PA6a(2) showing the ‘Old Rose’ shade affecting the bottom 5 
stamps Unhinged. CP Cat $1875 (10) PHOTO-PLATE 13

1250

766 ** 1975 8c Rose Ex Plate 1B1B1B1B in a Bottom Right Corner Sheet Block of 25 with a Spectacular Paper Fold 
Error affecting Part or Nearly Complete Missing Designs from Row 9/10 & 10/10. The design printed in the bottom 
right corner and partially on the reverse. The Part sheet has a slight colour shift Unhinged. Fine Error Block (25) 
PHOTO-PLATE 17

3750

767 ** 1976 7c Rose in a Bottom Right Corner Block of 8 with a Striking Paper Fold with Misplaced perforations on the 
bottom row resulting in several Imperf bottom margins. Fine Unhinged. Nice Error Block (8) PHOTO-PLATE 14

1500

768 ** 1976 7c Rose Plate 2B2B2B2B2B Block of 8 CP PA7b(z) with a Reel Join (double paper) affecting the first 
stamps of each row Unhinged. On the front has a black indellible ink marking. CP Cat $2000 (10)

1000

769 ** 1976 8c Rose Plate 2A2A2A2A Block of 10 with Imperforate on the left hand margin. Fine Unhinged. Unlisted in 
CP (10) PHOTO-PLATE 14

1000

770 ** 1979 10c Queen CP PA10b(u) Imperforate Plate 3B2B2B2B2B Left-hand Corner Block of 10 with a slight Orange 
Colour Shift Fine Unhinged. Fine Positional Error Block. CP Cat $3000+ (10) PHOTO-PLATE 14

2000

771 ** 1979 14c on 10c Queen Plate 3B2B2B2B2B 2 Dot Block of 15 with Corner Sheet Fold and has an extra long 
selvedge at left. Minor perf staining and odd creasing. Interesting Error Block (15)

150

1980-89
772 ** 1987 40c Blue Duck in a Irregular Block of 5 showing Triple Double Perforations on the two right hand stamps. 

The block show part of two upper stamps and short on the bottom right stamp Unhinged. Fine Error Bird Thematic 
Block (5)

750

1990-99
773 C 1990 (10SEP) 13th World Orchid Conference Auckland Printed First Day Cover. Signed. Fine & Scarce (1) 100
774 ** 1994 45c A to B on Air Ambulance Paper with 4x examples showing the first 2 stamps assembled upside down 

with the next 2 stamps normal. Has NZ Post letter confirming the error. Interesting item (4)
250

2000 ONWARDS
775 ** 2006 KIWIPEX Stamp Exhibition Souvenir Range: CALS Sheet of 50 Christchurch Exhibition Stamps (10 Sets); 

Kia Ora Sheet of 45c Kiwi with Exhibition Kiwi label of 20; Lord of the Rings Min Sheets (4) with Gold or Silver 
Overprints, 5c Ross Dependency 4x Antarctic Overprinted Sheets, 2004 NZSDA Stampshow Christchurch Year 
of the Monkey supporting Kiiwpex 2006 Min Sheet, 3x $4.50 Stamp Centenary Overprinted Kiwipex. Nice Lot. (82 
stamps/items)

250

776 ** 2009 50c Tibet CAL stamp in a Complete Sheet of 50 Fine Unhinged (50) 500
ANTARCTICA

777 ** 1908 1d Kind Edward VII Land SG A1/CP RD1a Fine Unhinged CP Cat $1750 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 9 1250
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778 U 1908 1d King Edward VII Land SG A1 in a Block of 4 Fine Used. ACS Cat $400 (4) PHOTO-PLATE 9 250
779 ** 1910/13 1/2d Victoria Land SG A2 Unhinged Centred left. CP Cat $2750 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 9 1500
780 ** 1910/13 1/2d Victoria Land SG A2/CP RD2a Unhinged with Broken ‘A’ in ‘VICTORIA’ variety. Has light gum 

creasing otherwise Very Scarce. CP Cat $2750+ (1) PHOTO-PLATE 9
1000

781 ** 1911/13 1d Dominion SG A3/A3a Block of 4 Unhinged with No Stop Error at top right. CP Cat $975 (4) PHOTO-
PLATE 9

500

782 C 1957 Ross Dependency Printed First Day Cover signed by ‘Ed Hillary’ Minor staining (1) 250
CHRISTMAS

783 ** 1963 2 1/2d Holy Family CP SC4a(w) Imprint/Plate 1B1B1B1B Block of 8 with Double Perforations both Vertically 
& Horizontally Unhinged. CP Cat $1000+ (8)

600

784 P 1970 10c Church Tower SG 945/CP SC11c Bottom Selvedge Imperf Block of 4 Unhinged (4) PHOTO-PLATE 9 500
785 ** 1973 3c Raphael in a Bottom Corner Left single with a Very Striking Corner Paper Fold and Grossly Misplaced 

Perforations Error Unhinged (1) PHOTO-PLATE 9
500

786 ** 1995 Telecom Phonecards/Min Sheet Pack. Limited Edition of 3000 Packs (1) 100
CINDERELLAS

787 */** 1906 Christchurch Exhibition No 2 Publicity Pair with right-hand selvedge and with ‘Double Perforations’ variety. 
(2)

100

788 * 1906 Christchurch Exhibition No 4 Publicity label in a Top Left Imperforate Pair. Has a light horizontal crease. Very 
Scarce (2) PHOTO-PLATE 14

250

789 * 1906 Christchurch Exhibition No 7 Seddon Publicity label with Imperforate Between variety Mint. Has a slight perf 
tone at left. Nice Item (2)

250

790 C 1955 (2MY) Cover with ROTARY/Golden Anniversary 1905/1955 International Blue/Gold label tied by Dannevirke 
machine cancel with QE 1 1/2d Brown. (1)

50

HEALTH
791 C 1930 (9JA) 1d ‘29 Nurse tied by fine ‘TOKOMARU BAY’ 9 JA 30 cancel to USA. Fine (1) PHOTO-PLATE 16 150
792 U 1930 1d Nurse SG 545 Block of 4 Fine Used CP Cat $360 (4) PHOTO-PLATE 9 200
793 P 1930 1d Smiling Blue Photographic Essay Proof (1) PHOTO-BACK COVER 300
794 C 1931 (21NO) Cover endorsed ‘Per Sierra’ with 2d Blue Boy SG 547 plus 2d KGV Posted at Auckland to USA. 

Fine condition (1) PHOTO-PLATE 16
300

795 P 1931 1d Smiling Boy Imperf Black Plate Proof Block of 4 with a huge selvedge margin on Unwatermarked Cream 
Paper (4) PHOTO-BACK COVER

1000

796 U 1931 Red & Blue Boys SG 546/47 Horizontal pairs Very Good to Fine Used. CP Cat $800 (4) PHOTO-PLATE 10 400
797 U 1931 Red & Blue Boys SG 546/47 in Blocks of 4 Fine Used (8) PHOTO-BACK COVER 1500
798 */** 1931 Red & Blue Boys SG 546/47 in Blocks of 4 lightly hinged on top, 2x Unhinged. Has light gum ageing. CP Cat 

$3000 (8) PHOTO-PLATE 14
750

799 P 1931 Smiling Boy Black Imperf W R BOCK Amended Design in a Photographic Proof (1) PHOTO-BACK COVER 250
800 C 1932 1d Hygeia SG 552 on Plain First Day Cover. Has ‘Boy with Mug/Buy Health Postage Stamps’ Cinderella 

label untied at left. ACS Cat $550 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 16
300

801 C 1932 1d Hygeia SG 552 tied on Plain First Day Cover to USA. Has a violet ‘National Stamp Co, 3 Browning St, 
Grey Lynn, Auckland W2’ cachet on the back. ACS Cat $550 (1)

300

802 P 1932 James Berry Pencil Drawing (140mm x 63mm) showing the ‘Lifebouy’ design (1) 100
803 C 1933 1d Pathway SG 553 tied on Plain First Day Cover. ACS Cat $350 (1) 250
804 C 1934 1d Crusader SG 554 tied on Plain First Day Cover by WELLINGTON cds. Has light sstaining. Very Scarce. 

ACS Cat $4500 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 16
3500

805 P 1939 Beachball 3x Photo Essays composed by S. Hall of Wellington. (1) Three Boys at play at Oriental Bay 
catching a small ball (2) A boy at Basin Reserve reaching up for a large ball (3) Photograph of rejected Plate Proof 
produced by Messrs Coulls, Somerville, Wilkie Ltd. The essays come with details of the photos. Interesting photo 
essays for the design (3)

250

806 C 1940 Illustrated First Day Cover Fine Unlisted Cover addressed to Mr W J Jeffs, C/- R N Bowden, Opawa Street, 
Blenheim. Has Fine ‘First Day Cover/NZ Health Camp Stamp/1st October 1940’ Printing in red at left. Has Pair 
Beachball’s tied by Blenheim cancel. Rare (1) PHOTO-PLATE 16

300

807 P 1943 1d Princess Margaret Imperf Progressive Black Photographic Proof (1) PHOTO-PLATE 9 200
808 P 1943 Photographic Proof Unadopted of 1d Princess Elizabeth in a Triangel format. Fine & Interested. Designed by 

James Berry (1) PHOTO-PLATE 10
250

809 C 1944 Illustrated Collinson First Day Cover Jones H44.1I with 1d value. The cover has light staining. Rated 7 (1) 
PHOTO-PLATE 16

100

810 P 1948 Health Pair Photographic Essay showing Imperf Stamps (1) 50
811 P 1950 2d Royalty Fine Black Imperf Photographic Proof 50mm x 84mm on Brown Card. (1) PHOTO-PLATE 16 300
812 C 1950’s James Berry Fine Pencil Drawing 196mm x 120mm on paper stuck on card depicting ‘A Boy Saluting and 

with a Flag in the Background’ denoted 1d Postage & 1/2d Health. (1)
900

813 C 1950’s James Berry Large Pencil Drawing 152mm x 177mm showing ‘Children on a Tobogan on a Mountain’ on 
paper on card. Fine Item (1)

850

814 C 1957/1975 Health Miniature Sheets on First Day Covers - 1957(2),1958,1960,1961,1962(2), 1963,1965,1966,196
7,1968,1970,1971,1972,1973,1975 all with Health Camp Cancels. All on Plain Covers except for the 1957 & 1962 
Sets on Illustrated FDC’s. Odd Blemishes. Scarce lot. ACS Cat $1600 for the Used Miniature Sheets (17)

750
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815 ** 1959 3d Poaka CP TM31b(z) Part Miniature Sheet of 3 stamps with the Red Colour Omitted Unhinged. Has minor 
edge tone at top left. CP Cat $3000 for a full miniature sheet. (3) PHOTO-PLATE 9

750

816 ** 1959 3d Poaka SG 777a/CP T31b Red Colour Omitted Unhinged CP Cat $350 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 9 250
817 C 1959 Illustrated First Day Cover Unlisted with Globe/Letters cachet Posted at Otaki Health Camp (similar to Jones 

C55.1M NZ Stamp Centenary FDC) Minor ageing. Addressed to USA (1)
100

818 C 1996 (29JY) Fastpost Cover with 40c Teddy Bear Error SG 2000a plus a reissued normal stamp both tied by 
HAMILTON CENTRAL cds. Fine condition. Very Scarce on Cover (1) PHOTO-PLATE 16

4000

LIFE INSURANCE
819 * 1891/98 1/- Rose SG L6/CP X6a Mint Centred right with odd short perf at right. Scarce. ACS Cat $1800 (1) 

PHOTO-PLATE 10
500

820 ** 1891/98 3d Brown SG L4/CP X4 Unhinged. Minor blunt perf at top right. Very Scarce. ACS Cat $2000 (1) 
PHOTO-PLATE 10

1000

821 * 1891/98 3d Brown SG L4/CP X4a Mint Centred to right. ACS Cat $1000 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 10 375
822 * 1891/98 6d Green SG L5/CP X5a Mint with minor gum ageing ACS Cat $1150 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 10 600

PIGEON POST
823 U 1899 1/- Pigeongram Overprint CP VP3 Used with Ceremuga 2022 Certificate. Very Scarce. CP Cat $10,000 (1) 

PHOTO-FRONT COVER
5000

824 * 1899 6d (2) & 1/- Triangles CP VP7/8 plus Airmail Society of NZ 50th Anniversary Great Barrier Island 
Pigeongram Agency Stamps Red/Blue Cinderella Sheet Cat $750 (4)

250

825 C 1904 Great Barrier Pigeon Flimsey with 1/- Red Triangle Unused (1) PHOTO-PLATE 16 375
POSTAGE DUES

826 U 1899 1/- & 2/- Green & Red SG D3/D4 Very Good Used ACS Cat $775 (2) 375
827 * 1899 1/- Red/Green CP Y13a(z) Mint with Horizontal ‘Double Perforations’ at top. Minor perf tone. CP Cat $1000 

(1) PHOTO-PLATE 10
500

828 */** 1899 4d Green & Red SG D16 Block of 12 with 9x Unhinged & 3x Mint. Has light gum creasing on the top row of 
4 stamps and on bottom 2 stamps. ACS Cat $1370 (12) PHOTO-BACK COVER

400

POSTAL FISCALS
829 * 1886 QV £3 Green P12 1/2 Mint with light gum creasing (1) PHOTO-PLATE 10 1000
830 * 1895/1901 QV 7/6 Grey P11 SG F63/CP Z9c Mint with a light gum crease. ACS Cat $2250 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 10 750
831 * 1906 QV 7/6 Bronze Grey P14 SG F84/CP Z9d Fine Mint CP $2250 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 10 1250
832 ** 1913/21 QV 8/- Blue P14 1/2 x 14 SG F118 Top Right Corner single Unhinged. ACS Cat $3000 (1) PHOTO-

PLATE 10
2000

833 * 1931/40 Arms £3.10s Rose Cowan Paper SG F165/CP Z49a Mint with very light gum ageing. Cermuga 2022 
Certificate. ACS Cat $4000 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 10

1500

834 U 1931/40 Arms 12/6 Plum SG F156 Fine Used ACS Cat $450 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 10 225
835 ** 1939 35/- on 35/- Orange-Yellow SG F186 in a Top Left Corner Block of 4 Unhinged. One stamp with a very minor 

crease. CP Cat $6000 (4) PHOTO-BACK COVER
2500

836 U 1940/58 Arms £2.10s Red SG F207 Very Good Used with indellible ink marks on the back. ACS Cat $1100 (1) 
PHOTO-PLATE 10

300

837 ** 1940/58 Arms £3.10s Rose SG F209w/CP Z49c Fine Unhinged ACS Cat $7500 (1) 4000
838 U 1940/58 Arms £4 Blue SG F210 Very Good to Fine Used. Has one short perf on the base. ACS cat $425 (1) 200
839 U 1940/58 Arms 25/- Blue SG F204/CP Z43b Fine Used ACS Cat $2000 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 10 1000
840 U 1940/58 Arms 30/- Brown SG F205 Very Good to Fine Used ACS Cat $300 (1) 150
841 * OFFICIAL 1913/25 QV £1 Rose-Carmine SG 084 Good Mint Ceremuga 2022 Certificate. ACS Cat $1800 (1) 

PHOTO-PLATE 10
1000

REVENUES
842 U 1880 QV £1000 Rose Kiwi R506 Unpunched dated 25 MY 26. Kiwi Cat $400 (1) PHOTO-PLATE 10 250
843 U SOCIAL SECURITY Stockcard - 1936 Employment 10/-,£1,£4; 1937 Employment values to £4, 1941 10/-,£1,£4 & 

1943 on 1940 2’6 (22)
75

844 U Stamp Duty 1880 QV £400 Pair, £4.10s plus KGV 6d & 1/- values all tied and unpunched on piece dated 18 DE 
20. Kiwi Cat $365 (5) PHOTO-PLATE 10

175

845 U Stamp Duty 1880 QV £500 Blue P11 Pair Nice Unpunched Kiwi Cat £250 (2) PHOTO-PLATE 10 125
846 U Stamp Duty 1880 QV Long Types All Unpunched - £10,£20,£25,£35,£40,£45,£50,£100,£200,£300,£400 & £1000. 

Fine Condition. Kiwi Cat $1035 (12) PHOTO-PLATE 10
500

847 U Stamp Duty 1914 Piece with Perfs trimed on QV 5/- plus KEVII 4d Yellow plus QV Gold High Value £18,541 (has 
a minor tear at top) Has a silver metal foil (3) PHOTO-BACK COVER

300

848 U Stamp Duty 1918 Piece with all perfs trimmed with the following values: - QV 2/-,£3,£400,£500 Pair plus 1d 
Dominion. Also 1927 Piece with Perfs trimmed on QV 10/- & KGV 9d Pair plus QV Gold High Value £1,952. Most 
with silver foils. (10 stamps) PHOTO-BACK COVER

300

NEW ZEALAND POSTAL HISTORY
FULL FACE QUEEN COVERS

849 C 1858 (DE26) Part Outer Wrapper with Imperf 1d Orange Top Selvedge Pair with 2/3 Margins and slightly oxidised 
cancelled with Obliterator ‘16’ cancel to Dunedin. The Wrapper endorsed ‘Per Lord Ashley’. Has light unframed 
Port Victoria cds and part receiving cds. The wrapper clipped on the bottom right. (1) PHOTO-PLATE 17

1250
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850 C 1861 (28SP) Cover to USA bearing QV 1/- Dull Emerald-Green SG 16 plus 2d Blue SG 22 tied by Obliterator 
‘12’ (Petre) cancel. Has Wellington OC 3 1861 unframed cancel, London DE 20 61 Red Paid cancel plus US 
5c handstamp. Backstamped Petre. The Cover repaired with tears and creasing. Scarce stamps on Cover. (1) 
PHOTO-PLATE 17

2500

851 C 1863 (MY) Early Cover with Imperf 6d Brown SG 42 tied by light indistinct cancel to England. Has ‘DUNEDIN/
OTAGO MY 15 63’ 5 line cancel. Backstamped Birmingham. Has faint ageing. (1) PHOTO-PLATE 17

500

852 C 1864 (MR4) Maori War Period Part Cover to Ireland with 2x Imperf 6d Red-Brown stamps tied by light ‘Queens 
Redoubt’ cancels. Has ‘NEW-ZEALAND’ handstamp plus Auckland unframed cancels. Backstamped H & K 
PACT/1864 cancel. (1) PHOTO-PLATE 17

1000

853 C 1867 (29?) Part Cover with Perforated 2d Blue SG 115 & 1/- Green SG 125 in Pairs with Manuscript cancel to 
France. Has part Registered London & French receiving cancel. Also French ‘CHARGE’ handstamp. Interesting 
Manuscript piece (1) PHOTO-PLATE 17

1000

854 C 1867 (JA30) Mourning Cover to England with Perforated 6d Red Brown tied by Auckland duplex cancel addressed 
to Rev Robt Dyer. Backstamped Tetbury. Fine Cover (1) PHOTO-PLATE 17

300

855 C 1873 (FE14) Cover endorsed ‘Via San Francisco’ with Perforated 6d Blue tied by Christchurch duplex cancel 
addressed to ‘Col Chas Lyford Cocks, Tiverton, Devon, England’. Backstamped Tiverton AP 23 73. Roughly 
opened at top with light ageing (1) PHOTO-PLATE 18

300

856 C 1873 (MR19) HMS ROSARTO Mourning Printed Cover to London bearing 6d Blue Perforated Full Face Queen 
tied by Auckland duplex cancel. The cover endorsed ‘Via San Francisco’. Backstamped Brixton MY 13 73. Fine 
Cover. Very Scarce Shipmail Printed Cover (1) PHOTO-PLATE 17

1000

FIRST SIDEFACE COVERS
857 C 1874 (JY4) Cover to England with 2d Rose (Pair & singles) tied by Obliterator ‘15’ (Nelson) cancels. Backstamped 

Nelson, Manchester & Althincham cancels. The cover roughly opened at top and slight edge faults at left (1)
100

858 C 1877 (OC16) Registered 8d Rate Cover with 2d Rose & 6d Blue tied by Obliterator ‘Bars’ cancels addressed to 
Greymouth from Ahaura. Backstamped Ahaura 5 line coin cancel. The Cover roughly opened with no flap. Has 
‘Registered No 137’ Manuscript marking at top left. GREYMOUTH POSTAL DISTRICT Cover (1)

300

859 C 1878/79 3x Covers all addressed to ‘Douglas McLean, London’ all posted from Napier. Two Covers with 6d First 
Sidefaces, one has a Postage Due - Deficient Postage cachet and the third with a Pair 6d First Sidefaces. Two 
Covers roughly opened. Also OPSO/NZ Post & Telegraph Department env addressed to Mr Douglas McLean, 
Wains Hotel. (4) PHOTO-PLATE 18

250

SECOND SIDEFACE COVERS
860 C 1884 (JY18) Cover to USA with 6d Brown tied by ‘A over 14’ Obliterator cancel. Has ‘Paid All’ handstamp plus 

CHICAGO/ILL AUG 16 transit cancel. Backstamped Auckland & Port Albert cancels. Minor tear at top and slight 
creasing (1)

250

861 C 1896 (AU) Registered Union Bank of Australia Printed Cover Posted at RAKAIA with ‘Rakaia 192’ manuscript 
at top left plus ‘R’ handstamp. Has 2 1/2d Blue Pair tied. Backstamped RPO-CH & Christchurch cancels. Has a 
horizontal crease and minor perf staining (1) PHOTO-PLATE 19

250

862 C 1899 (19DE) United Otago District AOF Printed Cover with 1/2d Black tied by Dunedin cancel to Clyde. 
Backstamped Clyde. The cover has a minor tear and slight perf staining. (1) PHOTO-PLATE 18

100

863 C 1900 (FE17) Cover to England with 2 1/2d Sideface tied by Wellington Flag Machine cancel. Has ‘Avenge Majuba’ 
label at left. The cover has a little ageing. Also ‘Rule Britannia/New Zealand To The Front! Pictorial Cover with 
2d Sideface Posted at Fielding to Kai-Iwi. The Cover has heavy fold with a tear and stained. (2 Items) PHOTO-
PLATE 19

100

1898 PICTORIAL COVERS
864 C 1904 (20AU) Registered Cover with 5d Otira tied by TE KOPURU cancel to Hobart, Tasmania. Backstamped 

Auckland Registered, Wellington R & Hobart/Tasmania cancels. Has the usual spikehole (1) PHOTO-PLATE 17 
PHOTO-PLATE 18

100

865 C 1906 (7FE) Registered ‘A.R.’ Small Cover with 1/2d Mt Cook & 6d Red Kiwi (fault) tied by Greymouth coin cancels 
to a local address. Has oval ‘Registered/Greymouth’ violet cachet at left. Light soiling. (1) PHOTO-PLATE 18

250

1D UNIVERSAL COVERS
866 C 1906 (24FE) Leaf Mail (from Native Rangiora Tree) with 1d Universal tied by KAPONGA coin cds endorsed Mt 

Egmont to Bunnythorpe. Fine Item (1) PHOTO-PLATE 17
250

867 C 1906 (AU21) Cover to SAMOA endorsed ‘Per USS Atua’ with 1d Universal tied by Auckland machine cancel. Has 
‘T/15/Centimes’ Postage Due cachet. Backstamped Apia/Samoa. (1) PHOTO-PLATE 19

100

KING VI COVERS 
868 C 1950 (OC) Printed ‘Universal Trading Co’ Mail Tag with KGVI Officials 4d, 8d, 1/- & 2/- values tied to Dannevirke. 

Minor ageing. Nice High Value Item (1) PHOTO-PLATE 18
250

QE PERIOD COVERS 
869 C 1973 (30JL) Airmail Cover with ‘70 5c Fish tied by Auckland machine cancel with ‘MURUROA ATOLL/1973/HMNZ 

OTAGO’ blue cachet on HMNZS OTAGO printed envelope sent by Lt CBC Hill. Fine Item (1) PHOTO-PLATE 19
100

ANTARCTICA
870 C 1950’s-1970’s Range of Covers many from the USA and addressed to the Bryd Fellowship, Wellington, NZ. Noted 

1963 Cover from US Pole Station incl Antarctica Christmas Card, 1974 Envelope from Bob Breyer, Admiral Byrd’s 
Brother-In-Law, 1966 Note from Richard Nixon’s Office, Cover from Senator Harry Bryd, 1962 US Naval Support 
Force/Christchurch Cacheted Cover. Also Two Bryd Early Cover with staining. Interesting Range (66)

250
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871 C 1956-58 Trans-Antarctic Expedition Green (£1) & Purple (5/-) Share Certificates. Fine Condition (2) 100
872 C 1982 US Operation Deep Freeze/USCGC Glacier WAGB-4 Printed Cover sent by Captain James W Coste to Mr 

J King with a letter on Official Letterhead discussing the 25th Anniversary of the Opening of Scott Base Ceremony 
in which the Captain met Prime Minister Muldoon and Edmund Hillary. Also 25th Anniversary Ross Dependency 
Cover. Minor stain on one cover (3 items)

100

873 C 1999 Campbell Island Dxpediton QSL Radio Coloured Folder Used Scarce (1) 50

AIRMAIL COVERS
874 C 1930 (DE26) Dominion Airways Ltd/Sixpence/Hastings to Gisborne Airmail Uncut label tied on Flown Cover 

signed by G B Bolt with 1d FM tied by Gisborne machine cancel. The label tied by A R Rosenberg. 44 Covers 
Carried on the Flight. Fine Item (1) PHOTO-PLATE 18

375

875 C 1931 (19JA) Dominion Airways Ltd Hastings to Gisborne Cut label with ‘AR’ initial. Signed by Bolt (1) PHOTO-
PLATE 18

300

876 C 1931 (21DE) Registered Christmas Flight from Gisborne to Palmerston North with various stamps incl Airs and 
then return flight. The Cover addressed to Auckland. Has Christmas Air Mail Gisborne and Palmerston North flight 
cachets on the reverse. The cover has edge staining and opened out. (1)

150

877 C 1931 (6NO) Christmas Air Mail/First Official Flight/NZ-Aust-London endorsed ‘Per Special Air Mail from Australia’ 
with 1931 Red & Blue Boy Pair plus KGV 5d & 9d values tied by Gisborne cancels. Signed by C Kingsford Smith 
in pencil below the stamps. (1) PHOTO-PLATE 18

350

878 C 1931 (JA30) Dominion Airlines Ltd Printed Cover with cut ‘Dominion Airlines Ltd/Gisborne to Hastings’ Altered 
label with 1d FM tied by Hastings machine cancel. Signed by G B Bolt. Minor ageing Scarce (1) PHOTO-PLATE 
18

300

879 C 1931 (SP8) Gisborne Air Transport Ltd Printed Cover with KGV 2d Surface tied by Gisborne machine cancel and 
addressed to Mr Rosenberg, Aard Motor Services Ltd, Hastings. Signed by the Pilot (1) PHOTO-PLATE 18

100

880 C 1938 (23NO) Calpurnia Crash Mail Cover Posted from Barnsley with 2 line ‘Received In Damaged Condition/Ex 
Flying Boat Calpurnia’ in violet to Auckland. The cover still with stamps. Scarce (1) PHOTO-PLATE 19

200

881 C 1939 (SP6) Inwards Cover from Marion/Ohio to NZ and redirected NZ-USA First Flight Cover with San Francisco 
receiving cancel. Has 4/- Arms stamp tied by Christchurch cds. The cover endorsed ‘Via First Clipper Flight to 
NZ from San Francisco’. Has ‘Insufficiently paid for Clipper air mail’ violet cachet. The cover has a tear at top. 
Interesting Flight Mails (1)

100

882 C 1954 (13MR) One Airletter sent from Ocean Grove & One OHMS Manilla Cover both to England and both with a 
Red Boxed ‘SALVAGED MAIL/AIRCRAFT CRASH/SINGAPORE 13.3.1954’ cachet. (2) PHOTO-PLATE 19

150

LIFE INSURANCE COVERS
883 C 1901 (FE28) Mourning NZ Government Life Printed Head Office GI 283 Cover with 1d Blue VR tied by Wellington 

Flag Machine cancel to Nelson. Also 1956 Brown Window Government Life Insurance Office GI 283A envelope 
with ‘47 2d value Posted at Gisborne to a local address with the contents enclosed plus 1968 Printed Government 
Life Insurance Office GI 283A Brown Window envelope with ‘67 2 1/2c Overprint tied by Lower Hutt cancel. (3 
Covers) PHOTO-PLATE 17

300

METER COVERS
884 C 1911 (DE) Cover with ‘Wanganui/Paid/5’ violet handstamp addressed to Utiku. Has Taihape 5 DE 11 receiving 

cancel. The cover lightly aged. Scarce (1) PHOTO-PLATE 19
150

MILITARY COVERS
885 C 1900 (AU2) Boer War Cover endorsed ‘On Active Service/4th Contingent/NZRR’ plus ‘LH Ross Capt No 10 

Coy,NZRR’ to NZ. Has MAFEKING/CGH cancel at left with Rhodesia 2d value tied by Field Post Office BO/British 
Army S.Africa cancel. Backstamped Field PO cancel plus Dannevirke 13 MR 00 arrival cancel. Fine Boer War NZ 
Contingent Cover (1) PHOTO-FRONT COVER

500

886 C 1914 (22AU) KEVII 1d Lettercard Posted at AWAPUNI to Wanganui. The card endorsed ‘C Company, XI 
Regiment, Military Camp, Awapuni, Palmerston North’. Official name for Awapuni Military Camp PO open 13/8/14 
to 9/10/14. Also a lettersheet to the same correspondent. The items have staining (2) PHOTO-PLATE 18

150

887 C 1915 (FE25) Stampless Western Australian Picture Postcard with fine ‘NZ Military Post Office/Third 
Reinforcement/Expeditionary Force’ cachet to NZ. The card with light ageing (1)

150

888 C 1915 (JY17) Madras Stampless Picture Postcard with violet boxed ‘NZ Military Post Office/Expeditionary Force/
Fifth Reinforcements’ Troopship cachet to NZ. Fine item (1)

200

889 C 1916 (28SP) Stampless On Active Service Cover with ‘On Active Service/NZ Hospital Ship/Maheno’ light blue 
cachet plus blue boxed ‘NZ Expeditionary Forces/No 1 Hospital Ship’ cachet to England. Also black ‘Received 
From HM Ships/No Charge To Be Raised’ 2 line cachet. Has barred ship cachet plus Passed By Censor blue 
cachet. Fine WW1 NZ Hospital Cover (1) PHOTO-PLATE 18

300

890 C 1940 (28MR) NZ YMCA Printed Cover with Egyptian 10mls tied by NZ/FPO 1 cancel to NZ plus 5ml Purple 
Building (Hospital?) label also tied. The cover has a light fold and odd staining. Nice label tied on a cover (1)

50
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MISCELLANEOUS 
891 C 1856 (16AP) Inwards Entire 3 1/2 Pages with GB QV 6d Enbossed Posted from Leeds written by John Thorp to 

his brother, Joshua Thorp of Beckly Hall, Near Auckland, NZ. (Joshua Thorp was the First Settler in Paeroa). The 
letter refers to the Crimean War and the current climate of the time. Interesting information regarding recovering 
from an injury and also about the local conditions in the county. Historical letter. Has Auckland AU 1 1856 
receiving cds. Some ageing to the entire. (1) PHOTO-PLATE 18

1000

892 C 1858/1918 Range of Letters, Receipts, odd 2nd Sideface Covers NZ Related. Interesting Range. Mixed condition 
on a few covers. Interesting Correspondence (20)

150

893 C 1940 2x WW2 Covers addressed to Expeditionary Forces from Dunedin both with ‘SALVED FROM/THE SEA’ 
violet cachet. The stamps have been floated off. One cover with a Dead Letter Office, Wellington backstamp. (2 
Covers)

150

894 C 1972/2008 Range of Mail Damaged in the Post - 1972 Cover from GB with Received at Wellington/Damaged By 
Water, 1973 Large Cover from GB with ‘Received In Damaged Conditon At Auckland’, 1977 Damaged Cover & 
Ambulance Envelope, 2008 Damaged Cover (5 items)

100

OFFICIAL COVERS
895 C 1900 (3SP) On Public Service Only P & S D FREE Registered Parcel label for the Railway Ticket Printing Office 

(5,000/7/99-4044) Posted at Wellington to the Stationmaster (Darfield). Light ageing. Fine Railway Related Item 
(1) PHOTO-PLATE 19

250

POSTAGE DUES
896 C 1939 (30OC) Cover with KGVI 1d Red Strip of 3 tied by AUCKLAND LOOSE LETTERS cancels to a local 

Auckland address. Has ‘To Pay 2d/Double Deficient Postage’ Postage Due cachet. Has 2d Blue 3rd Type Due 
tied by ‘POSTMEN’S BRANCH/AUCKLAND’ cancel. (1) PHOTO-PLATE 19

100

POSTAL FISCALS
897 C 1941 (29AU) Censored Airmail Cover with 4/- Arms Posted at Christchurch to Scotland. Has Red Censor No 7 

cachet. No flap (1)
50

SHIPMAIL COVERS
898 C 1886 (12MR) Sailor Concession Rate Cover (1d) endorsed ‘From Jas. A.F. Clarke,Boy 1st Class,HMS Nelson 

Wellington NZ’ and signed by Commander William des V Hamilton to England. Has GB 1d QV tied by Foreign 
Section Chief Post Office London Barred ‘F’ within diamond. The Cover carried on Oceanic Steam Ship Co 
Mariposa on it’s first sailing from Sydney. on 23 January 1886,departed Auckland 2/2/86,arrived San Francisco 
22/2/86, then Nord-Deutsche Lloyd ‘Elder’ departed New York 3/3/86, arrived Southampton 11/3/86. Has Staines 
backstamp. The Cover has minor tears and slight staining. (1) PHOTO-PLATE 17

1000

899 C 1905 (29JUN) US Portland Coloured Picture Postcard with US 2c Washington tied by 2x ‘NZ Marine P O/RMS 
Ventura’ Orange-Red cancel to NZ. Has Auckland 18 JL 05 receiving cds. The Postcard has slight blemishes. 
Fine Marine PO Card (1) PHOTO-PLATE 17

250

EXPRESS DELIVERY COVERS
900 C 1933 (11DE) Express Cover with 1d FM & 6d Fernleaves tied by Palmerston North/Delivery cancel to Wanganui. 

Minor ageing (1) PHOTO-PLATE 18
250

POSTMARKS
901 U A over 32 Part Obliterator for Taupiri on 2d First Sideface. Scarce (1) 100
902 C ALEXANDRA (DN) Two 1 OC 43 Health First Day Covers with Relief cancels. The 2dd cover with light creasing 

and staining. (2)
100

903 U ATAPO (NN) 1917-1942 Fine J Class nearly complete 8 SP 24 cancel on KGV 2d Surface Pair. Rated 8. Scarce 
(2) PHOTO-PLATE 18

100

904 C DOMAIN FETE CHRISTCHURCH (CH) 10 FEB 10 Red Special cancel on Special Domain Picture Postcard with 
1/2d Mt Cook tied by Christchurch cancel. (1) PHOTO-PLATE 19

50

905 C DOMAIN FETE CHRISTCHURCH (CH) 15 FE 1912 Special One Day Cancel tieing KEVII 1/2d on Domain Picture 
Postcard. Scarce (1) PHOTO-PLATE 19

200

906 U DOMAIN FETE CHRISTCHURCH (CH) 6 MR 20 2x Complete cancels on 1920 3d Victory Block of 4 of Special 
One Day Cancel. One stamp has a short corner. Very Scarce One Day Cancel (4) PHOTO-PLATE 18

250

907 U HAMPDEN (NN) 1880-1883 Complete Manuscript cancel dated 2/8/81 on 1d Lilac First Sideface Pair (fault). The 
PO renamed Murchison. Fine & Rare cancel. (2) PHOTO-PLATE 18

400

908 C ROSE CARNIVAL, CHRISTCHURCH (CH) 6 DE 1913 Special One Day Cancel tieing KEVII 1/2d Green on 
Christchurch Domain Picture Postcard. Fine & Very Scarce cancel. (1) PHOTO-PLATE 19

500

909 C ROYAL TRAIN 24 DE 34 Special cancel tieing 1934 1d Health on Cover. Fine condition. The cancel used on the 
Royal Tour of HRH Duke & Duchess of Gloucester. (1) PHOTO-PLATE 19

250

910 C SPECIAL CONSTABLES’ CAMP/QUEEN’S WHARF (AK) Fine oval Special Cancel with 1d Dominion tied by 
Exhibition Opens/Auckland machine cancel on 1913 Picture Postcard. The special cancel was used during the 
Maritime Wharf Strike. The card has light ageing. Very Scarce (1) PHOTO-PLATE 19

500

911 U TATAHI (NN) 1908-1911 Part H (English) Class 25 NO 10 with the name complete on 1d Dominion. Also photo of 
PO. Rated 10. Very Scarce (2 items) PHOTO-PLATE 18

300

912 U Whakatiri (AK) 1911-29 Good B Class 21 OC 12 on 1d Dominion. Name complete. Rated 10. Scarce (1) 200
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913 C White Island (TG) 1927-30 Cover with 1d FM dated 10 NO 27 with a good strike. The cover roughly opened at 
top. Also photocopy of the Post Office. Very Scarce (1) PHOTO-PLATE 18

500

NEW ZEALAND POSTAL STATIONERY
POSTCARDS

914 C 1885 (11MR) QV 1d Printed Postcard Samuel AA.2a Posted at Invercargill to Dunedin. Has fine ‘TOO LATE’ black 
boxed handstamp at left. The card has faults and a little damage at right. (1) PHOTO-PLATE 18

50

915 C 1890’s QV 1d Blue on Deep Buff Card Samuel AA.6c Mint. Unpriced Mint in Samuel’s Catalogue (1) PHOTO-
PLATE 19

500

916 C 1900 1d Boer War Cards Samuel AA.10b (n,c,m) with Good Bye, New Zealand, Officers, Second Contingent, 
Some Riders in the Rough Used. Minor ageing on the latter. All Used (3)

75

917 C 1901 Sir Joseph Ward 1d Universal Printed Postcard (Samuel AM.1a) with Wellington cancel. The card has 
corner creasing and light ageing. Scarce (1) PHOTO-PLATE 19

200

ENVELOPES
918 C 1900 2d Pembroke Samuel # cancelled by TOKOMARU BAY 19 NO 00 cancel addressed to ‘The Manager, Bank 

of New Zealand, Auckland’ Minor staining. Scarce (1) PHOTO-PLATE 17
150

NEW ZEALAND POSTCARDS
919 C 1996 & 2006 Kermadec Islands Expedition QSL Radio Coloured Folders. Scarce (2) 50

LITERATURE
NEW ZEALAND

920 U A Bibliography of NZ Military Postal History, NZ Air Post Cinderellas,Complete list of Sailings of Trans-Pacific 
Contract Mail Steamers, The Great Exhibition Christchurch by Alexander de Kort, Aspects of Collecting NZ 
Stamps by NZ Society of GB (5) 

50

921 * History of New Zealand Military Postal Services 1845-1991 by R M Startup & E B Proud 1992 Fine condition (1) 100
922 * Illustrated First Day Covers of New Zealand Part 1 Healths 1933-2000 by Stephen Jones 2008 (1) 50
923 * It’s in the Post by Richard Wolfe, NZ Post Offices by R M Startup 1967, NZ Postal Stationery Catalogue Part 

1 Postcards 1976 R D Samuel, Spink John Woolfe Auction Catalogue 2006, Korean War NZ Military Postal 
Services 1950-57 by RM Startup, An Index to the Kiwi - The Journal of the NZ Society of GB Vol 1-50, NZ A 
philatelic Miscellany by A Berry 1990, NZ & Dependencies - A Philatelic Bibliography 2004 (8)

50

924 U Kiwi Catalogue of NZ Revenue & Railway Stamps 6th & 7thEditions, NZ King George VI Coil Stamps by Claude 
Scott, RPS One Penny Dominion 1909-26 by G G Fisher, Philatelic Gems from Australia, NZ 2012, The Magpie 
Moth Varieties by A L Neelson, NZ The Great Barrier Island 1898-99 Pigeon Post Stamps by J Reg Walker, 
NZ Relief Datestamps 1925-1974, NZ Stamps Overprinted OPSO by Colin Capill, NZ Postal Notes 1886-1986 
by Jack Harwood, Spink John Woolfe Auction Catalogue 2006, NZ Airmail Catalogue by James Stapleton 3rd 
Edition, NZ & Dependencies - A Philatelic Bibliography (13)

100

925 * Ross Dependency 1955/77 Postal History by Mark Jurisich (1) 50
926 U RPSNZ Postage Stamps of NZ Vol 7 Postal History 1820-1874 with dustcover (1) 50
927 U RPSNZ Postage Stamps of NZ Volume 2 Complete with Plates. No dust cover (1) 50
928 U RPSNZ Postage Stamps of NZ Volume 4 with the dustcover (1) 100
929 U RPSNZ The Postage Stamps of New Zealand Vol 7 - NZ Postal History 1820-1874 (1) 50

PACIFIC ISLANDS
930 U A Postal History of the Samoan Islands Part 2 1914-89 R Burge 1989 (1) 50

GREAT BRITAIN
931 * Discovering King George High Values Seahorses by Bryan Kearsley (1) 50
932 * MACHIN Collectors Club - Specialised Machins Catalogue in 2x Looseleaf Folders (2) 50
933 * Perron’s 2005 Great Britain Stamp Errors & Varities Catalogue (1) 50
934 U Royal Mail Stamps by Stuart Rose, The Story of Greeting Stamps, The Queen’s Stamps 2002 Jubilee, Machin 

Artist of an Icon 2002, The British Postage Stamp of the 19th Century 1968, Collecting British First Day Covers 
2006, The Queen’s Stamps 2004, The Philatelist’s Companion by Bill Gunston 1975, Blue Mauritius by Helen 
Morgan 2006, History of Whitby’s Post 1975, Licences and Related Ephemera of GB 1660-1939 2004, Sir Edward 
Denny Bacon 1860-1938, The Design and Engravings of Perkins Bacon Stamps by John Dickson. (13)

100

935 U Stanley Gibbons Specialised Catalogues - Vol 1 QV 2nd & 5th Editions, Vol 2 KEVII to KGVI 1st & 6th Editions, 
Vol 3 2nd Edition, Vol 4 QE 1st & 5th Editions; plus British Postage Stamp Varieties Illustrated by Alcock & 
Meredith 1949. (8)

75

GENERAL
936 * AIR CRASH MAIL of Imperial Airways and Predecessor Airlines by Kendall C Sanford 2003 Signed (1) 50
937 U Airmail Directional Handstamps Volume 1 & 2 By Ian McQueen (2) 50
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938 U Album Weeds or How To Detect Forged Stamps by R B Earee - 1882 Edition & 1905 2 Volumes; Two Old Albums 
without stamps - 1x Centurion & 1x Lincoln Printed Albums; plus Canada Perforated Initials 4th Edition, Revenue 
Catalogue 2009 and Postal Stationery 1978 Catalogue incl Newfoundland. (8)

200

939 U ANTARCTICA Postcards of Antarctic Expeditions 1898-1958 by Margery Wharton, Project Antarctica Society 
Expeditions, A Postal History of The Commonwealth Trans-Antarctic Expedition 1955-1958 (3)

50

940 U British Commonwealth Revenues by J Barefoot Ltd 2002 (1) 50
941 * PAQUEBOT Cancellations of the World by Roger Hosking 2nd Edition 1987 (1) 50
942 * Pierron’s Modern Great Britain & Commonwealth Missing Colour Errors 1952 to date 2008 Never Used (1) 100
943 * PRISONERS OF WAR in British hands during WW1 by Graham Mark Produced by The Postal History Society 

2007 (1)
50

944 * RAILWAY DISASTER MAIL by Robin Gwynn & Norman Hoggarth 2010 Signed (1) 50
945 U SG Catalogues Western Pacific 2009, NZ & Dependencies 2003 & Ireland 2008 (3) 50
946 * SG King George V Stamp Catalogue 1st Edition 2010 No 5 of 750 (1) 50
947 U Sotheby’s 2010 Great Britain Philatelic Collections of Lady Mairi Bury (2 Volumes); The Philatelic Collection of 

Lord Steinberg 2011 (2 Volumes); The Chartwell Collection 2011 (2 Volumes)  (6x Catalogues)
50

948 U Stanley Gibbons ‘Stamps of the World’ 6 Volmes 2015 Used (6) 100
949 * War Tax Stamps of the British Empire First World War - The West Indies by John G M Davis (1) 50

FALKLAND ISLANDS
950 U The 1891 Provisionals by Malcolm Barton, The Postal Service of the Falkland Islands by R Barnes & The Black 

and Red Postal Franks 1869-1878 by R Barnes (3)
50

951 U The Postal Cancellations of the Falkland Islands by Robert Barnes 1981, Conflict: The Falkland Islands Postal 
Service 1982 2015 Monograph, The Battles of Coornel and the Falklands in 2014 by Tony Walker, The War Stamp 
Overprints of the Faklands 1918-20 by John Bunt, SG Falkland islands 5th Edition Catalogue, Falkland Islands 
Mail 1880-1900 by Rev Howat, Postcards of the Fakland Is 1900-1950 by H & F Heyburn, The Postage Stamps 
of the Fakland Is & Dependencies by Grant, Specialised Catalogue Fakland Islands & Dependencies 1800-2013 
plus some other monographs and auction catalogues. Nice Reference lot (22)

100

End Of Auction
Thank You For Your Participation 

-  The Auctions Start at 

	 Session 1: Saturday October 15, 11.30am sharp
	 Session 2: Sunday October 16, 9.30am sharp
Auckland City Stamps, 1 Ngaire Ave, Newmarket
-  Opening Prices for each lot will be available to bidders in the room on the day of the auction.

-  �All lots will be available for viewing at the venue as follows:

	 Friday October 14 		  10am - 4.00pm
	 Saturday October 15 	 8.30am – 11.15am
	 Sunday October 16 		  8.30am – 9.15am
-  Please call the office on 0800 78 87 78 with any questions you have prior to the auction.

Important Information For Those Considering Attending The Auction:
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